
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

EN388:2016
+A1:2018

3X44EP

IT
ISTRUZIONI E INFORMAZIONI  

DEL FABBRICANTE

1. Leggere attentamente questa nota informativa prima 
dell’uso e prima di qualsiasi manutenzione. Le informazioni 
contenute nel presente documento servono ad assistere 
e guidare l’utente nella scelta e nell’uso dei DPI. Nessuna 
responsabilità sarà assunta dal produttore e dal distributore 
in caso di uso scorretto del DPI. Questa nota informativa deve 
essere conservata per tutta la durata del DPI. Descrizione del 
prodotto: Guanto da lavoro resistente al taglio meccanico 
e con protezione dagli urti. Rischi contro i quali il DPI è 
destinato a proteggere: I guanti sono utilizzati e destinati 
alla protezione contro i rischi meccanici di abrasione, taglio 
da lama, taglio TDM, strappo, perforazione del palmo 
nell’ambiente di lavoro. I guanti soddisfano i requisiti 
di resistenza alla perforazione, potrebbero non essere 
adatti alla protezione contro oggetti appuntiti come gli 
aghi ipodermici. I guanti forniscono protezione dagli 
impatti sul dorso della mano e sulle nocche, ma non sulle 
dita. I guanti non devono essere utilizzati per protezione 
chimica, fiamme libere, protezione elettrica o usi in cui vi 
sia rischio di impigliamento da parte di parti in movimento. 
La composizione dei guanti non contiene sostanze note 
come causa di allergie.
Rischio: Abrasione; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clausola 
6.1; Metodo di valutazione: numero di cicli di resistenza 
all’abrasione; Rischio: Taglio; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Clausola 6.3; Metodo di valutazione: resistenza al taglio; 
Rischio: Strappo; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clausola 6.4;  
Metodo di valutazione: resistenza allo strappo; Rischio: 
Perforazione Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clausola 6.5; 
Metodo di valutazione: resistenza alla perforazione;  Rischio: 
Impatto; Norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clausola 6.6; Metodo 
di valutazione: Resistenza all’impatto.
2. Questo prodotto è stato etichettato con marchio CE in 
conformità alle disposizioni del Modulo B del Regolamento 
(UE) 2016/425 Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale. 
3. Questi guanti soddisfano i requisiti del Regolamento 
2016/425 sui dispositivi di protezione individuale come 
recepito nella legislazione del Regno Unito e modificato 
e agli standard sopra citati.
4. Pittogrammi e Livelli di Prestazione dei guanti 
certificati: Resistenza all’abrasione: livello 3; Livello di taglio 
con lama: X; Resistenza allo strappo: livello 4; Resistenza alla 
perforazione: livello 4; Resistenza al taglio (EN ISO 13997): 
livello E; Protezione da impatto: P; X: indica che il guanto non 
è stato sottoposto alla prova o che il metodo di prova non 
è adatto al design o al materiale del guanto. P: indica che 
i guanti soddisfano i requisiti di protezione dagli impatti. 
Interpretazione dei livelli di prestazione (secondo  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Prova: 6.1 Resistenza all’abrasione 
(numero di cicli)-Livello 1: 100; Livello 2: 500; Livello 3: 
2000; Livello 4: 8000; Prova: 6.4 Resistenza allo strappo 
(N)-Livello 1: 10; Livello 2: 25; Livello 3: 50; Livello 4: 75;  
Prova 6.5 Resistenza alla perforazione (N)- Livello 1: 20; 
Livello 2: 60; Livello 3: 100; Livello 4: 150; Prova 6.3 TDM: 
resistenza al taglio (N)-Livello A: 2; Livello B: 5; Livello C: 
10; Livello D: 15; Livello E: 22; Livello F: 30.
5. Pittogrammi e Livelli di Prestazione dei guanti 
certificati: Prestazione Resistenza al Taglio; Livello A5 
Interpretazione dei livelli di prestazione (secondo 
ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Livello A1 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 200; Livello 
A2 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 500; Livello A3 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 1000; Livello 
A4 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 1500; Livello A5 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 2200; Livello 
A6 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 3000; Livello A7 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 4000; Livello 
A8 Peso (grammi) necessario per tagliare il materiale con 
20 mm di lama ≥ 5000; Livello A9 Peso (grammi) necessario 
per tagliare il materiale con 20 mm di lama ≥ 6000
Conservazione: Conservare sempre in condizioni pulite e 
asciutte. NON conservare in luoghi soggetti a luce solare 
diretta e intensa. Taglie disponibili e selezione: Vestibilità 
in base alla misura della mano. Margine integrato per il 
comfort. Verificare la vestibilità prima dell'uso in condizioni 
di lavoro. Unità: mm; Misura mano 6 Circonferenza mano mm 
202 Lunghezza mano mm 160; Misura mano 7 Circonferenza 
mano mm 212 Lunghezza mano mm 171; Misura mano 8 
Circonferenza mano mm 222 Lunghezza mano mm 182; 
Misura mano 9 Circonferenza mano mm 232 Lunghezza 
mano mm 192; Misura mano 10 Circonferenza mano 
mm 242 Lunghezza mano mm 204; Misura mano 11 
Circonferenza mano mm 252 Lunghezza mano mm 215; 
Misura mano 12 Circonferenza mano mm 262 Lunghezza 
mano mm >215. Limitazioni d'uso: Sicurezza garantita 
solo se si utilizzano e si applicano guanti della misura 
giusta. Si prega di controllare eventuali danni prima 
dell'uso. Le caratteristiche speciali potrebbero essere 
limitate o addirittura perse se eccessivamente sporchi e 
danneggiati, si prega di sostituirli con un nuovo guanto.  
Avvertenza: I guanti non devono essere utilizzati per la 
protezione chimica, fiamme libere, protezione elettrica o 
per l'uso in cui vi è il rischio di impigliamento da parti in 
movimento. I guanti soddisfano i requisiti di resistenza 
alla perforazione, potrebbero non essere adatti per la 
protezione contro oggetti appuntiti come aghi ipodermici. 
I guanti forniscono protezione dagli urti per il dorso della 
mano, le nocche, ma non si applicano alle dita. I guanti 
non possono essere lavati. La classificazione complessiva 
non riflette necessariamente le prestazioni dello strato più 
esterno. Smaltimento: Seguire le normative locali per lo 
smaltimento. Cura dopo l’uso: Il guanto non è lavabile. 
Produttore: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italia. La 
dichiarazione di conformità UE e UK è disponibile su: www.
payperwear.com. Il contenuto dettagliato delle Istruzioni 
e della nota informativa è responsabilità del produttore. 
Esame UE del tipo ai sensi del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 
da parte dell’Organismo notificato numero: 0598 SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Esame 
UK del tipo ai sensi del Regolamento 2016/425 sui dispositivi 
di protezione individuale come recepito nella legislazione 
del Regno Unito e modificato da SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, Organismo approvato numero: 0120 Rossmoor 
Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 
3EN, Regno Unito.

MADE IN CHINA

AR
التعليمات والمعلومات المقدمة من قبل الشركة المصنعة

المعلومات  تهدف  صيانة.  أي  وقبل  الاستخدام  قبل  بعناية  المعلومات  هذه  قراءة  يرجى   .1
الواردة في هذه الوثيقة إلى مساعدة المستخدم وتوجيهه في اختيار واستخدام معدات الحماية 
الشخصية. لن يتحمل المصنِِّع والموزِّعِ أي مسؤولية عن أي استخدام غير صحيح لمعدات الحماية 
الشخصية. يجب الاحتفاظ بمذكرة المعلومات هذه طوال مدة امتلاك معدات الحماية الشخصية. 
وصف المنتج: قفاز عمل مقاوم للقطع مع حماية من الصدمات. المخاطر التي تهدف معدات 
الوقاية الشخصية إلى الحماية منها: يتم استخدام القفازات وتهدف إلى الحماية من المخاطر 
الميكانيكية للتآكل، وقطع الشفرة، وقطع TDM، والتمزق، وثقب راحة اليد في بيئة العمل. 
تلبي القفازات متطلبات مقاومة الثقب، وقد لا تكون مناسبة للحماية من الأشياء الحادة مثل 
الإبر تحت الجلد. توفر القفازات الحماية من الصدمات على ظهر اليد والمفاصل، ولكن ليس 
على الأصابع. لا ينبغي استخدام القفازات للحماية الكيميائية أو اللهب المكشوف أو الحماية 
الكهربائية أو الاستخدامات التي يوجد فيها خطر التشابك مع الأجزاء المتحركة. لا تحتوي تركيبة 

القفازات على مواد معروفة بأنها تسبب الحساسية.
6.1؛  البند   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 المعيار:  التآكل؛  المخاطر: 
المعيار:  القطع؛  المخاطر:  لتآكل؛  ا مقاومة  دورات  عدد  لتقييم:  ا  طريقة 
المخاطر:  القطع؛  مقاومة  التقييم:  طريقة  البند 6.3؛   EN 388:2016+A1:2018
مقاومة  التقييم:  طريقة  البند 6.4؛   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 :المعيار التمزيق؛ 
طريقة  البند 6.5؛   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 :المعيار الثقب؛  المخاطر:  التمزق؛ 
البند 6.6؛   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 التأثير؛ المخاطر:  الثقب؛  مقاومة  التقييم: 

طريقة التقييم: مقاومة الصدمات.
2. تم وضع علامة CE على هذا المنتج وفقًًا لأحكام الوحدة B من اللائحة )الاتحاد الأوروبي( 

2016/425 لمعدات الحماية الشخصية. 
3. تتوافق هذه القفازات مع متطلبات لائحة معدات الحماية الشخصية 2016/425 كما 

تم نقلها إلى قانون المملكة المتحدة وتعديلاته والمعايير المذكورة أعلاه.
4. الصور التوضيحية ومستويات أداء القفازات المعتمدة: مقاومة التآكل: المستوى 3؛ مستوى 
 EN( ؛ مقاومة التمزق: المستوى 4؛ مقاومة الثقب: المستوى 4؛ مقاومة القطعX :القطع بالشفرة
ISO 13997(: المستوى E؛ حماية من الصدمات: P; X: تشير إلى أن القفاز لم يتم اختباره أو 
أن طريقة الاختبار غير مناسبة لتصميم القفاز أو مادته. P:تشير إلى أن القفازات تلبي متطلبات 
 )EN 388:2016+A1:2018 الحماية من الصدمات. تفسير مستويات الأداء )حسب
المستوى 2: 500؛  المستوى 1: 100؛   - الدورات(  التآكل )عدد  مقاومة  الاختبار: 6.1 
المستوى 3: 2000؛ المستوى 4: 8000؛ الاختبار: 6.4 مقاومة التمزق )N( - المستوى 
1: 10؛ المستوى 2: 25؛ المستوى 3: 50؛ المستوى 4: 75؛ الاختبار 6.5 مقاومة الثقب 
)N( - المستوى 1: 20؛ المستوى 2: 60؛ المستوى 3: 100؛ المستوى 4: 150؛ اختبار 
TDM 6.3: قوة القص )نيوتن( - المستوى أ: 2؛ المستوى ب: 5؛ المستوى ج: 10؛ المستوى 

د: 15؛ المستوى هـ: 22؛ المستوى و: 30.
 A5 5. الصور التوضيحية ومستويات أداء القفازات المعتمدة: أداء مقاومة القص; المستوى
الوزن   A1 المستوى  :)ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 الأداء )حسب مستويات  تفسير 
)جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 200؛ المستوى A2 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب 
المادة  لقطع  المطلوب  الوزن )جرام(   A3 المستوى مم ≤ 500؛  بشفرة 20  المادة  لقطع 
بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 1000؛ المستوى A4 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم 
≤ 1500؛ المستوى A5 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 2200؛ 
 A7 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 3000؛ المستوى A6 المستوى
الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 4000؛ المستوى A8 الوزن )جرام( 
المطلوب لقطع المادة بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 5000؛ المستوى A9 الوزن )جرام( المطلوب لقطع 

المواد بشفرة 20 مم ≤ 6000.
التخزين: قم بتخزينه دائمًاً في ظروف نظيفة وجافة. لا تخزنه في الأماكن المعرضة لأشعة الشمس 
المباشرة والشديدة. المقاسات المتاحة والاختيار: الملاءمة حسب حجم اليد. هامش الراحة المدمج. 
تأكد من الملاءمة قبل الاستخدام في ظروف العمل. الوحدة: مم؛ مقاس اليد 6 محيط اليد مم 
202 طول اليد مم 160؛ مقاس اليد 7 محيط اليد مم 212 طول اليد مم 171؛ مقاس 
اليد 8 محيط اليد مم 222 طول اليد مم 182؛ مقاس اليد 9 محيط اليد مم 232 طول 
اليد مم 192؛ مقاس اليد 10 محيط اليد مم 242 طول اليد مم 204؛ مقاس اليد 11 
محيط اليد مم 252 طول اليد مم 215؛ مقاس اليد 12 محيط اليد مم 262 طول اليد 
مم <215. حدود الاستخدام: السلامة مضمونة فقط إذا استخدمت وطبقت قفازات بالحجم 
المناسب. يُرُجى التحقق من عدم تلفه قبل الاستخدام. قد تكون الميزات الخاصة محدودة أو 
حتى مفقودة في حالة الاتساخ والتلف الشديدين، لذا يرجى استبدالها بقفاز جديد. تحذير: 
لا ينبغي استخدام القفازات للحماية الكيميائية أو اللهب المكشوف أو الحماية الكهربائية أو 
للاستخدام حيث يوجد خطر التشابك مع الأجزاء المتحركة. تُلُبي القفازات متطلبات مقاومة 
الثقب، وقد لا تكون مناسبة للحماية من الأشياء الحادة مثل الإبر تحت الجلد. توفر القفازات 
الحماية من الصدمات لظهر اليد والمفاصل، ولكنها لا تنطبق على الأصابع. لا يمكن غسل القفازات. 
لا يعكس التقييم الإجمالي بالضرورة أداء الطبقة الخارجية. التخلص من المنتج: اتبع اللوائح 
 Industrial :المحلية للتخلص منه. العناية بعد الاستخدام: القفاز غير قابل للغسل. المُصُنِِّع
 Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016,
Fiumana di Predappio, إيطاليا. يتوفر إعلان المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي 
والمملكة المتحدة على الموقع الإلكتروني: www.payperwear.com. تقع مسؤولية 
المحتوى التفصيلي للتعليمات ونشرة المعلومات على عاتق الشركة المصنعة. فحص النوع في الاتحاد 
الأوروبي وفقًًا للائحة )الاتحاد الأوروبي( 2016/425 بواسطة رقم الهيئة المُخُطرة: 0598 
SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, فنلندا. فحص 
النوع في المملكة المتحدة وفقًًا للوائح معدات الحماية الشخصية 2016/425 كما تم تنفيذها 
 ،SGS United Kingdom Limited في قانون المملكة المتحدة وتعديلها بواسطة
 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 0120 :رقم الهيئة المعتمدة

South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, المملكة المتحدة.

صنع في الصين

BE
ІНСТРУКЦЫЯ І ІНФАРМАЦЫЯ, 

ПРАДСТАЎЛЕНАЯ ВЫТВОРЦАМ

1. Уважліва прачытаць гэтую інфармацыйную нататку 
перад выкарыстаннем і абслугоўваннем. Інфармацыя, 
якая змяшчаецца ў дадзеным дакуменце, неабходная 
для дапамогі карыстальніку ў выбары і ўжыванні СІА. 
Вытворца і дыстрыб’ютар не нясуць адказнасці ў выпадку 
няправільнага ўжывання СІА. Гэта інфармацыйная нататка 
павінна захоўвацца на працягу выкарыстання СІА. 
Апісанне вырабу: рабочая пальчатка, устойлівая да 
механічных парэзаў і з абаронай ад удараў. Рызыкі, ад 
якіх абараняе СІА: пальчаткі ўжываюцца і прызначаюцца 
для абароны ад механічнай рызыкі выцірання, парэзаў 
лазом, парэзаў TDM, разрываў, перфарацыі далоні ў 
месцы работы. Пальчаткі адпавядаюць патрабаванням 
устойлівасці да праколаў, але могуць не падыходзіць 
для абароны ад вострых прадметаў, такіх як іголкі для 
падскурных ін’екцый. Пальчаткі забяспечваюць абарону 
ад удараў па тыльным боку кісці рукі і костачках, але не па 
пальцах. Забараняецца ўжываць пальчаткі для хімічнай 
абароны, аховы ад свабоднага полымя і электрычнасці, 
а таксама ў выпадках, калі існуе рызыка зачапіцца за 
рухомыя часткі. У складзе пальчатак адсутнічаюць 
рэчывы, якія заведама выклікаюць алергію.
Рызыка: сціранне; норма: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.1;  
метад ацэнкі: колькасць цыклаў устойлівасці да сцірання; 
рызыка: парэз; норма: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.3; 
метад ацэнкі: устойлівасці да парэзаў; рызыка: разрыў; 
норма: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.4; метад ацэнкі: 
устойлівасці да разрыву; рызыка: перфарацыя Норма: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.5; метад ацэнкі: устойлівасці да 
перфарацыі; рызыка: удар; норма EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
пункт 6.6; метад ацэнкі: устойлівасць да сцірання.
2. Гэты выраб пазначаны знакам CE ў адпаведнасці з 
палажэннямі модулю В Рэгламенту (ЕС) 2016/425 «Сродкі 
індывідуальная аховы». 
3. Гэтыя пальчаткі адпавядаюць патрабаванням Рэгламенту 
2016/425 па сродках індывідуальнай абароны, адлюстра
ванага і мадыфікаванага ў заканадаўстве Вялікабрытаніі, 
і прыведзеных вышэй стандартаў.
4. Піктаграмы і ўзроўні эфектыўнасці сертыфікаваных 
пальчатак: устойлівасць да сцірання: узровень 3; 
узровень рэзкі нажом: X; супраціў разрыву: узровень 4;  
супраціў праколу: узровень 4; супраціў парэзу (EN ISO 
13997): узровень E; абарона ад удару: P; X: азначае, 
што пальчатка не прайшла выпрабаванне або што  
метад выпрабавання не падыходзіць для канструкцыі 
або матэрыялу пальчаткі. P: азначае, што пальчаткі 
адпавядаюць патрабаванням абароны ад удараў. Інтэр
прэтацыя ўзроўняў эфектыўнасці (у адпаведнасці  
з EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Выпрабаванне: 6.1 Устойлівасць 
да сцірання (колькасць цыклаў) Узровень 1: 100; узровень 2:  
500; узровень 3: 2000; узровень 4: 8000; выпрабаванне: 
6.4 Трываласць на разрыў (N) Узровень 1: 10; узровень 2:  
25; узровень 3: 50; узровень 4: 75; выпрабаванне 6.5 
Устойлівасць да перфарацыі (N) Узровень 1: 20; узровень 2:  
60; узровень 3: 100; узровень 4: 150; выпрабаванне 
6.3 TDM: устойлівасць да парэзаў (N) Узровень А: 2; 
узровень В: 5; узровень С: 10; узровень D: 15; узровень E:  
22; узровень F: 30.
5. Піктаграмы і ўзроўні эфектыўнасці сертыфікаваных 
пальчатак: Характарыстыка — устойлівасць да парэзаў; 
узровень A5 Інтэрпрэтацыя ўзроўняў эфектыўнасці 
(у адпаведнасці з ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): узровень A1 
Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 
20 мм ≥ 200; узровень A2 Вага (грамы), неабходная 
для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 500; узровень A3 
Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 
20 мм ≥ 1000; узровень A4 Вага (грамы), неабходная 
для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 1500; узровень A5 
Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 
мм ≥ 2200; узровень A6 Вага (грамы), неабходная для 
рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 3000; узровень A7 Вага 
(грамы), неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм 
≥ 4000; узровень A8 Вага (грамы), неабходная для рэзкі 
матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 5000; узровень A9 Вага (грамы), 
неабходная для рэзкі матэрыялу лязом 20 мм ≥ 6000.
Захоўванне: заўсёды захоўваць у чыстым і сухім стане. 
Не захоўваць у месцах, якія падвяргаюцца ўздзеянню 
прамога і інтэнсіўнага сонечнага святла. Памеры і 
выбар: пасадка ў адпаведнасці з памерам рукі. Прыпуск 
прадугледжаны для камфорту. Праверце пасадку, перш 
чым ужываць ў рабочых умовах. Адзінка вымярэння: 
мм; памер далоні 6 Акружнасць далоні мм 202 Даўжыня 
далоні мм 160; памер далоні 7 Акружнасць далоні мм 212  
Даўжыня далоні мм 171; памер далоні 8 Акружнасць далоні 
мм 222 Даўжыня далоні мм 182; памер далоні 9 Акружнасць 
далоні мм 232 Даўжыня далоні мм 192; памер далоні 
10 Акружнасць далоні мм 242 Даўжыня далоні мм 204;  
памер далоні 11 Акружнасць далоні мм 252 Даўжыня 
далоні мм 215; памер далоні 12 Акружнасць далоні мм 262 
Даўжыня далоні мм >215. Абмежаванні выкарыстання: 
бяспека гарантавана толькі ў тым выпадку, калі вы 
выкарыстоўваеце і надзяваеце пальчаткі патрэбнага 
памеру. Праверце на наяўнасць пашкоджанняў 
перад выкарыстаннем. Спецыяльныя характарыстыкі 
могуць быць абмежаваныя альбо нават страчаныя, 
калі пальчаткі празмерна брудныя ці пашкоджаныя; 
замяніце іх новымі. Папярэджанне: забараняецца 
ўжываць пальчаткі для хімічнай абароны, аховы ад 
свабоднага полымя і электрычнасці, а таксама ў тых 
выпадках, калі існуе рызыка зачапіцца за рухомыя часткі. 
Пальчаткі адпавядаюць патрабаванням устойлівасці 
да праколаў, але могуць не падыходзіць для абароны 
ад уздзеяння вострых прадметаў, такіх як іголкі для 
падскурных ін’екцый. Пальчаткі забяспечваюць абарону 
ад удараў па тыльным боку кісці рукі і костачках, але 
гэта не датычыцца пальцаў. Пальчаткі забараняецца 
мыць. Агульная класіфікацыя можа не адлюстроўваць 
характарыстыкі самага вонкавага слою. Утылізацыя: 
выконвайце мясцовыя правілы ўтылізацыі. Догляд 
пасля выкарыстання: пальчаткі нельга мыць. Вытворца: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. з адным заснавальнікам - Via Benito 
Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italia (Італія). 
Дэкларацыя адпаведнасці ЕЗ і Вялікабрытаніі знаходзіцца 
на сайце www.payperwear.com. За падрабязны 
змест інструкцыі і інфармацыйнай запісцы адказвае 
вытворца. Тыповае выпрабаванне ў адпаведнасці з 
Рэгламентам (ЕЗ) 2016/425 з боку Ўпаўнаважанага 
органа № 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finlandia (Фінляндыя). Тыповае выпрабаванне 
Вялікабрытаніі ў адпаведнасці з Рэгламентам 2016/425 
па сродках індывідуальнай абароны, адлюстраванага 
і мадыфікаванага SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
зацверджаны орган нумар 0120 Rossmoor Business 
Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, 
Regno Unito (Вялікабрытанія).

ВЫРАБЛЕНА Ў КІТАІ

BG
ИНСТРУКЦИИ И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ 

ОТ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ

1. Моля, прочетете внимателно тази информационна 
листовка преди употреба и преди каквато и да било 
поддръжка. Информацията, съдържаща се в този доку-
мент, е предназначена да помогне и насочи потребителя 
при избора и употребата на ЛПС. Производителят и 
дистрибуторът не носят отговорност за неправилна 
употреба на ЛПС. Тази информационна листовка трябва 
да се съхранява за срока на годност на ЛПС. Описание 
на продукта: Работна ръкавица, устойчива на срязване, 
със защита срещу удари. Рискове, от които защитава 
ЛПС: Ръкавиците се използват и са предназначени да 
предпазват от механични рискове като ожулване, по-
рязване от TDM, разкъсване и пробождане на дланта на 
работното място. Ръкавиците отговарят на изискванията 
за устойчивост на пробиване, може да не са подходящи за 
защита срещу остри предмети като хиподермални игли. 
Ръкавиците защитават срещу удари гърба на ръката и 
кокалчетата, но не и на пръстите. Ръкавиците не трябва 
да се използват за химическа защита, защита против 
открит пламък, електрическа защита или за употреба, 
при която има риск от заплитане от движещи се части. 
В състава на ръкавиците не са включени вещества, за 
които е известно, че причиняват алергии.
Риск: Абразия; Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.1;  
Метод за оценка: брой цикли за устойчивост на абразия; 
Риск: Срязване; Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.3;  
Метод за оценка: устойчивост на срязване; Риск: 
Разкъсване; Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.4; 
Метод за оценка: устойчивост на разкъсване; Риск: 
Пробиване Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.5; 
Метод за оценка: устойчивост на пробиване; Риск: 
Удар; EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Точка 6.6; Метод за оценка: 
Устойчивост на удар.
2. Този продукт е етикетиран с маркировката CE в 
съответствие с разпоредбите на Модул B от Регламент 
(ЕС) 2016/425 Лични предпазни средства. 
3. Тези ръкавици отговарят на изискванията на Регламент 
2016/425 за личните предпазни средства, транспониран в 
законодателството на Обединеното кралство, на неговите 
изменения, както и на цитираните по-горе стандарти.
4. Пиктограми и нива на техническите показатели на 
сертифицирани ръкавици: Устойчивост на абразия: 
ниво 3; Ниво на срязване с острие: X; Устойчивост на 
разкъсване: ниво 4; Устойчивост на пробиване: ниво 4; 
Устойчивост на срязване (EN ISO 13997): ниво E; Защита 
от удар: P; X: Показва, че ръкавицата не е тествана 
или че тестовият метод не е подходящ за дизайна или 
материала на ръкавицата. P: Показва, че ръкавиците 
отговарят на изискванията за защита от удар. Тълкуване 
на нивата на техническите показатели (съгласно EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Изпитване: 6.1 Устойчивост на 
триене (брой цикли)-Ниво 1: 100; Ниво 2: 500; Ниво 3:  
2000; Ниво 4: 8000; Изпитване: 6.4 Устойчивост на 
разкъсване (N) - Ниво 1: 10; Ниво 2: 25; Ниво 3: 50; Ниво 4: 75;  
Изпитване 6.5 Устойчивост на пробиване (N) - Ниво 1: 20;  
Ниво 2: 60; Ниво 3: 100; Ниво 4: 150; Изпитване 6.3 TDM: 
устойчивост на срязване (N) - Ниво A: 2; Ниво B: 5; Ниво C: 10;  
Ниво D: 15; Ниво Е: 22; Ниво F: 30.
5. Пиктограми и нива на техническите показатели 
на сертифицирани ръкавици: Технически показтел 
Устойчивост на срязване; Ниво A5 Тълкуване на нивата 
на техническите показатели (съгласно ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Ниво A1 Тегло (грамове), необходимо за 
срязване на материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 200; Ниво A2 
Тегло (грамове), необходимо за срязване на материала 
с острие от 20 mm ≥ 500; Ниво A3 Тегло (грамове), 
необходимо за срязване на материала с острие от 
20 mm ≥ 1000; Ниво A4 Тегло (грамове), необходимо 
за срязване на материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 1500; 
Ниво A5 Тегло (грамове), необходимо за срязване на 
материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 2200; Ниво A6 Тегло 
(грамове), необходимо за срязване на материала с острие 
от 20 mm ≥ 3000; Ниво A7 Тегло (грамове), необходимо 
за срязване на материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 4000; 
Ниво A8 Тегло (грамове), необходимо за срязване на 
материала с острие от 20 mm ≥ 5000; Ниво A9 Тегло 
(грамове), необходимо за срязване на материала с 
острие от 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Съхранение: Винаги съхранявайте на чисто и сухо място.  
НЕ съхранявайте на места, изложени на пряка и интензивна  
слънчева светлина. Налични размери и избор: Приляга 
добре според размера на ръката. Размерът предлага 
по-добър комфорт. Проверете дали приляга добре преди 
употреба в работни условия. Единица: mm; Размер на 
ръката 6 Обиколка на ръката mm 202 Дължина на ръката 
mm 160; Размер на ръката 7 Обиколка на ръката mm 212  
Дължина на ръката mm 171; Размер на ръката 8 Обиколка 
на ръката mm 222 Дължина на ръката mm 182; Размер 
на ръката 9 Обиколка на ръката mm 232 Дължина 
на ръката mm 192; Размер на ръката 10 Обиколка на 
ръката mm 242 Дължина на ръката mm 204; Размер 
на ръката 11 Обиколка на ръката mm 252 Дължина на 
ръката mm 215; Размер на ръката 12 Обиколка на ръката 
mm 262 Дължина на ръката mm >215. Ограничения 
за употреба: Безопасността е гарантирана само ако 
използвате и носите ръкавици с правилния размер. Моля, 
проверете за евентуални увреждания преди употреба. 
Специфичните характеристики на ръкавицата могат да 
се влошат или напълно да се загубят, ако тя е прекалено 
замърсена или увредена, моля, сменете я с нова.  
Предупреждения: Ръкавиците не трябва да се използват 
за химическа защита, защита против открит пламък, 
електрическа защита или за употреба, при която има риск 
от заплитане от движещи се части. Ръкавиците отговарят 
на изискванията за устойчивост на пробиване, може 
да не са подходящи за защита срещу остри предмети 
като хиподермални игли. Ръкавиците защитават срещу 
удар гърба на ръката, кокалчетата, но не и на пръстите. 
Ръкавиците не могат да се перат. Общата оценка не 
отразява непременно техническите характеристики на 
най-външния слой. Изхвърляне: Следвайте местните 
разпоредби за изхвърляне. Грижа след употреба: 
Ръкавицата не се пере. Производител: Industrial Wear 
S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana 
di Predappio, Италия. Декларацията за съответствие 
на ЕС и Обединеното кралство е достъпна на адрес: 
www.payperwear.com. Производителят носи цялата 
отговорност за подробното съдържание на инструкциите 
и информационната листовка. Изпитване на типа в ЕС 
съгласно Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 от нотифициран 
орган номер: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Финландия. Изпитване на типа в Обединеното 
кралство съгласно Регламент (ЕО) № 2016/425 за личните 
предпазни средства, както е въведен в законодателството 
на Обединеното кралство и изменен от SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, номер на одобрен орган: 0120 
Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Великобритания.

ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО В КИТАЙ

BS
UPUTSTVA I INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVOĐAČA

1. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije prije upotrebe i prije bilo 
kakvog održavanja. Informacije sadržane u ovom dokumentu 
služe kao pomoć i vodstvo korisniku u odabiru i upotrebi LZO. 
Proizvođač i distributer neće preuzeti nikakvu odgovornost 
u slučaju nepravilne upotrebe LZO. Ova informativna 
napomena treba se čuvati tokom cijelog trajanja LZO. 
Opis proizvoda: Radna rukavica otporna na mehaničke 
porezotine i sa zaštitom od udaraca. Rizici od kojih LZO 
štiti: Rukavice se upotrebljavaju i namijenjene su za zaštitu 
od mehaničkih rizika od abrazije, porezotina od noža, 
porezotine TDM, poderotina, perforacije dlana u radnom 
okruženju. Rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve za otpornost 
na perforacije, možda nisu prikladne za zaštitu od oštrih 
predmeta kao što su hipodermalne igle. Rukavice pružaju 
zaštitu od udaraca na zadnjoj strani ruke i zglobovima, 
ali ne i na prstima. Rukavice se ne smiju upotrebljavati za 
hemijsku zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili 
područje upotrebe u kojem postoji opasnost od zaplitanja 
među pokretnim dijelovima. Sastav rukavica ne sadrži 
materije za koje se zna da uzrokuju alergije.
Rizik: Abrazija; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.1.;  
metoda procjene: broj ciklusa otpornosti na abraziju; rizik: 
Porezotine; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.3.; 
metoda procjene: otpornost na porezotine; rizik: Poderotine; 
standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.4.; metoda 
procjene: otpornost na poderotine; rizik: Performacija; 
standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.5.; metoda 
procjene: otpornost na perforacije; rizik: Udarac; standard 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klauzula 6.6.; metoda procjene: 
Otpornost na udarce.
2. Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku CE u skladu s odredbama 
Modula B Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi. 
3. Ove rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve Uredbe 2016/425 o 
ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi kako je prenesena i izmijenjena u 
zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva i gore navedenog 
standarda.
4. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Otpornost na abraziju: nivo 3; nivo otpornosti na 
porezotine oštricom: X; Otpornost na poderotine: nivo 4; 
Otpornost na perforaciju: nivo 4; Otpornost na porezotine 
(EN ISO 13997): nivo E; Zaštita od udarca: P; X: označava da 
rukavica nije ispitana ili da metoda ispitivanja nije prikladna 
za dizajn ili materijal rukavice. P: označava da rukavice 
ispunjavaju zahtjeve zaštite od udaraca. Tumačenje nivoa 
svojstava (prema standardu EN 388:2016+A1:2018): 
Ispitivanje: 6.1. Otpornost na abraziju (broj ciklusa) - nivo 1:  
100; nivo 2: 500; nivo 3: 2000; nivo 4: 8000; Ispitivanje: 6.4 
Otpornost na trganje (N) - nivo 1: 10; nivo 2: 25; nivo 3: 
50; nivo 4: 75; ispitivanje 6.5 Otpornost na perforaciju (N) -  
nivo 1: 20; nivo 2: 60; nivo 3: 100; nivo 4: 150; ispitivanje 
6.3 TDM: otpornost na porezotine (N) - nivo A: 2; nivo B: 5;  
nivo C: 10; nivo D: 15; nivo E: 22; nivo F: 30.
5. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Svojstva materijala Otpornost na porezotine; 
nivo A5 Tumačenje nivoa svojstava materijala (prema 
standardu ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivo A1 Težina (grami) 
potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 200; 
Nivo A2 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s 
oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 500; Nivo A3 Težina (grami) potrebna 
za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nivo A4 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 1500; Nivo A5 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 2200; Nivo A6 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nivo A7 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 4000; Nivo A8 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 
20 mm ≥ 5000; Nivo A9 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje 
materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladištenje: Uvijek čuvajte u čistom i suvom stanju. NE 
čuvajte na mjestima izloženim direktnoj i jakoj sunčevoj 
svjetlosti. Dostupne veličine i izbor: Kako će vam pristajati 
zavisi od veličine ruke. Ima i dodatnog prostora radi 
udobnosti. Prije upotrebe u radnim uslovima provjerite 
kako vam stoje. Jedinica: mm; Veličina ruke 6 Opseg ruke 
202 mm Dužina ruke 160 mm; Veličina ruke 7 Opseg ruke 
212 mm Dužina ruke 171 mm; Veličina ruke 8 Opseg ruke 
222 mm Dužina ruke 182 mm; Veličina ruke 9 Opseg ruke 
232 mm Dužina ruke 192 mm; Veličina ruke 10 Opseg ruke 
242 mm Dužina ruke 204 mm; Veličina ruke 11 Opseg ruke 
252 mm Dužina ruke 215 mm; Veličina ruke 12 Opseg ruke 
262 mm Dužina ruke > 215 mm. Ograničenja upotrebe: 
Sigurnost je zagarantovana samo ako se upotrebljavaju 
rukavice odgovarajuće veličine. Prije upotrebe provjerite ima 
li oštećenja. Posebne karakteristike mogu biti ograničene ili 
mogu čak i nedostajati ako su rukavice pretjerano zaprljane 
i oštećene i tada je potrebno da ih zamijenite novim. 
Upozorenje: Rukavice se ne smiju upotrebljavati za hemijsku 
zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili za upotrebu 
tamo gdje postoji opasnost od zaplitanja među pokretnim 
dijelovima. Rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve za otpornost 
na perforacije, možda nisu prikladne za zaštitu od oštrih 
predmeta kao što su hipodermalne igle. Rukavice pružaju 
zaštitu od udaraca na zadnjoj strani ruke i zglobovima, ali 
ne i na prstima. Rukavice se ne mogu prati. Sveobuhvatno 
razvrstavanje u klase ne odražava nužno svojstva spoljnog 
sloja. Zbrinjavanje: Pridržavajte se lokalnih propisa za 
zbrinjavanje. Održavanje nakon upotrebe: Rukavica 
se ne može prati. Proizvođač: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a 
Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italija. Izjava o usklađenosti EU i UK dostupna 
je na: www.payperwear.com. Detaljan sadržaj Uputstava 
i informativne napomene je odgovornost proizvođača. 
Tipsko ispitivanje EU u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 2016/425 
koje sprovodi prijavljeno tijelo br.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Tipsko ispitivanje 
UK u skladu s Uredbom 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi 
kako je u zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva prenijelo i 
izmijenilo prijavljeno tijelo SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
pod brojem: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo.

PROIZVEDENO U KINI

CS
POKYNY A INFORMACE  

OD VÝROBCE

1. Před použitím a před jakoukoli údržbou si prosím pečlivě 
přečtěte tuto informační poznámku. Informace obsažené 
v tomto dokumentu mají uživateli pomoci a vést ho při 
výběru a používání OOP. Výrobce ani distributor nenesou 
odpovědnost za jakékoli nesprávné použití OOP. Tato 
informační poznámka musí být uchovávána po celou 
dobu životnosti OOP. Popis výrobku: Pracovní rukavice 
odolné proti proříznutí s ochranou proti nárazu. Rizika, 
před kterými má OOP chránit: Rukavice se používají a 
jsou určeny k ochraně proti mechanickým rizikům oděru, 
řezu čepelí, proříznutí TDM, roztržení, propíchnutí dlaně 
v pracovním prostředí. Rukavice splňují požadavky na 
odolnost proti propíchnutí, nemusí být vhodné pro ochranu 
před ostrými předměty, jako jsou injekční jehly. Rukavice 
poskytují ochranu před nárazem hřbetu ruky a kloubům, ale 
ne prstům. Rukavice se nesmí používat pro ochranu před 
chemikáliemi, otevřeným ohněm, elektrickým proudem 
nebo pro použití, kde hrozí riziko zachycení pohyblivými 
částmi. Složení rukavic neobsahuje látky, o kterých je 
známo, že způsobují alergie.
Riziko: Oděr; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.1; 
Metoda hodnocení: počet cyklů odolnosti proti oděru; 
Riziko: Proříznutí; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.3;  
Metoda hodnocení: odolnost proti proříznutí; Riziko: 
Roztržení; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.4; 
Metoda hodnocení: odolnost proti roztržení; Riziko: 
Propíchnutí; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.5; 
Metoda hodnocení: odolnost proti propíchnutí; Riziko: 
Náraz; EN 388:2016+A1:2018, Článek 6.6; Metoda hodnocení: 
Odolnost proti nárazu.
2. Tento výrobek byl označen značkou CE v souladu s 
ustanoveními modulu B nařízení (EU) 2016/425 Osobní 
ochranné prostředky. 
3. Tyto rukavice splňují požadavky nařízení 2016/425 
o osobních ochranných prostředcích, jak je přijato do 
právních předpisů Spojeného království a ve znění pozdějších 
předpisů, a výše uvedené normy.
4. Piktogramy a výkonnostní úrovně certifikovaných 
rukavic: Odolnost proti oděru: úroveň 3; Úroveň řezu 
čepelí: X; Odolnost proti roztržení: úroveň 4; Odolnost proti 
propíchnutí: úroveň 4; Odolnost proti proříznutí (EN ISO 
13997): úroveň E; Ochrana proti nárazu: P; X: označuje, že 
rukavice nebyly testovány nebo že zkušební metoda není 
vhodná pro konstrukci nebo materiál rukavice. P: označuje, že 
rukavice splňují požadavky na ochranu proti nárazu. Výklad 
výkonnostních úrovní (podle EN 388:2016+A1:2018): 
Zkouška: 6.1 Odolnost proti oděru (počet cyklů)- Úroveň 1: 
100; Úroveň 2: 500; Úroveň 3: 2000; Úroveň 4: 8000; Zkouška: 
6.4 Odolnost proti roztržení (N) - Úroveň 1: 10; Úroveň 2: 25;  
Úroveň 3: 50; Úroveň 4: 75; Zkouška 6.5 Odolnost proti 
propíchnutí (N) - Úroveň 1: 20; Úroveň 2: 60; Úroveň 3: 100; 
Úroveň 4: 150; Zkouška 6.3 TDM: odolnost proti proříznutí 
(N) - Úroveň A: 2; Úroveň B: 5; Úroveň C: 10; Úroveň D: 15; 
Úroveň E: 22; Úroveň F: 30.
5. Piktogramy a výkonnostní úrovně certifikovaných 
rukavic: Výkonnost Odolnost proti proříznutí; Úroveň 
A5 Výklad výkonnostních úrovní (podle ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Úroveň A1 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu 
materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 200; Úroveň A2 Hmotnost (gramy) 
potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 500; Úroveň 
A3 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 
20 mm ≥ 1000; Úroveň A4 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k 
řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 1500; Úroveň A5 Hmotnost 
(gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 2200; 
Úroveň A6 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu 
čepelí 20 mm ≥ 3000; Úroveň A7 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná 
k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 4000; Úroveň A8 Hmotnost 
(gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu čepelí 20 mm ≥ 5000; 
Úroveň A9 Hmotnost (gramy) potřebná k řezu materiálu 
čepelí 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladování: Vždy skladujte v čistých a suchých podmínkách. 
NESKLADUJTE na místech vystavených přímému, 
intenzivnímu slunečnímu záření. Dostupné velikosti a 
výběr: Nositelnost podle velikosti ruky. Integrovaná rezerva 
pro pohodlí. Před použitím v pracovních podmínkách 
zkontrolujte správnou nositelnost. Jednotka: mm; Velikost 
ruky 6 Obvod ruky mm 202 Délka ruky mm 160; Velikost ruky 
7 Obvod ruky mm 212 Délka ruky mm 171; Velikost ruky 8 
Obvod ruky mm 222 Délka ruky mm 182; Velikost ruky 9 
Obvod ruky mm 232 Délka ruky mm 192; Velikost ruky 10 
Obvod ruky mm 242 Délka ruky mm 204; Velikost ruky 11 
Obvod ruky mm 252 Délka ruky mm 215; Velikost ruky 12 
Obvod ruky mm 262 Délka ruky mm >215. Omezení použití: 
Bezpečnost je zaručena pouze tehdy, pokud používáte 
a aplikujete rukavice správné velikosti. Před použitím 
zkontrolujte, zda nedošlo k poškození. Nadměrně znečištěné 
a poškozené rukavice je nutné vyměnit, protože může dojít 
k omezení nebo dokonce ztrátě jejich speciálních vlastností. 
Upozornění: Rukavice se nesmí používat k ochraně před 
chemikáliemi, otevřeným ohněm, elektrickým proudem nebo 
tam, kde hrozí riziko zachycení pohyblivými částmi. Rukavice 
splňují požadavky na odolnost proti propíchnutí, nemusí 
být vhodné pro ochranu před ostrými předměty, jako jsou 
injekční jehly. Rukavice poskytují ochranu před nárazem 
hřbetu ruky, kloubům, ale ne prstům. Rukavice nelze prát. 
Celková klasifikace nemusí nutně odrážet výkonnost vnější 
vrstvy. Likvidace: Dodržujte místní předpisy pro likvidaci. 
Péče po použití: Rukavice nelze prát. Výrobce: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. s jediným společníkem - Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Itálie. Prohlášení o shodě 
pro EU a Spojené království je k dispozici na adrese: www.
payperwear.com. Za podrobný obsah pokynů a informační 
poznámky odpovídá výrobce. Přezkoušení typu EU podle 
nařízení (EU) 2016/425 provedené oznámeným subjektem, 
číslo: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinky, 
Finsko. Typová zkouška podle nařízení 2016/425 o osobních 
ochranných prostředcích, jak je přijato do právních předpisů 
Spojeného království a pozměněno: SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, s číslem schváleného orgánu: 0120 Rossmoor 
Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 
3EN, Spojené království.

VYROBENO V ČÍNĚ

DA
ANVISNINGER OG OPLYSNINGER  

GIVET AF FABRIKANTEN

1. Læs disse oplysninger omhyggeligt før brug og før 
enhver vedligeholdelse. Oplysningerne heri tjener til at 
hjælpe og vejlede brugeren i valg og brug af det personlige 
værnemiddel (PV). Fabrikanten og distributøren påtager 
sig intet ansvar i tilfælde af ukorrekt brug af de personlige 
værnemidler. Disse oplysninger skal opbevares i hele det 
personlige værnemiddels levetid. Produktbeskrivelse: 
Mekanisk snitstærk arbejdshandske med slagbeskyttelse. 
Risici, som PV’et skal beskytte mod: Handskerne skal 
bruges og er beregnet til at beskytte mod mekaniske risici 
for hudafskrabning, snit i TDM-prøvning, rivning, punktering 
af håndfladen i arbejdsmiljøet. Handskerne opfylder kravet 
til modstandsdygtighed over for punktering, er muligvis 
ikke egnede til beskyttelse mod meget spidse genstande, 
såsom injektionsnåle. Handskerne gav slagbeskyttelse 
til håndryg og knoer, men var ikke anvendt på fingeren. 
Handskerne må ikke bruges til kemisk beskyttelse, åben 
ild, elektrisk beskyttelse eller brug, hvor der er risiko for 
indfiltring i bevægelige dele. Handskernes sammensætning 
indeholder ikke stoffer, der er kendt for at forårsage allergi.
Risiko: Slid; Standardklausul: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 afsnit 6.1;  
Vurderingsmetode: Slidstyrke antal gnidninger; Risiko: Snit;  
Standardklausul: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 afsnit 6.3; Vurde-
ringsmetode: Snitstyrke; Risiko: Rivning; Standardklausul:  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 afsnit 6.4; Vurderingsmetode:  
Rivstyrke; Risiko: Punktering; Standardklausul: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 afsnit 6.5; Vurderingsmetode: Punkteringsstyrke; 
Risiko: Standardklausul for slag: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
afsnit 6.6; Vurderingsmetode: Slagstyrke.
2. Dette produkt er CE-mærket i overensstemmelse med 
bestemmelserne i modul B i forordning (EU) 2016/425 om 
personlige værnemidler. 
3. Disse handsker overholder de krav i forordning 2016/425 
om personlige værnemidler, der er indført i britisk lovgivning 
og ændret, samt ovennævnte standarder.
4. Piktogrammer og ydeevneniveauer for certificerede 
handsker: Slidstyrke: Niveau 3; Klingesnit: niveau X; 
Rivstyrke: niveau 4; Punkteringsstyrke: Niveau 4; Snitstyrke 
(EN ISO 13997): niveau E; Slagbeskyttelse: P; X: angiver, 
at handsken ikke er blevet underkastet testen, eller at 
testmetoden ikke synes egnet til handskens design eller 
materiale; P: angiver, at handsken opfylder kravene til 
slagbeskyttelse. Fortolkning af ydeevneniveauerne (i 
henhold til EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Slidstyrke 
(antal gnidninger) - Niveau 1: 100; Niveau 2: 500; Niveau 
3: 2000; Niveau 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Rivstyrke (N) - Niveau 
1: 10; Niveau 2: 25; Niveau 3: 50; Niveau 4: 75; Test 6.5 
Punkteringsstyrke (N) - Niveau 1: 20; Niveau 2: 60; Niveau 
3: 100; Niveau 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: snitstyrke (N) - Niveau 
A: 2; Niveau B: 5; Niveau C: 10; Niveau D: 15; Niveau E: 
22; Niveau F: 30.
5. Piktogrammer og ydeevneniveauer for certificerede 
handsker: Ydeevne ift. snitstyrke; Niveau A5 Fortolkning 
af ydeevneniveauerne (i henhold til ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): 
Niveau A1 Den vægt (i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem 
materiale med et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 200; Niveau A2 
Den vægt (i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale 
med et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 500; Niveau A3 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 1000; Niveau A4 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 1500; Niveau A5 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 2200; Niveau A6 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 3000; Niveau A7 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 4000; Niveau A8 Den vægt 
(i gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med 
et klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 5000; Niveau A9 Den vægt (i 
gram), der skal til for at snitte igennem materiale med et 
klingeniveau på 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Opbevaring: Opbevar altid under rene, tørre forhold. Må 
IKKE opbevares på steder, der er udsat for direkte, kraftigt 
sollys. Tilgængelige størrelser og udvalg: Tilpas efter 
håndstørrelse. Ekstra plads indbygget for komfort. Kontrollér 
pasformen før brug under arbejdsforhold. Enhed: mm; 
Håndstørrelse 6 Håndomkreds mm 202 Håndlængde mm 
160; Håndstørrelse 7 Håndomkreds mm 212 Håndlængde 
mm 171; Håndstørrelse 8 Håndomkreds mm 222 
Håndlængde mm 182; Håndstørrelse 9 Håndomkreds mm 
232 Håndlængde mm 192; Håndstørrelse 10 Håndomkreds 
mm 242 Håndlængde mm 204; Håndstørrelse 11 
Håndomkreds mm 252 Håndlængde mm 215; Håndstørrelse 
12 Håndomkreds mm 262 Håndlængde mm > 215. 
Brugsbegrænsninger: Den angivne sikkerhed ydes kun 
ved anvendelse af rigtig handskestørrelse. Kontrollér venligst 
for eventuelle skader før brug. De specielle funktioner kan 
være begrænset eller endda gå tabt, hvis handsken er meget 
snavset og beskadiget. Udskift med en ny handske. Advarsel: 
Handskerne må ikke bruges til kemisk beskyttelse, åben 
ild, elektrisk beskyttelse eller brug, hvor der er risiko for 
indfiltring i bevægelige dele. Handskerne opfylder kravet til 
modstandsdygtighed over for punktering, er muligvis ikke 
egnede til beskyttelse mod meget spidse genstande, såsom 
injektionsnåle. Handskerne gav slagbeskyttelse til håndryg 
og knoer, men var ikke anvendt på fingeren. Handskerne 
kan ikke vaskes. Den samlede klassificering afspejler ikke 
nødvendigvis ydeevnen af det yderste lag. Bortskaffelse: 
Følg lokale regler for bortskaffelse. Vedligeholdelse: 
Handsken kan ikke vaskes. Fabrikant: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italien. EU- og UK-overensstemmelseserklæring 
kan findes på: www.payperwear.com. Detaljerne i indholdet 
af instruktioner og oplysningsmeddelelse er fabrikantens 
ansvar. EU-typeafprøvning iht. forordning (EU) 2016/425 
ved Nummer på bemyndiget organ: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. UK typeafprøvning 
iht. forordning 2016/425 om personlige værnemidler som 
gennemført i britisk lovgivning og ændret, ved SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, nummer på godkendt organ: 0120 
Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Storbritannien.

FREMSTILLET I KINA

DE
ANWEISUNGEN UND INFORMATIONEN 

DES HERSTELLERS

1. Diese Informationen vor Gebrauch und vor sämtlichen 
Pflegemaßnahmen sorgfältig durchlesen. Die in diesem 
Dokument enthaltenen Informationen sollen den Benutzer 
bei der Auswahl und Verwendung von PSA unterstützen 
und anleiten. Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung der PSA 
wird vom Hersteller oder Händler keine Verantwortung 
übernommen. Diese Informationen müssen während 
der gesamten Lebensdauer der PSA aufbewahrt werden. 
Produktbeschreibung: Mechanisch schnittfester 
Arbeitshandschuh mit Schutz gegen Stöße. Gefährdungen, 
vor denen die PSA schützen soll: Die Handschuhe sind 
zum Schutz gegen die mechanischen Gefährdungen von 
Abrieb, Klingenschnitt, TDM-Schnitt, Riss und Durchstich 
der Handfläche in Arbeitsumgebungen bestimmt. 
Die Handschuhe erfüllen die Anforderungen an die 
Durchstichfestigkeit, eignen sich aber möglicherweise nicht 
zum Schutz vor spitzen Gegenständen wie Injektionsnadeln. 
Die Handschuhe bieten Aufprallschutz am Handrücken und 
an den Fingerknöcheln, aber nicht an den Fingern. Die 
Handschuhe dürfen nicht für den Schutz vor Chemikalien, 
offenen Flammen, elektrischem Strom oder für Arbeiten 
verwendet werden, bei denen die Gefahr des Verfangens 
in bewegliche Teile besteht. Die Zusammensetzung der 
Handschuhe enthält keine Stoffe, die bekanntermaßen 
Allergien auslösen.
Gefährdung: Abrieb; Norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Abschnitt 6.1;  
Prüfmethode: Anzahl der Abriebfestigkeitszyklen; 
Gefährdung: Schnitt; Norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Abschnitt 6.3; Prüfmethode: Schnittfestigkeit; Gefährdung:  
Riss; Norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Abschnitt 6.4; 
Prüfmethode: Reißfestigkeit; Gefährdung: Durchstich Norm:  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Abschnitt 6.5; Prüfmethode: 
Durchstichfestigkeit; Gefährdung: Aufprall; Norm 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Abschnitt 6.6; Prüfmethode: 
Aufprallschutz.
2. Dieses Produkt wurde gemäß den Bestimmungen des 
Moduls B der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 über persönliche 
Schutzausrüstungen mit dem CE-Zeichen versehen. 
3. Diese Handschuhe erfüllen die Anforderungen der 
Verordnung 2016/425 über persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 
in der Fassung, wie sie in der britischen Gesetzgebung 
umgesetzt und modifiziert und in Anlehnung an die oben 
genannten Normen angepasst wurde.
4. Symbole und Leistungsstufen von zertifizierten 
Handschuhen: Abriebfestigkeit: Stufe 3; Klingenschnittstufe: 
X; Reißfestigkeit: Stufe 4; Durchstichfestigkeit: Stufe 4; 
Schnittfestigkeit (EN ISO 13997): Stufe E; Aufprallschutz: 
P; X: bedeutet, dass der Handschuh nicht geprüft wurde 
oder dass die Prüfmethode nicht für das Design oder das 
Material des Handschuhs geeignet ist. P: bedeutet, dass 
die Handschuhe die Anforderungen für den Aufprallschutz 
erfüllen. Interpretation der Leistungsstufen (gemäß EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Prüfung: 6.1 Abriebfestigkeit (Anzahl 
der Zyklen)-Stufe 1: 100; Stufe 2: 500; Stufe 3: 2000; Stufe 4:  
8000; Prüfung: 6.4 Reißfestigkeit (N)-Stufe 1: 10; Stufe 2: 
25; Stufe 3: 50; Stufe 4: 75; Prüfung 6.5 Durchstichfestigkeit 
(N)- Stufe 1: 20; Stufe 2: 60; Stufe 3: 100; Stufe 4: 150; Prüfung 
6.3 TDM: Schnittfestigkeit (N)-Stufe A: 2; Stufe B: 5; Stufe C:  
10; Stufe D: 15; Stufe E: 22; Stufe F: 30.
5. Symbole und Leistungsstufen von zertifizierten 
Handschuhen: Leistung Schnittfestigkeit; Stufe A5 
Interpretation der Leistungsstufen (gemäß ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Stufe A1 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für 
das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 200; 
Stufe A2 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden 
des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 500; Stufe A3 Gewicht 
(Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials 
mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 1000; Stufe A4 Gewicht (Gramm), 
erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm 
Klinge ≥ 1500; Stufe A5 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für 
das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 2200; 
Stufe A6 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden 
des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 3000; Stufe A7 Gewicht 
(Gramm), erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials 
mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 4000; Stufe A8 Gewicht (Gramm), 
erforderlich für das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm 
Klinge ≥ 5000; Stufe A9 Gewicht (Gramm), erforderlich für 
das Schneiden des Materials mit 20 mm Klinge ≥ 6000.
Lagerung: Stets sauber und trocken lagern. NICHT an Orten 
lagern, die intensivem, direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sind. 
Verfügbare Größen und Auswahl: Passform auf Grundlage 
der Handgröße. Integrierter Randbereich für Tragekomfort. 
Die Passform vor der Verwendung unter Arbeitsbedingungen 
überprüfen. Einheit: mm; Handgröße 6 Handumfang mm 202  
Handlänge mm 160; Handgröße 7 Handumfang mm 212 
Handlänge mm 171; Handgröße 8 Handumfang mm 222 
Handlänge mm 182; Handgröße 9 Handumfang mm 232 
Handlänge mm 192; Handgröße 10 Handumfang mm 242  
Handlänge mm 204; Handgröße 11 Handumfang mm 252  
Handlänge mm 215; Handgröße 12 Handumfang mm 262  
Handlänge mm >215. Einschränkungen bei der Verwendung:  
Die Sicherheit ist nur dann gewährleistet, wenn Handschuhe 
in der richtigen Größe verwendet und eingesetzt werden. 
Vor Gebrauch den Artikel auf eventuelle Beschädigungen 
überprüfen. Die spezifischen Eigenschaften der Handschuhe 
könnten eingeschränkt oder nicht mehr vorhanden sein, 
wenn sie stark verschmutzt und beschädigt sind; ist dies 
der Fall, müssen sie ersetzt werden. Warnhinweis: Die 
Handschuhe dürfen nicht zum Schutz vor Chemikalien, 
offenen Flammen, elektrischem Strom oder zur Nutzung 
in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen die Gefahr des 
Verfangens in bewegliche Teile besteht. Die Handschuhe 
erfüllen die Anforderungen an die Durchstichfestigkeit, 
eignen sich aber möglicherweise nicht zum Schutz 
vor spitzen Gegenständen wie Injektionsnadeln. Die 
Handschuhe bieten Stoßschutz für den Handrücken und 
die Fingerknöchel, aber nicht für die Finger. Die Handschuhe 
sind nicht waschbar. Die Gesamtbewertung bezieht sich 
nicht unbedingt auf die Leistung der äußersten Schicht. 
Entsorgung: Die örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung 
befolgen. Pflege nach Gebrauch: Der Handschuh ist nicht 
waschbar. Hersteller: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico -  
Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italien. 
Die Konformitätserklärung für die EU und das Vereinigte 
Königreich ist verfügbar auf: www.payperwear.com. Für 
den detaillierten Inhalt der Gebrauchsanweisung und 
der Informationsschrift ist der Hersteller verantwortlich. 
EU-Baumusterprüfung gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 
2016/425 durch die notifizierte Stelle Nr.: 0598 SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnland. Britische 
Baumusterprüfung gemäß der Verordnung 2016/425 über 
persönliche Schutzausrüstungen in der Fassung, wie sie 
in der britischen Gesetzgebung umgesetzt und durch 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, zugelassene Stelle Nr.: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Vereinigtes Königreich, geändert wurde.

HERGESTELLT IN CHINA

EL
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ  

ΤΟΥ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ

1. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το παρόν ενημερωτικό σημείωμα 
πριν από τη χρήση και πριν από κάθε συντήρηση. Οι 
πληροφορίες σε αυτό το έγγραφο παρέχονται για να 
καθοδηγήσουν τον χρήστη στην επιλογή και χρήση 
μέσων ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ). Ο κατασκευαστής 
και ο διανομέας δεν φέρουν καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση 
εσφαλμένης χρήσης του ΜΑΠ. Το παρόν ενημερωτικό 
σημείωμα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται για όλη τη διάρκεια ζωής 
του ΜΑΠ. Περιγραφή του προϊόντος: Γάντι εργασίας 
ανθεκτικό σε κοπή με μηχανικά μέσα και με προστασία από 
κρούσεις. Κίνδυνοι έναντι των οποίων το ΜΑΠ παρέχει 
προστασία: Τα γάντια χρησιμοποιούνται και προορίζονται 
για προστασία από μηχανικούς κινδύνους τριβής, κοπής 
με λεπίδα, κοπής (TDM), διάσχισης και διάτρησης της 
παλάμης σε περιβάλλον εργασίας. Τα γάντια πληρούν τις 
απαιτήσεις αντοχής σε διάτρηση, αλλά ενδέχεται να μην 
είναι κατάλληλα για προστασία από αιχμηρά αντικείμενα 
όπως οι υποδόριες βελόνες. Τα γάντια παρέχουν προστασία 
από κρούσεις στη ράχη της παλάμης και στις αρθρώσεις 
των δακτύλων, αλλά όχι στα δάκτυλα. Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιούνται για προστασία από χημικές ουσίες, 
γυμνές φλόγες, ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα ή για χρήσεις με κίνδυνο 
εμπλοκής σε κινούμενα μέρη. Τα γάντια δεν περιέχουν 
ουσίες με τεκμηριωμένη αλλεργιογόνο δράση.
Κίνδυνος: Τριβή· Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.1· 
Μέθοδος αξιολόγησης: αριθμός κύκλων αντοχής σε τριβή· 
Κίνδυνος: Κοπή· Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.3· 
Μέθοδος αξιολόγησης: αντοχή σε κοπή· Κίνδυνος: Διάσχιση· 
Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.4· Μέθοδος 
αξιολόγησης: αντοχή σε διάσχιση· Κίνδυνος: Διάτρηση· 
Πρότυπο: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.5· Μέθοδος 
αξιολόγησης: αντοχή σε διάτρηση· Κίνδυνος: Κρούση· 
Πρότυπο EN 388:2016+A1:2018 άρθρο 6.6· Μέθοδος 
αξιολόγησης: Αντοχή σε κρούση.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν φέρει σήμανση CE σύμφωνα με τις 
διατάξεις της ενότητας Β του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425 
για τα Μέσα Ατομικής Προστασίας. 
3. Αυτά τα γάντια πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις του Κανονισμού 
2016/425 για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας όπως 
ενσωματώθηκε στη νομοθεσία του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου 
και τροποποιήθηκε, καθώς και τα προαναφερθέντα πρότυπα.
4. Εικονοσήματα και επίπεδα επιδόσεων πιστοποιημένων 
γαντιών: Αντοχή σε τριβή: επίπεδο 3· Επίπεδο αντοχής σε 
κοπή με λεπίδα: X· Αντοχή σε διάσχιση: επίπεδο 4· Αντοχή 
σε διάτρηση: επίπεδο 4· Αντοχή σε κοπή (EN ISO 13997): 
επίπεδο Ε· Προστασία από κρούση: P· X: δείχνει ότι το 
γάντι δεν υποβλήθηκε σε δοκιμή ή ότι η μέθοδος δοκιμής 
δεν είναι κατάλληλη για τον σχεδιασμό ή το υλικό του 
γαντιού. P: δείχνει ότι τα γάντια πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις 
προστασίας από κρούσεις. Ερμηνεία επιπέδων επιδόσεων 
(EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Δοκιμή: 6.1 Αντοχή σε τριβή 
(αριθμός κύκλων) - Επίπεδο 1: 100· Επίπεδο 2: 500· Επίπεδο 3: 
2000· Επίπεδο 4: 8000· Δοκιμή: 6.4 Αντοχή σε διάσχιση 
(N) - Επίπεδο 1: 10· Επίπεδο 2: 25· Επίπεδο 3: 50· Επίπεδο 4: 
75· Δοκιμή 6.5 Αντοχή σε διάτρηση (N) - Επίπεδο 1: 20· 
Επίπεδο 2: 60· Επίπεδο 3: 100· Επίπεδο 4: 150· Δοκιμή 
6.3 TDM: αντοχή σε κοπή (N) - Επίπεδο Α: 2· Επίπεδο Β: 5· 
Επίπεδο C: 10· Επίπεδο D: 15· Επίπεδο E: 22· Επίπεδο F: 30.
5. Εικονοσήματα και επίπεδα επιδόσεων πιστοποιημένων 
γαντιών: Επιδόσεις αντοχής σε κοπή· Επίπεδο A5 Ερμηνεία 
επιπέδων επιδόσεων (ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Επίπεδο A1 
Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε 
διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 200· Επίπεδο A2 Απαιτούμενο 
βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 
20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 500· Επίπεδο A3 Απαιτούμενο βάρος 
(γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της 
λεπίδας ≥ 1000· Επίπεδο A4 Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) 
για κοπή του υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 1500·  
Επίπεδο A5 Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του 
υλικού σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 2200· Επίπεδο A6 
Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού 
σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 3000· Επίπεδο A7 
Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού 
σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 4000· Επίπεδο A8 
Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού 
σε διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 5000· Επίπεδο A9 
Απαιτούμενο βάρος (γραμμάρια) για κοπή του υλικού σε 
διαδρομή 20 mm της λεπίδας ≥ 6000.
Φύλαξη: Να φυλάσσεται πάντα σε καθαρό και ξηρό 
περιβάλλον. ΝΑ ΜΗΝ φυλάσσεται σε χώρους που εκτίθενται 
σε άμεσο και έντονο ηλιακό φως. Διαθέσιμα μεγέθη 
και επιλογή: Ανάλογα με το μέγεθος του χεριού. Έχει 
προβλεφθεί περιθώριο άνεσης. Ελέγξτε την εφαρμογή 
πριν από τη χρήση σε συνθήκες εργασίας. Μονάδα: mm· 
Μέγεθος χεριού 6 Περίμετρος χεριού mm 202 Μήκος χεριού 
mm 160· Μέγεθος χεριού 7 Περίμετρος χεριού mm 212 
Μήκος χεριού mm 171· Μέγεθος χεριού 8 Περίμετρος 
χεριού mm 222 Μήκος χεριού mm 182· Μέγεθος χεριού 9 
Περίμετρος χεριού mm 232 Μήκος χεριού mm 192· Μέγεθος 
χεριού 10 Περίμετρος χεριού mm 242 Μήκος χεριού mm 204· 
Μέγεθος χεριού 11 Περίμετρος χεριού mm 252 Μήκος 
χεριού mm 215· Μέγεθος χεριού 12 Περίμετρος χεριού 
mm 262 Μήκος χεριού mm >215. Περιορισμοί χρήσης: Η 
ασφάλεια είναι εγγυημένη μόνον εφόσον χρησιμοποιούνται 
γάντια κατάλληλου μεγέθους και εφαρμόζουν σωστά. 
Ελέγξτε για φθορές πριν από τη χρήση. Τα ειδικά 
χαρακτηριστικά των γαντιών μπορεί να περιοριστούν 
ή να χαθούν εάν τα γάντια είναι υπερβολικά βρώμικα ή 
φθαρμένα. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, αντικαταστήστε τα 
με καινούργια. Προειδοποίηση: Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται για προστασία από χημικές ουσίες, γυμνές 
φλόγες, ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα ή για εφαρμογές όπου υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος εμπλοκής σε κινούμενα μέρη. Τα γάντια πληρούν 
τις απαιτήσεις αντοχής σε διάτρηση, αλλά ενδέχεται να μην 
είναι κατάλληλα για προστασία από αιχμηρά αντικείμενα 
όπως υποδόριες βελόνες. Τα γάντια παρέχουν προστασία 
από κρούσεις στη ράχη της παλάμης, στις αρθρώσεις των 
δακτύλων, αλλά όχι στα δάκτυλα. Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να 
πλένονται. Η συνολική ταξινόμηση δεν αντικατοπτρίζει 
υποχρεωτικά τις επιδόσεις του εξωτερικού στρώματος. 
Απόρριψη: Ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς 
για την απόρριψη. Φροντίδα μετά τη χρήση: Το γάντι 
δεν πλένεται. Κατασκευαστής: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
Μονοπρόσωπη εταιρεία - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Ιταλία. Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης για 
ΕΕ και Η.Β. βρίσκεται στη δ/νση: www.payperwear.com. 
Το πλήρες περιεχόμενο των Οδηγιών και του ενημερωτικού 
σημειώματος αποτελεί ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή. Εξέταση 
τύπου ΕΕ σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425 από τον 
κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό με αριθμό: 0598 SGS Fimko 
Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Ελσίνκι, Φινλανδία. Εξέταση 
τύπου Η.Β. σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό 2016/425 για τα 
μέσα ατομικής προστασίας, όπως ενσωματώθηκε στη 
νομοθεσία του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου και τροποποιήθηκε, 
από τον κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό SGS United Kingdom 
Limited με αριθμό: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο.

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΚΙΝΑ

EN
INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION  
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER

1. Read this information note carefully before use and before 
any maintenance. The information contained herein serves 
to assist and guide the user in the choice and use of the 
PPE. No responsibility will be assumed by the manufacturer 
and the distributor in the event of incorrect use of the PPE. 
This information note must be kept for the entire duration 
of the PPE. Product Description: Mechanic cut resistant 
& impact protection work glove. Risks against which the 
PPE is intended to protect: The gloves are employed and 
intended to protective against mechanical risks of abrasion, 
TDM cut, tear, puncture of palm in working environment. 
The gloves meet the requirement for resistance to puncture, 
may not be suitable for protection against sharply pointed 
objects such as hypodermic needles. The gloves provided 
impact protection for back of hand, knuckles, but not apply 
to the finger. The gloves are not to be used for chemical 
protection, naked flame, electrical protection or use where 
a risk of entanglement by moving parts. The composition 
of gloves does not contain substances which are known 
to cause allergies.
Risk: Abrasion; Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 
6.1; Assessment method: Abrasion resistance numbers of 
rubs; Risk: Cut; Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Clause 6.3; Assessment method: Cut resistance strength; 
Risk: Tear; Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.4;  
Assessment method: Tear resistance strength; Risk: 
Puncture; Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 
6.5; Assessment method: Puncture resistance strength; Risk: 
Impact Standard Clause: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.6; 
Assessment method: Impact resistance.
2. This product has been labelled with a CE mark in 
conformity with the provisions of Module B of the Regulation 
(EU) 2016/425 Personal Protective Equipment. 
3. These gloves comply with the requirements of Regulation 
2016/425 on personal protective equipment as brought into 
UK law and amended and the above referenced standards.
4. Pictograms and Performance Levels of certified 
gloves: Abrasion resistance: Level 3; Blade cut: level X; Tear 
resistance: level 4; Puncture resistance: Level 4; Cut resistance 
(EN ISO 13997): level E; Impact protection: P; X: indicates 
that the glove has not been submitted to the test or the 
test method appears not to be suitable for the glove design 
or material; P: indicates that the gloves fulfil the impact 
protection requirements. Interpretation of the levels of 
performance (according to EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 
6.1 Abrasion resistance (numbers of rubs)-Level 1: 100; Level 
2: 500; Level 3: 2000; Level 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Tear resistance 
(N)-Level 1: 10; Level 2: 25; Level 3: 50; Level 4: 75; Test 6.5 
Puncture resistance (N)- Level 1: 20; Level 2: 60; Level 3: 
100; Level 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: cut resistance (N)-Level A: 2;  
Level B: 5; Level C: 10; Level D: 15; Level E: 22; Level F: 30.
5. Pictograms and Performance Levels of certified gloves: 
Performance Cut Resistance; Level A5 Interpretation 
of the levels of performance (according to ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Level A1 Weight (grams) needed to cut through 
material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 200; Level A2 Weight 
(grams) needed to cut through material with 20 mm of 
blade level ≥ 500; Level A3 Weight (grams) needed to cut 
through material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 1000; Level 
A4 Weight (grams) needed to cut through material with 
20 mm of blade level ≥ 1500; Level A5 Weight (grams) 
needed to cut through material with 20 mm of blade level 
≥ 2200; Level A6 Weight (grams) needed to cut through 
material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 3000; Level A7 Weight 
(grams) needed to cut through material with 20 mm of 
blade level ≥ 4000; Level A8 Weight (grams) needed to 
cut through material with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 5000; 
Level A9 Weight (grams) needed to cut through material 
with 20 mm of blade level ≥ 6000
Storage: Always store in clean, dry conditions. Do NOT 
store in places subject to direct, strong sunlight. Available 
Sizes & Selection: Fit according to hand size Allowance 
built in for comfort. Check the fit before using in working 
conditions. Unit: mm; Hand size 6 Hand circumference 
mm 202 Hand length mm 160; Hand size 7 Hand 
circumference mm 212 Hand length mm 171; Hand size 
8 Hand circumference mm 222 Hand length mm 182; 
Hand size 9 Hand circumference mm 232 Hand length 
mm 192; Hand size 10 Hand circumference mm 242 Hand 
length mm 204; Hand size 11 Hand circumference mm 252 
Hand length mm 215; Hand size 12 Hand circumference 
mm 262 Hand length mm >215. Limitations of Use: 
Safety required only if the right size of the gloves is used 
and applied. Please check any damage before using. 
The special features may be restricted or even lost if it 
is excessive dirty and damaged, please replace it with a 
new glove. Warning: The gloves are not to be used for 
chemical protection, naked flame, electrical protection 
or use where a risk of entanglement by moving parts. The 
gloves meet the requirement for resistance to puncture, 
may not be suitable for protection against sharply pointed 
objects such as hypodermic needles. The gloves provided 
impact protection for back of hand, knuckles, but not apply 
to the finger. The gloves cannot be washed. The overall 
classification does not necessarily reflect the performance 
of the outermost layer. Disposal: Follow local disposal 
rule. Aftercare: The glove is not washable. Manufacturer: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italy. EU &UK declaration 
of conformity can be accessed at: www.payperwear.com. 
Detailed content of the Instructions and information notice 
is the responsibility for manufacture. EU type-examination 
for Regulation (EU) 2016/425 by Notified Body Number: 
0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 
Finland. UK type-examination for Regulation 2016/425 on 
personal protective equipment as brought into UK law and 
amended by SGS United Kingdom Limited, Approved 
Body Number: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United Kingdom.

MADE IN CHINA

ES
INSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACIÓN 

DEL FABRICANTE

1. Lea atentamente esta información antes de utilizar el 
producto y de realizar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento. La 
información contenida en este documento tiene por objeto 
ayudar y guiar al usuario en la selección y uso de los EPI.  
El fabricante y el distribuidor no serán responsables del uso 
incorrecto del EPI. Esta nota informativa debe conservarse 
durante toda la vida del EPI. Descripción del producto: 
Guantes de trabajo resistentes al corte y con protección 
contra impactos. Riesgos contra los que el EPI debe 
proteger: Los guantes se utilizan y están destinados a 
proteger contra los riesgos mecánicos de abrasión, corte 
con cuchilla, corte TDM, desgarro, perforación de la palma 
en el entorno de trabajo. Los guantes cumplen con los 
requisitos de resistencia a la perforación, y podrían no ser 
adecuados para proteger contra objetos puntiagudos como 
agujas hipodérmicas. Los guantes proporcionan protección 
contra impactos en el dorso de la mano y en los nudillos, 
pero no en los dedos. Los guantes no se deben usar para 
protección química, protección contra llamas abiertas, 
protección eléctrica u otros usos donde exista riesgo de 
atrapamiento con piezas móviles. La composición de los 
guantes no contiene sustancias que puedan causar alergias.
Riesgo: Abrasión; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 
6.1; Método de evaluación: número de ciclos de resistencia 
a la abrasión; Riesgo: Corte; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Cláusula 6.3; Método de evaluación: resistencia al corte; 
Riesgo: Desgarro; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 
6.4; Método de evaluación: resistencia al desgarro; Riesgo: 
Perforación; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.5; 
Método de evaluación: resistencia a la perforación; Riesgo: 
Impacto; Norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.6; Método 
de evaluación: Resistencia al impacto.
2. Este producto ha sido etiquetado con el marcado CE de 
acuerdo con lo dispuesto en el Módulo B del Reglamento 
(UE) 2016/425 Equipos de Protección Individual. 
3. Estos guantes cumplen con los requisitos del Reglamento 
2016/425 sobre equipos de protección individual, tal y 
como se transpuso a la legislación del Reino Unido y se 
modificó, y con las normas citadas.
4. Pictogramas y niveles de prestación de guantes 
certificados: Resistencia a la abrasión: nivel 3; Nivel de corte 
con cuchilla: X; Resistencia al desgarro: nivel 4; Resistencia 
a la perforación: nivel 4; Resistencia al corte (EN ISO 13997): 
nivel E; Protección contra impactos: P; X: indica que el guante 
no se ha sometido a ensayo o que el método de ensayo 
no es adecuado para el diseño o el material del guante. 
P: indica que los guantes cumplen con los requisitos de 
protección contra impactos. Interpretación de los niveles 
de prestación (según EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Ensayo: 
6.1 Resistencia a la abrasión (número de ciclos)- Nivel 1: 
100; Nivel 2: 500; Nivel 3: 2000; Nivel 4: 8000; Ensayo: 6.4 
Resistencia al desgarro (N)- Nivel 1: 10; Nivel 2: 25; Nivel 3:  
50; Nivel 4: 75; Ensayo 6.5 Resistencia a la perforación (N)- 
Nivel 1: 20; Nivel 2: 60; Nivel 3: 100; Nivel 4: 150; Ensayo 6.3 
TDM: Resistencia al corte (N)- Nivel A: 2; Nivel B: 5; Nivel C: 10;  
Nivel D: 15; Nivel E: 22; Nivel F: 30.
5. Pictogramas y niveles de prestación de guantes 
certificados: Prestación Resistencia al corte; Nivel A5 
Interpretación de los niveles de prestación (según ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Nivel A1 Peso (en gramos) necesario para 
cortar el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥200; Nivel 
A2 Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar el material con 
una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥500; Nivel A3 Peso (en gramos) 
necesario para cortar el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm 
≥1000; Nivel A4 Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar 
el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥1500; Nivel A5 
Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar el material con 
una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥2200; Nivel A6 Peso (en gramos) 
necesario para cortar el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm 
≥3000; Nivel A7 Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar 
el material con una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥4000; Nivel A8 
Peso (en gramos) necesario para cortar el material con 
una cuchilla de 20 mm ≥5000; Nivel A9 Peso (en gramos) 
necesario para cortar material con hoja de 20 mm ≥6000.
Conservación: Conservar siempre en condiciones limpias 
y secas. NO conservar en lugares expuestos a la luz solar 
directa e intensa. Tallas disponibles y selección: Ajuste 
según la medida de la mano. Margen integrado para el 
confort. Comprobar el ajuste antes de usar en condiciones 
de trabajo. Unidad: mm; Medida de la mano 6 Circunferencia 
de la mano 202 mm Longitud de la mano 160 mm; Medida 
de la mano 7 Circunferencia de la mano 212 mm Longitud 
de la mano 171 mm; Medida de la mano 8 Circunferencia 
de la mano 222 mm Longitud de la mano 182 mm; Medida 
de la mano 9 Circunferencia de la mano 232 mm Longitud 
de la mano 192 mm; Medida de la mano 10 Circunferencia 
de la mano 242 mm Longitud de la mano 204 mm; Medida 
de la mano 11 Circunferencia de la mano 252 mm Longitud 
de la mano 215 mm; Medida de la mano 12 Circunferencia 
de la mano 262 mm Longitud de la mano >215 mm. 
Limitación de uso: La seguridad solo está garantizada si 
se utilizan y aplican guantes de talla adecuada. Antes de 
usarlos, comprobar que los guantes no presenten daños. Las 
características especiales pueden verse limitadas o incluso 
perderse si los guantes están sucios o dañados. En este 
caso, reemplácelos por unos guantes nuevos. Advertencia: 
Los guantes no se deben usar para protección química, 
protección contra llamas abiertas, protección eléctrica 
u otros usos donde exista riesgo de atrapamiento con 
piezas móviles. Los guantes cumplen con los requisitos de 
resistencia a la perforación, y podrían no ser adecuados 
para proteger contra objetos puntiagudos, como las agujas 
hipodérmicas. Los guantes proporcionan protección contra 
impactos para el dorso de la mano y los nudillos, pero no en 
los dedos. Los guantes no se pueden lavar. La calificación 
general no refleja necesariamente el desempeño de la 
capa más externa. Eliminación: Siga las regulaciones 
locales para la eliminación. Cuidados posteriores al uso: 
El guante no se puede lavar. Fabricante: Industrial Wear 
S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana 
di Predappio, Italia. La declaración de conformidad UE y 
Reino Unido está disponible en: www.payperwear.com. 
El contenido detallado de las instrucciones y de la Nota 
Informativa es responsabilidad del fabricante. Examen UE 
de tipo conforme al Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 por parte 
del Organismo notificado número: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia. Examen UK de 
tipo conforme al Reglamento 2016/425 sobre equipos 
de protección individual, tal y como fue transpuesto a la 
legislación del Reino Unido y modificado por SGS United 
Kingdom Limited, Organismo aprobado número: 0120 
Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Reino Unido.

HECHO EN CHINA

ET
TOOTJA JUHISED  

JA TEAVE

1. Enne kasutamist ja igasugust hooldust lugege käesolev 
juhend hoolikalt läbi. Siinne teave on ette nähtud kasutaja 
abistamiseks ja juhendamiseks isikukaitsevahendi valimisel 
ja kasutamisel. Tootja ja edasimüüja ei kanna vastutust, kui 
isikukaitsevahendit kasutatakse valesti. Seda teabelehte 
tuleb säilitada kogu isikukaitsevahendi kasutusaja vältel. 
Toote kirjeldus: Mehaaniline lõikekindel ja löögikaitsega 
töökinnas. Ohud, mille eest isikukaitsevahend on 
mõeldud kaitsma: Kindaid kasutatakse ja need on ette 
nähtud kaitsma töökeskkonnas mehaanilise hõõrdumise, 
TDM-lõikamise, rebenemise, peopesa läbitorkeohu eest. 
Kindad vastavad torkekindluse nõudele, aga ei pruugi 
sobida kaitseks teravate esemete, näiteks hüpodermiliste 
nõelte eest. Kindad pakkusid löögikaitset käe tagaküljele, 
sõrmenukkidele, kuid mitte sõrmele. Kindaid ei tohi 
kasutada kemikaalide, lahtise tule või elektri kaitseks 
ega kasutamiseks kohtades, kus on oht, et liikuvad osad 
võivad takerduda. Kinda koostis ei sisalda teadaolevalt 
allergiat põhjustavaid aineid.
Risk: kulumine; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.1;  
hindamismeetod: kulumiskindlus, hõõrdumiste arv; risk: 
sisselõige; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.3; 
hindamismeetod: lõikekindlus; risk: rebenemine; standard: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.4; hindamismeetod: 
rebenemiskindluse tugevus; risk: läbitorge; standard: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.5; hindamismeetod: torkekindlus; 
risk: löök; standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 punkt 6.6; 
hindamismeetod: löögikindlus.
2. See toode on märgistatud CE-märgisega vastavalt 
isikukaitsevahendeid käsitleva määruse (EL) 2016/425 
mooduli B sätetele. 
3. Need kindad vastavad isikukaitsevahendite määruse 
2016/425 nõuetele, mis on üle võetud Ühendkuningriigi 
õigusaktidesse ja mida on muudetud, ning ülaltoodud 
standarditele.
4. Sertifitseeritud kinnaste piktogrammid ja 
toimivustasemed: Kulumiskindlus: tase 3; sisselõige: 
tase X; rebenemiskindlus: tase 4; torkekindlus: tase 4; 
lõikekindlus (EN ISO 13997): tase E; löögikaitse: P; X: näitab, 
et kinnast pole katsetatud või katsemeetod polnud kinda 
disaini või materjali jaoks sobiv; P: näitab, et kinnas vastab 
löögikaitse nõuetele. Toimivustasemete tõlgendamine 
(vastavalt standardile EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 
Kulumiskindlus (hõõrdumiste arv)-tase 1: 100; tase 2: 500; 
tase 3: 2000; tase 4: 8000; test: 6.4 Rebenemiskindlus (N)-tase 
1: 10; tase 2: 25; tase 3: 50; tase 4: 75; test 6.5 Torkekindlus 
(N)-tase 1: 20; tase 2: 60; tase 3: 100; tase 4: 150; test 6.3 
TDM: lõikekindlus (N)-tase A: 2; tase B: 5; tase C: 10; tase 
D: 15; tase E: 22; tase F: 30.
5. Sertifitseeritud kinnaste piktogrammid ja toimivus-
tasemed: Toimivustase Lõikekindlus; Tase A5 Toimivus-
tasemete tõlgendamine (ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 kohaselt): 
Tase A1 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik materjali 
lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 200; Tase A2 Lõikekoor-
mus (grammides), mis on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm 
liikuva teraga ≥ 500; Tase A3 Lõikekoormus (grammides), 
mis on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm tliikuva teraga 
≥ 1000; Tase A4 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik 
materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 1500; Tase A5 
Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik materjali lõika-
miseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 2200; Tase A6 Lõikekoormus 
(grammides), mis on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm 
liikuva teraga ≥ 3000; Tase A7 Lõikekoormus (grammides), 
mis on vajalik materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 
4000; Tase A8 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik 
materjali lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 5000; Tase 
A9 Lõikekoormus (grammides), mis on vajalik materjali 
lõikamiseks 20 mm liikuva teraga ≥ 6000.
Hoiustamine: Hoidke alati puhastes ja kuivades tingimustes. 
ÄRGE hoidke otsese ja tugeva päikesevalguse käes.  
Saadaolevad suurused ja valik. Sobib mugavuse tagamiseks  
vastavalt käe suurusele. Kontrollige sobivust enne kasutamist  
töötingimustes. Mõõtühik: mm; käe suurus 6 käe ümbermõõt  
mm 202 käe pikkus mm 160; Käe suurus 7 käe ümbermõõt 
mm 212 käe pikkus mm 171; käe suurus 8 käe ümbermõõt 
mm 222 käe pikkus mm 182; käe suurus 9 käe ümbermõõt 
mm 232 käe pikkus mm 192; käe suurus 10 käe ümbermõõt 
mm 242 käe pikkus mm 204; käe suurus 11 käe ümbermõõt 
mm 252 käe pikkus mm 215; käe suurus 12 käe ümbermõõt 
mm 262 käe pikkus mm 215. Kasutuspiirangud: 
Ohutusnõue kehtib ainult siis, kui kinnaste suurus on õige. 
Enne kasutamist kontrollige kahjustusi. Eriomadused võivad 
olla piiratud või isegi kaduda, kui toode on liiga määrdunud 
ja kahjustatud; palun asendage see uue kindaga. Hoiatus: 
Kindaid ei tohi kasutada kemikaalide, lahtise tule või elektri 
kaitseks ega kasutamiseks kohtades, kus on oht, et liikuvad 
osad võivad takerduda. Kindad vastavad torkekindluse 
nõudele, aga ei pruugi sobida kaitseks teravate esemete, 
näiteks hüpodermiliste nõelte eest. Kindad pakkusid 
löögikaitset käe tagaküljele, sõrmenukkidele, kuid mitte 
sõrmele. Kindad ei ole pestavad. Üldine klassifikatsioon ei 
tähista tingimata väliskihi toimivust. Kõrvaldamine: Järgige 
kohalikke kõrvaldamiseeskirju. Järelhooldus: Kindad ei ole 
pestavad. Tootja: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Itaalia. 
ELi ja Ühendkuningriigi vastavusdeklaratsiooniga saab 
tutvuda aadressil: www.payperwear.com.. Kasutusjuhendi 
ja teabelehe üksikasjaliku sisu eest vastutab tootja. ELi 
tüübihindamine määruse (EL) 2016/425 alusel teavitatud 
asutuse poolt: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-
00380 Helsinki, Soome. Ühendkuningriigi tüübihindamine 
vastavalt isikukaitsevahendite määrusele 2016/425, mis 
on Ühendkuningriigi õigusesse üle võetud ja mida on 
muutnud SGS United Kingdom Limited, Approved 
Body Number: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ühendkuningriik.

VALMISTATUD HIINAS

FI
VALMISTAJAN TOIMITTAMAT  

OHJEET JA TIEDOT

1. Lue nämä tiedot huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä 
ja huoltotoimia. Tässä esitetyt tiedot auttavat ja opastavat 
henkilösuojaimen valinnassa ja käytössä. Valmistaja ja 
jälleenmyyjä eivät ota vastuuta henkilönsuojaimen 
virheellisestä käytöstä. Nämä tiedot on säilytettävä 
henkilönsuojaimen koko käyttöiän ajan. Tuotteen 
kuvaus: Mekaanisia viiltoja kestävä ja iskuilta suojaava 
työkäsine. Riskit, joilta henkilönsuojain on tarkoitettu 
suojaamaan: Käsineitä käytetään ja ne on tarkoitettu 
suojaamaan hankautumisen, TDM:n mukaisen viillon, 
repeämisen ja kämmenosan puhkaisun aiheuttamilta 
mekaanisilta vaaroilta työympäristössä. Käsineet täyttävät 
puhkaisunkestävyysvaatimukset, mutta ne eivät välttämättä 
sovellu suojaamaan teräväkärkisiltä esineiltä, kuten 
hypodermisiltä neuloilta. Käsineet tarjosivat iskusuojan 
käden selkämykselle ja rystysille mutta eivät sormelle. 
Käsineitä ei saa käyttää kemikaaleilta, avotulelta tai 
sähköisiltä vaaroilta suojautumiseen eikä silloin, kun on 
olemassa liikkuviin osiin takertumisen vaara. Käsineet eivät 
sisällä aineita, joiden tiedetään aiheuttavan allergioita.
Riski: Kuluminen, vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 lauseke 
6.1, arviointimenetelmä: Kulutuskestävyys, hankauskertojen 
määrä, riski: Viilto, vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
lauseke 6.3, arviointimenetelmä: Viillonkestolujuus, riski: 
Repeytyminen, vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
lauseke 6.4, arviointimenetelmä: Repimislujuus, riski: 
Puhkaisu, vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 lauseke 
6.5, arviointimenetelmä: Puhkaisunkestokyky, riski: 
Iskun vakiolauseke: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 lauseke 6.6, 
arviointimenetelmä: Iskunkestävyys.
2. Tämä tuote on merkitty CE-merkinnällä henkilönsuojain-
asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 moduulin B mukaisesti. 
3. Nämä käsineet täyttävät henkilönsuojaimista annetun 
asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset sellaisina kuin ne on 
saatettu osaksi Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan lainsäädäntöä, 
muutokset mukaan luettuina, sekä edellä mainittujen 
standardien vaatimukset.
4. Sertifioitujen käsineiden kuvamerkit ja suorituskyky-
tasot: Kulutuskestävyys: Taso 3, teräviilto: taso X, repimis-
lujuus: taso 4, puhkaisunkestävyys: Taso 4, viillonkestävyys  
(EN ISO 13997): taso E. iskusuojaus: P, X: osoittaa, ettei käsi-
nettä ole testattu tai ettei testimenetelmä näytä soveltuvan 
käsineen rakenteelle tai materiaalille. P: osoittaa, että käsineet 
täyttävät iskusuojausvaatimukset. Suorituskykytasojen 
tulkinta (standardin EN 388:2016+A1:2018 mukaisesti): 
Testi: 6.1 Kulutuskestävyys (hankauskertojen määrä) – taso 
1: 100, taso 2: 500, taso 3: 2 000, taso 4: 8 000, testi: 6.4 
Repimislujuus (N) – taso 1: 10, taso 2: 25, taso 3: 50, taso 4: 75, 
testi 6.5 puhkaisunkestävyys (N) – taso 1: 20, taso 2: 60, taso 
3: 100, taso 4: 150, testi 6.3 TDM: viillonkestävyys (N) – taso 
A: 2, taso B: 5, taso C: 10, taso D: 15, taso E: 22, taso F: 30.
5. Sertifioitujen käsineiden kuvamerkit ja suoritusky-
kytasot: Suorituskyky Viillonkesto, taso A5 Suoritusky-
kytasojen tulkinta (standardin ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 
mukaisesti): Taso A1 Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan 
materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 200, taso A2 
Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 
20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 500, taso A3 Paino (grammaa), joka 
tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla 
≥ 1 000, taso A4 Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materi-
aalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 1 500, taso A5 
Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 
20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 2 200, taso A6 Paino (grammaa), joka 
tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla 
≥ 3 000, taso A7 Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materi-
aalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 4 000, taso A8 
Paino (grammaa), joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 
20 mm:n terätasolla ≥ 5 000, taso A9 Paino (grammaa), 
joka tarvitaan materiaalin leikkaamiseen 20 mm:n te-
rätasolla ≥ 6 000.
Säilytys: Säilytä käsineitä aina puhtaissa ja kuivissa 
olosuhteissa. ÄLÄ säilytä käsineitä paikoissa, joissa ne 
altistuvat suoralle auringonvalolle. Saatavilla olevat koot 
ja valikoima: Sovita käden koon mukaan. Mukavuuden 
vaatima välys otettu huomioon. Tarkasta istuvuus ennen 
käyttöä työolosuhteissa. Yksikkö: mm, käden koko 6 Käsien 
ympärysmitta mm 202 Käsien pituus mm 160, käden koko 
7 Käsien ympärysmitta mm 212 Käsien pituus mm 171,  
käden koko 8 Käsien ympärysmitta mm 222 Käsien pituus 
mm 182, käden koko 9 Käsien ympärysmitta mm 232 Käsien  
pituus mm 192, käden koko 10 Käsien ympärysmitta 
mm 242 Käsien pituus mm 204, käden koko 11 Käsien 
ympärysmitta mm 252 Käsien pituus mm 215, käden koko 
12 Käsien ympärysmitta mm 262 Käsien pituus mm >215. 
Käyttörajoitukset: Turvallisuus voidaan taata ainoastaan 
käytettäessä oikean kokoisia käsineitä. Tarkasta mahdolliset 
vauriot ennen käyttöä. Erityisominaisuudet voivat rajoittua 
tai jopa poistua kokonaan, jos käsine on liian likainen ja 
vaurioitunut. Vaihda se tällaisessa tapauksessa uuteen. 
Varoitus: Käsineitä ei saa käyttää kemikaaleilta, avotulelta 
tai sähköisiltä vaaroilta suojautumiseen eikä silloin, kun 
on olemassa liikkuviin osiin takertumisen vaara. Käsineet 
täyttävät puhkaisunkestävyysvaatimukset, mutta ne eivät 
välttämättä sovellu suojaamaan teräväkärkisiltä esineiltä, 
kuten hypodermisiltä neuloilta. Käsineet tarjosivat iskusuojan 
käden selkämykselle ja rystysille mutta eivät sormelle. 
Käsineitä ei voi pestä. Yleinen luokitus ei välttämättä 
heijasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskykyä. Hävittäminen: 
Noudata paikallisia jätehuoltomääräyksiä. Hoito-ohjeet: 
Käsinettä ei voi pestä. Valmistaja: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
a Socio Unico – Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italia. EU:n ja Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa 
www.payperwear.com. Ohjeiden ja tiedotteiden 
yksityiskohtainen sisältö on valmistajan vastuulla. EU-
tyyppitarkastus asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 osalta ilmoitetun 
laitoksen numero: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, 
00380 Helsinki, Suomi. Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 
tyyppitarkastus henkilösuojaimia koskevaa asetusta 
2016/425 varten, sellaisena kuin se on saatettu osaksi 
Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan lainsäädäntöä, muutokset 
mukaan luettuina: SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
hyväksytyn laitoksen numero: 0120 Rossmoor Business 
Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, 
Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta.

VALMISTETTU KIINASSA

FR
INSTRUCTIONS ET INFORMATIONS 

DU FABRICANT

1. Lire attentivement cette note d’information avant 
utilisation et avant tout entretien. Les informations 
contenues dans ce document sont destinées à aider 
et à guider l’utilisateur dans le choix et l’utilisation des 
EPI. Le fabricant et le distributeur ne seront pas tenus 
responsables de toute utilisation incorrecte de l’EPI. Cette 
note d’information doit être conservée pendant toute la 
durée de vie de l’EPI. Description du produit : Gant de 
travail résistant aux coupures mécaniques et avec protection 
contre les chocs. Risques contre lesquels l’EPI est destiné 
à protéger : Les gants sont utilisés et destinés à protéger 
contre les risques mécaniques d’abrasion, coupure de 
lame, coupure TDM, déchirure, perforation de la paume, 
en milieu de travail. Les gants répondent aux exigences de 
résistance à la perforation et pourraient ne pas convenir à 
la protection contre les objets pointus tels que les aiguilles 
hypodermiques. Les gants offrent une protection contre 
les chocs sur le dos de la main et les articulations, mais pas 
sur les doigts. Les gants ne doivent pas être utilisés pour 
la protection contre les produits chimiques, les flammes 
nues, la protection électrique ou toute utilisation où il 
existe un risque de happement par des organes mobiles. 
La composition des gants ne contient pas de substances 
connues de nature à provoquer des allergies.
Risque : Abrasion ; Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.1 ; 
Méthode d’évaluation : nombre de cycles de résistance à 
l’abrasion ; Risque : Coupure ; Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Clause 6.3 ; Méthode d’évaluation : résistance à la coupure ; 
Risque : Déchirure ; Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 
6.4 ; Méthode d’évaluation : résistance à la déchirure ; 
Risque : Perforation Norme : EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 
6.5 ; Méthode d’évaluation : résistance à la perforation ; 
Risque : Chocs ; Norme EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clause 6.6 ; 
Méthode d’évaluation : Résistance aux chocs.
2. Ce produit a été étiqueté avec le marquage CE 
conformément aux dispositions du formulaire B du 
Règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux Équipements de 
protection individuelle. 
3. Ces gants répondent aux exigences du Règlement 
2016/425 sur les équipements de protection individuelle 
tel que transposé et modifié en droit britannique ainsi 
qu’aux normes citées ci-dessus.
4. Pictogrammes et niveaux de performance des gants 
certifiés : Résistance à l’abrasion : niveau 3 ; Niveau de 
coupure avec lame : X ; Résistance à la déchirure : niveau 4 ;  
Résistance à la perforation : niveau 4 ; Résistance à la coupure 
(EN ISO 13997) : niveau E ; Protection contre les chocs : P ; 
X : indique que le gant n’a pas été testé ou que la méthode 
de test n’est pas adaptée à la conception ou au matériau du 
gant. P : indique que les gants répondent aux exigences de 
protection contre les chocs. Interprétation des niveaux 
de performance (selon EN 388:2016+A1:2018) : Test : 6.1  
Résistance à l’abrasion (nombre de cycles)-Niveau 1 : 100 ; 
Niveau 2 : 500 ; Niveau 3 : 2 000 ; Niveau 4 : 8 000 ; Test : 6.4  
Résistance à la déchirure (N)-Niveau 1 : 10 ; Niveau 2 : 25 ;  
Niveau 3  : 50  ; Niveau 4  : 75  ; Test 6.5 Résistance à la 
perforation (N)-Niveau 1 : 20 ; Niveau 2 : 60 ; Niveau 3 : 100 ; 
 Niveau 4 : 150 ; Test 6.3 TDM : résistance à la coupure (N)-
Niveau A : 2 ; Niveau B : 5 ; Niveau C : 10 ; Niveau D : 15 ;  
Niveau E : 22 ; Niveau F : 30.
5. Pictogrammes et niveaux de performance des gants 
certifiés : Performance de résistance à la coupure ; Niveau 
A5 Interprétation des niveaux de performance (selon 
ANSI/ISEA 105-2016) : Niveau A1 Poids (grammes) requis 
pour couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 200 ; 
Niveau A2 Poids (grammes) requis pour couper le matériau 
avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 500 ; Niveau A3 Poids (grammes) 
requis pour couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm 
≥ 1 000 ; Niveau A4 Poids (grammes) requis pour couper 
le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 1 500 ; Niveau A5 
Poids (grammes) requis pour couper le matériau avec 
une lame de 20 mm ≥ 2 200 ; Niveau A6 Poids (grammes) 
requis pour couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm 
≥ 3 000 ; Niveau A7 Poids (grammes) requis pour couper 
le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 4 000 ; Niveau A8 
Poids (grammes) requis pour couper le matériau avec une 
lame de 20 mm ≥ 5 000 ; Niveau A9 Poids (grammes) requis 
pour couper le matériau avec une lame de 20 mm ≥ 6 000.
Conservation : Toujours conserver dans un endroit propre 
et sec. NE PAS conserver dans des endroits soumis à la 
lumière du soleil directe et intense. Tailles disponibles 
et sélection : Portabilité en fonction de la taille de la main. 
Marge intégrée pour le confort. Vérifier la portabilité avant 
toute utilisation dans des conditions de travail. Unité : 
mm ; Taille main 6 Circonférence main mm 202 Longueur 
main mm 160 ; Taille main 7 Circonférence main mm 212 
Longueur main mm 171 ; Taille main 8 Circonférence 
main mm 222 Longueur main mm 182 ; Taille main 9 
Circonférence main mm 232 Longueur main mm 192 ; Taille 
main 10 Circonférence main mm 242 Longueur main mm 
204 ; Taille main 11 Circonférence main mm 252 Longueur 
main mm 215 ; Taille main 12 Circonférence main mm 262 
Longueur main mm >215. Limites d’utilisation : La sécurité 
n’est garantie que si on utilise et applique des gants de 
la bonne taille. Il est conseillé de vérifier la présence de 
dommages éventuels avant utilisation. Les caractéristiques 
spéciales pourraient être limitées voire perdues s’ils sont 
excessivement sales et endommagées ; dans ce cas, les 
remplacer par un nouveau gant. Mise en garde : Les 
gants ne doivent pas être utilisés pour la protection contre 
les produits chimiques, les flammes nues, la protection 
électrique ou pour toute utilisation où il existe un risque de 
happement par des organes mobiles. Les gants répondent 
aux exigences de résistance à la perforation et pourraient 
ne pas convenir à la protection contre les objets pointus 
tels que les aiguilles hypodermiques. Les gants offrent 
une protection contre les chocs pour le dos de la main, les 
articulations, mais pas aux doigts. Les gants ne peuvent 
pas être lavés. La classification générale ne reflète pas 
nécessairement les performances de la couche la plus 
externe. Élimination : Respecter les réglementations 
locales en matière d’élimination. Soin après utilisation : Le 
gant n’est pas lavable. Fabricant : Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italie. Les déclarations de conformité UE et 
britannique sont disponibles sur  : www.payperwear.
com. Le contenu détaillé des instructions et de la note 
d’information relève de la responsabilité du fabricant. 
Examen UE de type selon le Règlement (UE) 2016/425 
par l’organisme notifié numéro : 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlande. Examen britannique 
de type conformément au Règlement 2016/425 sur les 
équipements de protection individuelle tel que mis en 
œuvre et modifié dans la législation britannique par SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, organisme agréé numéro : 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Royaume-Uni.

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE

HE
 הוראות ומידע שסופקו 

על ידי היצרן

1. קרא כתב מידע זה בקפידה לפני השימוש ולפני כל פעולת תחזוקה. המידע 
שנכלל בזאת נועד לסייע ולהדריך את המשתמש בבחירת ציוד להגנה אישית 
)PPE( ושימוש בו. היצרן והמפיץ לא נושאים באחריות כלשהי במקרה של 
שימוש שגוי בציוד להגנה אישית )PPE(. חובה להמשיך ולהחזיק בכתב מידע 
זה למשך כל תקופת השימוש בציוד להגנה אישית )PPE(. תיאור המוצר: כפפת 
עבודה עם עמידות בפני חיתוך מכני והגנה מפני חבטות. סיכונים שמפניהם 
ציוד המגן האישי נועד להגן: הכפפות משמשות ומיועדות להגנה מפני סיכונים 
בסביבת  היד  כף  פנים  קרע,   ,TDM חיתוך להב,  חיתוך  שחיקה,  של  מכניים 
עבודה. הכפפות עומדות בדרישה לעמידות בפני ניקוב, עשויות לא להתאים 
להגנה במפני חפצים מחודדים כגון מחטים תת-עוריות. הכפפה מספקת הגנה 
מפני חבטות עבור החלק האחורי של כף היד, פרקי האצבעות, אך לא חלה 
על האצבע. אין להשתמש בכפפות להגנה כימית, מפני להבה חשופה, להגנה 
חשמלית או להשתמש בהן כאשר קיים סיכון להסתבכות בחלקים נעים. הרכב 

הכפפות אינו מכיל חומרים הידועים כגורמים לאלרגיות.
שיטת  סעיף 6.1;   EN 388:2016+A1:2018 :תקן סעיף  שחיקה;  סיכון: 
 EN :הערכה: מספר שפשופים לעמידות בפני שחיקה; סיכון: חיתוך; סעיף תקן
A1:2018+388:2016 סעיף 6.3; שיטת הערכה: חוזק עמידות בפני חיתוך; 
סיכון: קריעה, סעיף תקן: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 סעיף 6.4; שיטת הערכה: 
 EN 388:2016+A1:2018 :חוזק עמידות בפני קריעה; סיכון: ניקוב; סעיף תקן
סעיף 6.5; שיטת הערכה: חוזק עמידות בפני ניקוב; סיכון: סעיף תקן חבטות: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 סעיף 6.6; שיטת הערכה: עמידות בפני חבטות.
 Module B של התנאים  עם  בתאימות   CE סימול עם  תויג  זה  מוצר   .2
 Regulation (EU) 2016/425 Personal Protective Equipment-ב
‏3. כפפות אלה עומדות בדרישות תקנה 2016/425 בנושא ציוד מגן אישי 

כפי שצורף לחוק בבריטניה ותוקן והסטנדרטים שאוזכרו לעיל.
4. פיקטוגרמות ורמות ביצועים של כפפות מוסמכות: עמידות בפני שיתוך: רמה 
3; חיתוך להב: רמה X; עמידות בפני קריעה: רמה 4; עמידות בפני ניקוב: רמה 4; 
עמידות בפני חיתוך )EN ISO 13997(: רמה E; הגנה מפני חבטות: X ; P: מציין 
שהכפפה לא נמסרה לבדיקה או שנראה ששיטת הבדיקה לא מתאימה לעיצוב או 
לחומר של הכפפה; P: מציין שהכפפה עומדת בדרישות ההגנה מפני חבטות. פירוש 
רמות הביצועים )לפי ‎EN 388:2016+A1:2018(: בדיקה: 6.1 עמידות בפני 
 שחיקה )מספר שפשופים(-רמה 1: 100; רמה 2: 500; רמה 3: 2000; רמה 4:
:2 רמה   ;10  :1 )N(-רמה  קריעה  בפני  עמידות   6.4 בדיקה:   ;8000   
-)N( ניקוב  בפני  עמידות   6.5 בדיקה   ;75  :4 רמה   ;50  :3 רמה   ;25  
 6.3 בדיקה   ;150  :4 רמה   ;100  :3 רמה   ;60  :2 רמה   ;20  :1 רמה 
;C: 10 רמה   ;B: 5 רמה   ;A: 2 )N(-רמה  חיתוך  בפני  עמידות   :TDM 

.F: 30 רמה ;E: 22 רמה ;D: 15 רמה 
5. פיקטוגרמות ורמות ביצועים של כפפות מוסמכות: ביצועים עמידות בפני 
 :)‎ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 פרשנות רמות הביצועים )לפי A5 חיתוך; רמה
רמה A1 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ”מ רמה ≤ 
200; רמה A2 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ”מ 
רמה ≤ 500; רמה A3 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 
מ”מ רמה ≤ 1000; רמה A4 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב 
של 20 מ”מ רמה ≤ 1500; רמה A5 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר 
עם להב של 20 מ”מ רמה ≤ 2200; רמה A6 משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך 
דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ”מ רמה ≤ 3000; רמה A7 משקל )גרם( נדרש 
משקל   A8 רמה רמה ≤ 4000;  מ”מ  של 20  להב  עם  חומר  דרך  לחיתוך 
 A9 גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ”מ רמה ≤ 5000; רמה(
משקל )גרם( נדרש לחיתוך דרך חומר עם להב של 20 מ”מ רמה ≤ 6000.

חשופים  במקומות  לאחסן  אין  ויבשים.  נקיים  בתנאים  תמיד  אחסן  אחסון: 
לאור שמש ישיר וחזק. מבחר וגדלים זמינים: התאמה לפי מקום לגודל כף יד 
המובנית לנוחות. יש לבדוק את ההתאמה לפני השימוש בתנאי עבודה. יחידה: 
מ”מ; גודל יד 6 היקף יד מ”מ 202 אורך יד מ”מ 160; גודל יד 7 היקף יד מ”מ 
212 אורך יד מ”מ 171; גודל יד 8 היקף יד מ”מ 222 אורך יד מ”מ 182; 
גודל יד 9 היקף יד מ”מ 232 אורך יד מ”מ 192; גודל יד 10 היקף יד מ”מ 
242 אורך יד מ”מ 204; גודל יד 11 היקף יד מ”מ 252 אורך יד מ”מ 215; 
גודל יד 12 היקף יד מ”מ 262 אורך יד מ”מ <215. מגבלות שימוש: בטיחות 
נדרשת רק בעת שימוש ויישום של גודל הכפפות הנכון. יש לבדוק אם נגרם נזק 
לפני השימוש. תיתכן פגיעה ואפילו אובדן של התכונות המיוחדות אם הכפפות 
מלוכלכות מאוד ופגומות, במקרה כזה יש להחליף בכפפה חדשה. אזהרה: 
אין להשתמש בכפפות להגנה כימית, מפני להבה חשופה, להגנה חשמלית או 
להשתמש בהן כאשר קיים סיכון להסתבכות בחלקים נעים. הכפפות עומדות 
חפצים  במפני  להגנה  להתאים  לא  עשויות  ניקוב,  בפני  לעמידות  בדרישה 
מחודדים כגון מחטים תת-עוריות. הכפפה מספקת הגנה מפני חבטות עבור 
החלק האחורי של כף היד, פרקי האצבעות, אך לא חלה על האצבע. לא ניתן 
לכבס את הכפפות. הסיווג הכולל לא משקף בהכרח את הביצועים של השכבה 
החיצונית. השלכה לאשפה: יש לציית לחוקים המקומיים של השלכה לאשפה. 
 Industrial Wear S.r.l. :טיפול עוקב: לא ניתן לכבס את הכפפה. יצרן
 a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di
האירופי  האיחוד  של  ההתאמה  להצהרת  לגשת  ניתן   .Predappio, Italy
של  המפורט  התוכן   .www.payperwear.com בכתובת:  ובריטניה 
ההוראות והודעת המידע הוא באחריות הייצור. בדיקת-סוג EU עבור תקנה 
 SGS Fimko Oy, מיודע: 0598  גוף  מספר  לפי   ‎(EU) 2016/425
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. בדיקת סוג של בריטניה 
עבור תקנה 2016/425 בנושא ציוד מגן אישי כפי שצורף לחוק בבריטניה 
 SGS United Kingdom Limited, Approved ידי  על  ותוקן 
 Body Number: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere
.Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United Kingdom

מיוצר בסין

HR
UPUTE I INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVOĐAČA

1. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije prije uporabe i prije 
bilo kakvog održavanja. Informacije sadržane u ovom 
dokumentu služe kao pomoć i vodstvo korisniku u odabiru 
i uporabi OZO-a. Proizvođač i distributer neće preuzeti 
nikakvu odgovornost u slučaju nepravilne uporabe OZO-a. 
Ova informativna napomena treba se čuvati tijekom cijelog 
trajanja OZO-a. Opis proizvoda: Radna rukavica otporna na 
mehaničke porezotine i sa zaštitom od udaraca. Rizici od 
kojih OZO štiti: Rukavice se upotrebljavaju i namijenjene 
su za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika od abrazije, porezotina 
oštricom, porezotine TDM, poderotina, perforacije dlana 
u radnom okruženju. Rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve 
za otpornost na perforacije, možda nisu prikladne za 
zaštitu od oštrih predmeta kao što su hipodermalne igle. 
Rukavice pružaju zaštitu od udaraca na stražnjoj strani 
ruke i zglobovima, ali ne i na prstima. Rukavice se ne 
smiju upotrebljavati za kemijsku zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, 
električnu zaštitu ili područje upotrebe u kojem postoji 
opasnost od zaplitanja među pokretnim dijelovima. Sastav 
rukavica ne sadrži tvari za koje se zna da uzrokuju alergije.
Rizik: Abrazija; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.1.;  
Metoda procjene: broj ciklusa otpornosti na abraziju; Rizik: 
Porezotine; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.3.;  
Metoda procjene: otpornost na porezotine; Rizik: Poderotine; 
Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.4.; Metoda 
procjene: otpornost na poderotine; Rizik: Perforacija; Norma:  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.5.; Metoda procjene: 
otpornost na perforaciju; Rizik: Udarac; Norma EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 Klauzula 6.6.; Metoda procjene: Otpornost na udarce.
2. Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku CE u skladu s odredbama 
Modula B Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi. 
3. Ove rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve Uredbe 2016/425 o 
osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi kako je prenesena i izmijenjena 
u zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva i gore navedene 
norme.
4. Piktogrami i razine svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Otpornost na abraziju: razina 3; Otpornost na 
porezotine oštricom: X; Otpornost na poderotine: razina 4; 
Otpornost na perforaciju: razina 4; Otpornost na porezotine 
(EN ISO 13997): razina E; Zaštita od udarca: P; X: označava 
da rukavica nije ispitana ili da metoda ispitivanja nije 
prikladna za dizajn ili materijal rukavice. P: označava da 
rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve zaštite od udaraca. Tumačenje 
razina svojstava (prema normi EN 388:2016+A1:2018): 
Ispitivanje: 6.1. Otpornost na abraziju (broj ciklusa) – Razina 1: 
100; Razina 2: 500; Razina 3: 2000; Razina 4: 8000; Ispitivanje: 
6.4. Otpornost na poderotine (N) – Razina 1: 10; Razina 2: 
25; Razina 3: 50; Razina 4: 75; Ispitivanje 6.5. Otpornost na 
perforaciju (N) – Razina 1: 20; Razina 2: 60; Razina 3: 100; 
Razina 4: 150; Ispitivanje 6.3. TDM: otpornost na porezotine 
(N) – Razina A: 2; Razina B: 5; Razina C: 10; Razina D: 15; 
Razina E: 22; Razina F: 30.
5. Piktogrami i razine svojstava materijala za certificirane 
rukavice: Svojstva materijala Otpornost na porezotine; 
Razina A5 Tumačenje razina svojstava materijala (prema 
normi ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Razina A1 Težina (grami) 
potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 200; 
Razina A2 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s 
oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 500; Razina A3 Težina (grami) potrebna 
za rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 1000; Razina 
A4 Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 1500; Razina A5 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 2200; Razina A6 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 3000; Razina A7 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 4000; Razina A8 
Težina (grami) potrebna za rezanje materijala s oštricom 
od 20 mm ≥ 5000; Razina A9 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
rezanje materijala s oštricom od 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladištenje: Uvijek čuvajte u čistom i suhom stanju. NE 
čuvajte na mjestima izloženima izravnoj i jakoj sunčevoj 
svjetlosti. Dostupne veličine i izbor: Kako će vam pristajati 
ovisi o veličini ruke. Ima i dodatnog prostora radi udobnosti. 
Prije upotrebe u radnim uvjetima provjerite kako vam 
stoje. Jedinica: mm; Veličina ruke 6 Opseg ruke 202 mm 
Duljina ruke 160 mm; Veličina ruke 7 Opseg ruke 212 mm 
Duljina ruke 171 mm; Veličina ruke 8 Opseg ruke 222 mm 
Duljina ruke 182 mm; Veličina ruke 9 Opseg ruke 232 mm 
Duljina ruke 192 mm; Veličina ruke 10 Opseg ruke 242 mm 
Duljina ruke 204 mm; Veličina ruke 11 Opseg ruke 252 
mm Duljina ruke 215 mm; Veličina ruke 12 Opseg ruke 
262 mm Duljina ruke > 215 mm. Ograničenja upotrebe: 
Sigurnost je zajamčena samo ako se upotrebljavaju 
rukavice odgovarajuće veličine. Prije uporabe provjerite 
ima li oštećenja. Posebne značajke mogu biti ograničene 
ili mogu čak i nedostajati ako su rukavice pretjerano 
zaprljane i oštećene te je tada potrebno zamijeniti ih 
novima. Upozorenje: Rukavice se ne smiju upotrebljavati 
za kemijsku zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili 
područje upotrebe u kojem postoji opasnost od zaplitanja 
među pokretnim dijelovima. Rukavice ispunjavaju zahtjeve 
za otpornost na perforacije, možda nisu prikladne za 
zaštitu od oštrih predmeta kao što su hipodermalne igle. 
Rukavice pružaju zaštitu od udaraca na stražnjoj strani 
ruke, zglobovima, ali ne i na prstima. Rukavice se ne mogu 
prati. Sveobuhvatno razvrstavanje u razrede ne odražava 
nužno svojstva vanjskog sloja. Zbrinjavanje: Pridržavajte se 
lokalnih propisa za zbrinjavanje. Održavanje nakon uporabe: 
Rukavica se ne može prati. Proizvođač: Industrial Wear 
S.r.l. s jednim članom – Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Italija. Izjava o sukladnosti EU-a i UK-a 
dostupna je na: www.payperwear.com Detaljan sadržaj 
Uputa i informativne bilješke odgovornost je proizvođača. 
Tipsko ispitivanje EU-a u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 2016/425 
koje provodi prijavljeno tijelo br.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Tipsko ispitivanje 
UK-a u skladu s Uredbom 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj 
opremi kako ju je u zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva 
prenijelo i izmijenilo prijavljeno tijelo SGS United Kingdom 
Limited br.: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo.

PROIZVEDENO U KINI

HU
A GYÁRTÓ UTASÍTÁSAI  

ÉS TÁJÉKOZTATÁSA

1. Olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a tájékoztatót használat előtt és 
bármilyen karbantartási művelet előtt. A dokumentumban 
található információk célja, hogy segítséget és útmutatást 
nyújtsanak a felhasználónak az egyéni védőeszköz kivá-
lasztásában és használatában. A gyártó és a forgalmazó 
nem vállal felelősséget az egyéni védőeszköz helytelen 
használatából eredő károkért. Ezt a tájékoztatót az egyéni 
védőeszköz teljes élettartama alatt meg kell őrizni. Ter-
mékleírás: Munkavédelmi kesztyű gépivágás-ellenállással 
és mechanikai behatás elleni védelemmel. Kockázatok, 
amelyek ellen az egyéni védőeszköz védelmet nyújt: 
A kesztyű a munkahelyi környezetben előforduló me-
chanikai kockázatokon belül a kopás, a pengevágás, a 
TDM-vágás, a szakadás és a tenyér átszúródása elleni 
védelemre használatos és való. A kesztyű megfelel az 
átlyukasztási ellenállás követelményeinek, előfordulhat, 
hogy nem alkalmas hegyes tárgyak, például injekciós tűk 
elleni védelemre. A kesztyű ütéssel szembeni védelmet 
nyújt a kézfejnek és az ujjperceknek, de az ujjaknak nem. 
A kesztyűt nem szabad vegyszerek elleni védelemre, nyílt 
láng elleni védelemre vagy elektromos védelemre használni, 
vagy olyan környezetben használni, ahol fennáll a mozgó 
alkatrészekbe való beakadás veszélye. A kesztyű összeté-
tele nem tartalmaz allergiát okozóként ismert anyagokat.
Kockázat: Kopás; Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.1. 
szakasz; Értékelési módszer: kopásállósági ciklusok száma; 
Kockázat: Vágás; Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.3. 
szakasz; Értékelési módszer: vágásállóság; Kockázat: 
Szakadás; Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.4. szakasz; 
Értékelési módszer: szakítási szilárdság; Kockázat: 
Átlyukasztás Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.5. szakasz; 
Értékelési módszer: átlyukasztási ellenállás; Kockázat: Ütés; 
Szabvány: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.6. szakasz; Értékelési 
módszer: Ütésállóság.
2. Ez a termék CE-jelöléssel van ellátva az egyéni védő-
eszközökről szóló (EU) 2016/425 Rendelet B. moduljának 
rendelkezéseivel összhangban. 
3. A kesztyű megfelel a 2016/425 számú, az Egyesült 
Királyságban bevezetett és módosított Egyéni védőesz-
közökről szóló rendeletnek és a fent említett szabványok 
követelményeinek.
4. A tanúsított kesztyűk piktogramjai és teljesítmény-
szintjei: Kopásállóság: 3. szint; Pengével szembeni vá-
gásállóság: X; Szakítási szilárdság: 4. szint; Átlyukasztási 
ellenállás: 4. szint; Vágásállóság (EN ISO 13997): E szint; 
Ütéssel szembeni ellenállás: P; X: azt jelzi, hogy a tesztet 
nem végezték el a kesztyűn, vagy a vizsgálati módszer 
nem felel meg a kesztyű kialakításának vagy anyagának. 
P: Azt jelzi, hogy a kesztyű megfelel az ütés elleni védelem 
követelményeinek. A teljesítményszintek értelmezése (az 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 szerint): Vizsgálat: 6.1 Kopásállóság 
(ciklusok száma) – 1. szint: 100; 2. szint: 500; 3. szint: 2000; 4. 
szint: 8000; Vizsgálat: 6.4 Szakítási szilárdság (N) – 1. szint: 10; 
2. szint: 25; 3. szint: 50; 4. szint: 75; Vizsgálat: 6.5. Átlyukasztási 
ellenállás (N) – 1. szint: 20; 2. szint: 60; 3. szint: 100; 4. szint: 
150; Vizsgálat 6.3. TDM-vágás: Vágásállóság (N) – A szint: 
2; B szint: 5; C szint: 10; D szint: 15; E szint: 22; F szint: 30.
5. A tanúsított kesztyűk piktogramjai és teljesítmény-
szintjei: Vágásállóság teljesítményszintje; A5 szint A tel-
jesítményszintek értelmezése (az ANSI/ISEA 105-2016 
szerint): A1 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével való 
vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 200; A2 szint: Az 
anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges súly 
(gramm) ≥ 500; A3 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével való 
vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 1000; A4 szint: Az 
anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges súly 
(gramm) ≥ 1500; A5 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével 
való vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 2200; A6 szint: 
Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges 
súly (gramm) ≥ 3000; A7 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével 
való vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 4000; A8 szint: Az 
anyag 20 mm-es pengével való vágásához szükséges súly 
(gramm) ≥ 5000; A9 szint: Az anyag 20 mm-es pengével 
való vágásához szükséges súly (gramm) ≥ 6000.
Tárolás: Mindig tiszta, száraz környezetben tárolandó. NE 
tárolja közvetlen, erős napfénynek kitett helyen. Elérhető 
méretek és választék: Pontos illeszkedés a kézméret alapján. 
A kényelem érdekében szegéllyel ellátva. Használat előtt 
ellenőrizze az illeszkedést munkakörülmények között is. 
Mértékegység: mm; 6-os kézméret kéz kerülete 202 mm, 
kéz hossza 160 mm; 7-es kézméret kéz kerülete 212 mm, 
kéz hossza 171 mm; 8-as kézméret kéz kerülete 222 mm, 
kéz hossza 182 mm; 9-es kézméret kéz kerülete 232 mm, 
kéz hossza 192 mm; 10-es kézméret kéz kerülete 242 mm, 
kéz hossza 204 mm; 11-es kézméret kéz kerülete 252 mm, 
kéz hossza 215 mm; 12-es kézméret kéz kerülete 262 mm, 
kéz hossza >215 mm. Használat korlátai: A biztonság 
csak megfelelő méretű kesztyű viselése és használata 
esetén garantált. Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e 
sérülés a kesztyűn. A speciális tulajdonságok korlátozottan 
érvényesülnek, vagy akár el is veszhetnek túlságosan 
szennyezett és sérült kesztyű esetében, ezért az ilyen kesztyűt 
ki kell cserélni. Figyelmeztetés: A kesztyűt nem szabad 
vegyszerek elleni védelemre, nyílt láng elleni védelemre vagy 
elektromos védelemre használni, vagy olyan környezetben 
használni, ahol fennáll a mozgó alkatrészekbe való beakadás 
veszélye. A kesztyű megfelel az átlyukasztási ellenállás 
követelményeinek, előfordulhat, hogy nem alkalmas hegyes 
tárgyak, például injekciós tűk elleni védelemre. A kesztyű 
mechanikai behatás ellen védelmet nyújt a kézfejen és az 
ujjperceken, de ez az ujjakra nem vonatkozik. A kesztyű 
nem mosható. Az összesített besorolás nem feltétlenül a 
legkülső réteg teljesítményét tükrözi. Hulladékkezelés: 
Kövesse a hulladékkezelésre vonatkozó helyi előírásokat. 
Használat utáni kezelés: A kesztyű nem mosható. Gyártó: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico – Via Benito Partisani 1, 
47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Olaszország. Az EU-ban és az 
Egyesült Királyságban érvényes megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
a következő címen érhető el: www.payperwear.com. A 
használati utasítás és a tájékoztató részletes tartalmáért 
a gyártó felelős. Az EU-típusvizsgálatot az (EU) 2016/425 
rendelet szerint a következő bejelentett szervezet 
végezte: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finnország. Az EK-típusvizsgálatot a 2016/425 
számú, az Egyesült Királyságban bevezetett és módosított 
Egyéni védőeszközökről szóló rendelet szerint a következő 
bejelentett szervezet végezte: SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, száma: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere 
Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Egyesült Királyság.
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IS
LEIÐBEININGAR OG UPPLÝSINGAR 

FRÁ FRAMLEIÐANDA

1. Lesið þessar upplýsingar vandlega fyrir notkun og áður 
en viðhald fer fram. Upplýsingarnar sem hér koma fram 
eru til að aðstoða og leiðbeina notanda við val og notkun 
persónuhlífa. Framleiðandi og dreifingaraðili bera enga 
ábyrgð ef persónuhlífar eru ekki notaðar á réttan hátt. 
Geyma skal þetta upplýsingaskjal allan þann tíma sem 
persónuhlífarnar eru notaðar. Vörulýsing: Vinnuhanskar sem 
veita vörn gegn skurðum af völdum véla og höggum. Hættur 
sem hlífðarbúnaðinum er ætlað að verja notandann 
gegn: Hönskunum er ætlað að vernda gegn hættum 
af völdum véla á borð við núning, TDM-skurði, rifur og 
stungusár í lófa við vinnuaðstæður. Hanskarnir uppfylla 
kröfur um stunguviðnám en veita hugsanlega ekki vörn gegn 
oddhvössum hlutum á borð við sprautunálar. Hanskarnir 
verja handabak og hnúa fyrir höggum en ekki fingur. 
Þessir hanskar eru ekki ætlaðir til efnavarna, útsetningar 
fyrir opnum eldi, rafmagnsöryggis eða aðstæðum þar sem 
hætta er á að flækjast í hreyfanlegum hlutum. Hanskarnir 
innihalda engin þekkt ofnæmisvaldandi efni.
Hætta: Núningur; Staðlað ákvæði: Ákv. 6.1 í EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018; Matsaðferð: Núningsþol (magn núnings); Hætta: 
Skurður; Staðlað ákvæði: Ákv. 6.3 í EN 388:2016+A1:2018; 
Matsaðferð: Skurðarþol; Hætta: Slit; Staðlað ákvæði: Ákv. 
6.4 í EN 388:2016+A1:2018; Matsaðferð: Slitþol; Hætta: 
Götun; Staðlað ákvæði: Ákv. 6.5 í EN 388:2016+A1:2018; 
Matsaðferð: Götunarþol; Hætta: Staðlað ákvæði um hættu á 
höggi: Ákv. 6.6 í EN 388:2016+A1:2018; Matsaðferð: Höggþol.
2. Þessi vara hefur hlotið CE-merkingu í samræmi við ákvæði 
í B. hluta reglugerðar (ESB) nr. 2016/425 um persónuhlífar 
3. Þessir hanskar uppfylla kröfur reglugerðar 2016/425 um 
persónuhlífar skv. breskum lögum og breytingum þeirra 
og skv. ofangreindum stöðlum.
4. Skýringarmyndir og nothæfisstig vottaðra hanska: 
Núningsþol: 3. stig; Skurður: stig X; Slitþol: 4. stig; Götunarþol: 
4. stig; Skurðarþol (EN ISO 13997): stig E; höggvörn: P; 
X: gefur til kynna að hanskarnir hafi ekki verið prófaðir 
eða að prófunaraðferðin virðist ekki eiga við um hönnun 
eða efni þeirra; P: gefur til kynna að hanskarnir uppfylli 
kröfur um höggvörn. Túlkun nothæfisstigs (samkvæmt 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Prófun: 6.1 Núningsþol (magn 
núnings)–1. stig: 100; 2. stig: 500; 3. stig: 2000; 4. stig: 8000; 
Prófun: 6.4 Slitþol (N)–1. stig: 10; 2. stig: 25; 3. stig: 50; 4. 
stig: 75; Prófun 6.5 Götunarþol (N)– 1. stig: 20; 2. stig: 60; 3. 
stig: 100; 4. stig: 150; Prófun 6.3 TDM: skurðarþol (N)–stig A:  
2; Stig B: 5; Stig C: 10; Stig D: 15; Stig E: 22; Stig F: 30.
5. Skýringarmyndir og nothæfisstig vottaðra hanska: 
Nothæfi Skurðarþol; Stig A5 Túlkun nothæfisstigs 
(samkvæmt ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Stig A1, þyngd (grömm) 
sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 
200; Stig A2, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum 
efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 500; Stig A3, þyngd (grömm) 
sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði 
≥ 1000; Stig A4 þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að skera í 
gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 1500; Stig A5, þyngd 
(grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm 
hnífsblaði ≥ 2200; Stig A6, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að 
skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 3000; Stig A7, 
þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum efni með 
20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 4000; Stig A8, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf 
til að skera í gegnum efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 5000; 
Stig A9, þyngd (grömm) sem þarf til að skera í gegnum 
efni með 20 mm hnífsblaði ≥ 6000.
Geymsla: Geymið alltaf á hreinum og þurrum stað. Geymið 
EKKI á stað þar sem varan verður fyrir beinu, sterku sólarljósi. 
Fáanlegar stærðir og snið: Velja skal stærð í samræmi við 
stærð handa til að tryggja þægindi við notkun. Athuga skal 
hvort stærðin henti áður en hanskarnir eru notaðir við vinnu. 
Mælieining: mm; Stærð 6 Ummál handar mm 202 Lengd 
handar mm 160; Stærð 7 Ummál handar mm 212 Lengd 
handar mm 171; Stærð 8 Ummál handar mm 222 Lengd 
handar mm 182; Stærð 9 Ummál handar mm 232 Lengd 
handar mm 192; Stærð 10 Ummál handar mm 242 Lengd 
handar mm 204; Stærð 11 Ummál handar mm 252 Lengd 
handar mm 215; Stærð 12 Ummál handar mm 262 Lengd 
handar mm >215. Takmarkanir á notkun: Öryggisstaðlar 
gilda aðeins ef rétt hanskastærð er notuð. Tryggja skal að 
engar skemmdir séu á hönskunum fyrir notkun. Séreiginleikar 
hanskanna kunna að takmarkast eða glatast ef þeir eru 
mjög skítugir eða skemmdir. Í slíkum tilfellum skal skipta 
þeim út fyrir nýja hanska. Viðvörun: Þessir hanskar eru 
ekki ætlaðir til efnavarna, útsetningar fyrir opnum eldi, 
rafmagnsöryggis eða aðstæðum þar sem hætta er á að 
flækjast í hreyfanlegum hlutum. Hanskarnir uppfylla kröfur 
um stunguviðnám en veita hugsanlega ekki vörn gegn 
oddhvössum hlutum á borð við sprautunálar. Hanskarnir 
verja handabak og hnúa fyrir höggum en ekki fingur. Ekki 
má þvo hanskana. Flokkurinn endurspeglar hugsanlega ekki 
nothæfi ysta lagsins. Förgun: Fylgið staðbundnum reglum 
um förgun. Umhirða: Ekki má þvo hanskana. Framleiðandi: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico – Via Benito Partisani 
1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Ítalíu. Samræmisyfirlýsingu 
ESB og Bretlands má nálgast á: www.payperwear.com. 
Ítarefni leiðbeininganna og tilkynningarinnar er á ábyrgð 
framleiðanda. ESB-gerðarprófun í samræmi við reglugerð 
(ESB) nr. 2016/425 var framkvæmd af tilkynntri stofu 
númer: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finnlandi. Bresk gerðarprófun í samræmi við 
reglugerð nr. 2016/425 um persónuhlífar eins og hún birtist 
í breskum lögum og breytingar á henni var framkvæmd 
af SGS United Kingdom Limited, samþykktri stofu 
númer: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Bretlandi.

FRAMLEITT Í KÍNA

LT
GAMINTOJO PATEIKTOS INSTRUKCIJOS 

IR INFORMACIJA

1. Atidžiai perskaitykite šį informacinį pranešimą prieš 
naudodami ir atlikdami priežiūros darbus. Čia pateikta 
informacija padeda naudotojui pasirinkti ir naudoti AAP. 
Gamintojas ir platintojas neprisiima atsakomybės dėl 
netinkamo AAP naudojimo. Šį informacinį pranešimą 
reikia saugoti visą AAP naudojimo laikotarpį. Gaminio 
aprašymas. Mechaniniam prapjovimui atspari IR nuo 
smūgių apsauganti darbo pirštinė. Pavojai, nuo kurių 
AAP skirta apsaugoti. Pirštinės yra naudojamos ir skirtos 
darbo aplinkoje apsaugoti nuo mechaninių pavojų: delno 
dilimo, TDM prapjovimo, įplyšimo ir pradūrimo. Pirštinės 
atitinka atsparumo pradūrimui reikalavimą, bet gali būti 
netinkamos apsaugoti nuo aštrių daiktų, pvz., poodinių 
adatų. Pirštinės apsaugo nuo smūgio viršutinę plaštakos 
pusę, krumplius, tačiau tai netaikoma pirštui. Pirštinių 
negalima naudoti apsaugai nuo cheminių medžiagų, 
atviros liepsnos, elektros iškrovos ir kai yra pavojus, kad 
jas gali įtraukti judančios įrenginių dalys. Pirštinių sudėtyje 
nėra žinomų alergines reakcijas sukeliančių medžiagų.
Rizika. Dilimas, standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.1  
punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumo dilimui perbraukimų 
skaičiai; rizika: Prapjovimas, standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.3 punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumas 
prapjovimui; rizika: Įplyšimas, standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.4 punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumas 
įplyšimui; rizika: Pradūrimas, standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.5 punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumas 
pradūrimui; rizika: Smūgis, standarto punktas: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.6 punktas, vertinimo metodas: Atsparumas 
smūgiams.
2. Šis gaminys paženklintas CE ženklu pagal Reglamento 
(ES) 2016/425 „Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės“ B modulio 
nuostatas. 
3. Šios pirštinės atitinka į JK teisę įtraukto ir iš dalies pakeisto 
reglamento 2016/425 dėl asmeninių apsaugos priemonių 
ir pirmiau nurodytų standartų reikalavimus.
4. Sertifikuotų pirštinių piktogramos ir eksploatacinių 
savybių lygiai. Atsparumas dilimui: 3 lygis; prapjovimas: X 
lygis; Atsparumas įplyšimui: 4 lygis; Atsparumas pradūrimui: 
4 lygis; Atsparumas prapjovimui (EN ISO 13997): E lygis; 
Apsauga nuo smūgio: X: nurodo, kad pirštinės nepateiktos 
bandymui, arba bandymo metodas pasirodė esąs netinkamas 
atsižvelgus į pirštinių dizainą ir medžiagą; P: rodo, kad 
pirštinės atitinka apsaugos nuo smūgio reikalavimus. 
Eksploatacinių savybių lygių interpretavimas (pagal  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018). Bandymas: 6.1 Atsparumas dilimui 
(perbraukimų skaičius), 1 lygis: 100; 2 lygis: 500; 3 lygis: 2000; 
4 lygis: 8000; Bandymas: 6.4 Atsparumas įplyšimui (N), 1 
lygis: 10; 2 lygis: 25; 3 lygis: 50; 4 lygis: 75; Bandymas 6.5  
Atsparumas pradūrimui (N), 1 lygis: 20; 2 lygis: 60; 3 
lygis: 100; 4 lygis: 150; Bandymas 6.3 TDM: atsparumas 
prapjovimui (N), A lygis: 2; B lygis: 5; C lygis: 10; D lygis: 15;  
E lygis: 22; F lygis: 30.
5. Sertifikuotų pirštinių piktogramos ir eksploatacinių 
savybių lygiai. Eksploatacinės savybės Atsparumas 
prapjovimui; Lygis A5 Eksploatacinių savybių lygių 
interpretavimas (pagal ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): A1 lygis 
Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 
20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 200; A2 lygis Svoris (gramais), 
reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų 
judesiu ≥ 500; A3 lygis Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint 
perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 1000; A4 lygis 
Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 
20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 1500; A5 lygis Svoris (gramais), 
reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų 
judesiu ≥ 2200; A6 lygis Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint 
perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 3000; A7 lygis 
Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 
20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 4000; A8 lygis Svoris (gramais), 
reikalingas norint perpjauti medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu 
≥ 5000; A9 lygis Svoris (gramais), reikalingas norint perpjauti 
medžiagą 20 mm ašmenų judesiu ≥ 6000.
Laikymas. Visada laikykite švarioje sausoje vietoje. 
NELAIKYKITE tiesioginių saulės spindulių intensyviai 
apšviestose vietose. Galimi dydžiai ir pasirinkimas. 
Rinkitės pagal rankos dydį. Pirštinėse palikta šiek tiek 
laisvos vietos, kad būtų patogiau. Prieš naudodami darbo 
sąlygomis patikrinkite dydį. Vienetas: mm; Rankos dydis 
6 Rankos apimtis, mm 202 Rankos ilgis, mm 160; Rankos 
dydis 7 Rankos apimtis, mm 212 Rankos ilgis, mm 171; 
Rankos dydis 8 Rankos apimtis, mm 222 Rankos ilgis, 
mm 182; Rankos dydis 9 Rankos apimtis, mm 232 Rankos 
ilgis, mm 192; Rankos dydis 10 Rankos apimtis, mm 242 
Rankos ilgis, mm 204; Rankos dydis 11 Rankos apimtis, 
mm 252 Rankos ilgis, mm 215; Rankos dydis 12 Rankos 
apimtis, mm 262 Rankos ilgis, mm >215. Naudojimo 
apribojimai. Saugumas užtikrinamas tik tuo atveju, jei 
naudojamos ir mūvimos tinkamo dydžio pirštinės. Prieš 
naudodami patikrinkite, ar nėra pažeidimų. Apsauginės 
savybės gali būti ribotos arba pirštinė gali jų visai netekti, 
jei ji yra pernelyg nešvari ir pažeista. Tuo atveju pakeiskite 
ją nauja. Įspėjimas. Pirštinių negalima naudoti apsaugai 
nuo cheminių medžiagų, atviros liepsnos, elektros iškrovos 
ir kai yra pavojus, kad jas gali įtraukti judančios įrenginių 
dalys. Pirštinės atitinka atsparumo pradūrimui reikalavimą, 
bet gali būti netinkamos apsaugoti nuo aštrių daiktų, pvz., 
poodinių adatų. Pirštinės apsaugo nuo smūgio viršutinę 
plaštakos pusę, krumplius, tačiau tai netaikoma pirštui. 
Pirštinių negalima skalbti. Bendras klasifikavimas nebūtinai 
taikomas giliausiam sluoksniui. Išmetimas. Laikykitės 
vietinių šalinimo taisyklių. Papildoma priežiūra. Pirštinės 
negalima skalbti. Gamintojas. Industrial Wear S.r.l. a 
Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italija. ES ir JK atitikties deklaraciją galima rasti 
adresu www.payperwear.com.. Išsamus instrukcijų ir 
informacinio pranešimo turinys yra gamintojo atsakomybė. 
ES tipo tyrimą pagal reglamentą (ES) 2016/425 atliko 
notifikuotosios įstaigos numeris: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinkis, Suomija. JK tipo tyrimą 
pagal į JK teisę įtrauktą ir iš dalies pakeistą reglamentą 
2016/425 dėl asmeninių apsaugos priemonių atliko „SGS 
United Kingdom Limited“, patvirtintos įstaigos numeris: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Jungtinė Karalystė.

PAGAMINTA KINIJOJE

LV
RAŽOTĀJA SNIEGTIE NORĀDĪJUMI 

UN INFORMĀCIJA

1. Pirms lietošanas un jebkādu kopšanas darbu veikšanas 
uzmanīgi izlasiet šo informatīvo materiālu. Šeit ietvertā 
informācija ir paredzēta, lai palīdzētu lietotājam un sniegtu 
norādes par individuālā aizsardzības līdzekļa (IAL) izvēli un 
lietošanu. Ražotājs un izplatītājs neuzņemas nekādu atbildību 
gadījumā, ja IAL tiek lietots nepareizi. Šis informatīvais 
materiāls ir jāglabā visu IAL kalpošanas laiku. Produkta 
apraksts: Pret mehāniskiem griezumiem noturīgs un 
triecienaizsardzību nodrošinošs darba cimds. Riski, pret 
kuriem ir paredzēta IAL aizsardzība: Cimdi ir paredzēti 
aizsardzībai pret mehāniska nobrāzuma, TDM griezuma, 
plīsuma, plaukstas caurduršanas riskiem darba vidē. Cimdi 
atbilst prasībām attiecībā uz noturību pret caurduršanu; 
var nebūt piemēroti aizsardzībai pret smailiem asiem 
priekšmetiem, piemēram, šļircēm zemādas injekcijām. 
Cimdi nodrošina triecienaizsardzību plaukstas aizmugurei 
un pirkstu locītavām, bet ne pirkstiem. Cimdus nedrīkst 
izmantot ķīmiskai aizsardzībai, atklātas liesmas tuvumā, 
elektriskai aizsardzībai vai gadījumos, kad pastāv risks, ka 
tie var ieķerties kustīgās daļās. Cimdu sastāvā nav vielu, 
kas izraisa alerģijas.
Risks: nodilums; standarta punkts: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
6.1. punkts; novērtēšanas metode: Nodilumizturība, beržu 
skaits; risks: griezumi; standarta punkts: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.3. punkts; novērtēšanas metode: Noturība pret 
sagriešanu; risks: plīsums; standarta punkts: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 6.4. punkts; novērtēšanas metode: Noturības 
pret plīsumiem stiprums; risks: Caurduršana; standarta 
punkts: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.5. punkts; novērtēšanas 
metode: Noturības pret caurduršanu stiprums; risks: Trieciens; 
standarta punkts: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 6.6.  punkts; 
novērtēšanas metode: Triecienizturība.
2. Šim produktam ir piešķirta CE zīme atbilstoši Regulas 
(ES) 2016/425 par individuālajiem aizsardzības līdzekļiem 
B moduļa noteikumiem. 
3. Šie cimdi atbilst Regulas 2016/425 par individuālajiem 
aizsardzības līdzekļiem prasībām, kas ieviestas Apvienotās 
Karalistes tiesību aktos un grozītas, kā arī iepriekš minētajiem 
standartiem.
4. Sertificētu cimdu piktogrammas un veiktspējas 
līmeņi: Nodilumizturība: 3. līmenis; griešana ar asmeni: 
X līmenis; noturība pret plīsumiem: 4. līmenis; noturība 
pret caurduršanu: 4. līmenis; noturība pret sagriešanu (EN 
ISO 13997): E līmenis; triecienaizsardzība: P; X — norāda, 
ka cimdi nav iesniegti testēšanai vai testa metode nav 
piemērota cimdu dizainam vai materiālam; P — norāda, 
ka cimdi atbilst triecienaizsardzības prasībām. Veiktspējas 
līmeņu interpretācija (saskaņā ar EN 388:2016+A1:2018) 
Tests 6.1 Nodilumizturība (beržu skaits) — 1. līmenis: 100; 
2. līmenis: 500; 3. līmenis: 2000; 4. līmenis: 8000; Tests: 
6.4. Noturība pret plīsumiem (N) — 1. līmenis: 10; 2. līmenis: 
25; 3. līmenis: 50; 4. līmenis: 75; tests 6.5 Noturība pret 
caurduršanu (N) — 1. līmenis: 20; 2. līmenis: 60; 3. līmenis: 
100; 4. līmenis: 150; tests 6.3 TDM: noturība pret griešanu 
(N) — A līmenis: 2; B līmenis: 5; C līmenis: 10; D līmenis: 
15; E līmenis: 22; F līmenis: 30.
5. Sertificētu cimdu piktogrammas un veiktspējas 
līmeņi: Veiktspēja Noturība pret griezumiem; Līmenis A5 
Veiktspējas līmeņu interpretācija (saskaņā ar ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016) Līmenis A1 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, 
lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 200; 
Līmenis A2 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu 
materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 500; Līmenis A3 Svars 
(gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 
20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 1000; Līmenis A4 Svars (gramos), 
kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens 
līmeni ≥ 1500; Līmenis A5 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, 
lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 2200; 
Līmenis A6 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu 
materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 3000; Līmenis A7 Svars 
(gramos), kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 
20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 4000; Līmenis A8 Svars (gramos), 
kas nepieciešams, lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens 
līmeni ≥ 5000; Līmenis A9 Svars (gramos), kas nepieciešams, 
lai pārgrieztu materiālu ar 20 mm asmens līmeni ≥ 6000.
Glabāšana: Vienmēr glabājiet tīrā, sausā vietā. NEUZGLABĀT 
vietās, kas pakļautas tiešiem, spēcīgiem saules stariem. 
Pieejamie izmēri un klāsts: Izvēlēties atbilstoši rokas 
izmēram. Ērtības labad iestrādāta pielaide. Pirms lietošanas 
darba apstākļos pārbaudiet piemērotību. Mērvienība: mm; 
rokas izmērs 6 rokas apkārtmērs mm 202 rokas garums 
mm 160; rokas izmērs 7 rokas apkārtmērs mm 212 rokas 
garums mm 171; rokas izmērs 8 rokas apkārtmērs mm 222 
rokas garums mm 182; rokas izmērs 9 rokas apkārtmērs 
mm 232 rokas garums mm 192; rokas izmērs 10 rokas 
apkārtmērs mm 242 rokas garums mm 204; rokas izmērs 
11 rokas apkārtmērs mm 252 rokas garums mm 215; rokas 
izmērs 12 rokas apkārtmērs mm 262 rokas garums mm 
>215. Lietošanas ierobežojumi: Aizsardzība nepieciešama 
tikai tad, ja tiek uzvilkti un izmantoti pareizā izmēra cimdi. 
Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai nav bojājumu. Speciālās 
īpašības var būt nepilnīgas vai tikt zaudētas, ja cimdi ir 
pārāk netīri un bojāti. Lūdzu, nomainiet tos pret jauniem 
cimdiem. Brīdinājums! Cimdus nedrīkst izmantot ķīmiskai 
aizsardzībai, atklātas liesmas tuvumā, elektriskai aizsardzībai 
vai gadījumos, kad pastāv risks, ka tie var ieķerties kustīgās 
daļās. Cimdi atbilst prasībām attiecībā uz noturību pret 
caurduršanu; var nebūt piemēroti aizsardzībai pret smailiem 
asiem priekšmetiem, piemēram, šļircēm zemādas injekcijām. 
Cimdi nodrošina triecienaizsardzību plaukstas aizmugurei un 
pirkstu locītavām, bet ne pirkstiem. Cimdus nedrīkst mazgāt. 
Kopējais vērtējums ne vienmēr norāda ārējā slāņa veiktspēju. 
Utilizācija Ievērojiet vietējos utilizācijas noteikumus. 
Kopšana: Cimds nav mazgājams. Ražotājs: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Itālija. ES un Apvienotās Karalistes 
atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama vietnē: www.payperwear.
com.. Ražotājs ir atbildīgs par detalizētu instrukcijas un 
informatīvā materiāla saturu. ES tipa pārbaudi saskaņā ar 
Regulu (ES) 2016/425 veica paziņotās struktūras numurs: 
0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Somija. 
Apvienotās Karalistes tipa pārbaudi Regulai 2016/425 
par individuālajiem aizsardzības līdzekļiem Apvienotās 
Karalistes tiesību aktos ieviesa un grozījumus veica SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, apstiprinātās iestādes numurs: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Apvienotā Karaliste.

RAŽOTS ĶĪNĀ

MK
УПАТСТВА И ИНФОРМАЦИИ 

ОД ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛОТ

1. Внимателно прочитајте го ова информативно 
известување пред употреба и пред секое одржување. 
Информациите содржани во овој документ служат за да 
му помогнат и дадат насоки на корисникот при избор 
и употреба на ЛЗО. Производителот и дистрибутерот 
не преземаат одговорност во случај на неправилна 
употреба на ЛЗО. Ова информативно известување мора 
да се чува во текот на целиот век на траење на ЛЗО.  
Опис на производот: Заштитна работна ракавица 
отпорна на механичко сечење и со заштита од удари. 
Ризици од кои ЛЗО е наменето да штити: Ракавиците се 
користат и се наменети за заштита од механички ризици 
од триење, исекотини од сечилата, исеченици TDM, 
кинење, перфорации на дланката во работната средина. 
Ракавиците ги исполнуваат барањата за отпорност на 
пункција, можеби не се погодни за заштита од остри 
предмети како што се поткожни игли. Ракавиците 
обезбедуваат заштита од удари на задниот дел од 
раката и на зглобовите, но не и на прстите. Ракавиците 
не треба да се користат за хемиска заштита, отворен 
пламен, електрична заштита или употреба каде што 
постои ризик од заплеткување од подвижни делови. 
Составот на ракавиците не содржи супстанции за кои 
е познато дека предизвикуваат алергии.
Ризик: Абразија; Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Член 6.1; 
Метод на оценување: број на циклуси на отпорност на 
абразија; Ризик: Сечење; Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Член 6.3; Метод на оценување: отпорност на сечење; 
Ризик: Кинење; Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Член 6.4;  
Метод на оценување: отпорност на кинење; Ризик: 
Прободување Стандард: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Член 6.5;  
Метод на оценување: отпорност на прободување; Ризик: 
Удар; Стандард EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Член 6.6; Метод 
на оценување: Отпорност на удар.
2. Овој производ е означен со CE ознака во согласност 
со одредбите од Модул Б на Регулативата (ЕУ) 2016/425 
за Лични Заштитни Средства. 
3. Овие ракавици ги исполнуваат барањата од Регулативата 
2016/425 за лични заштитни средства, како што се 
транспонирани во законодавството на Обединетото 
Кралство и изменети, и според горенаведените стандарди.
4. Пиктограми и нивоа на перформанси на серти
фицирани ракавици: Отпорност на абразија: ниво 3;  
Ниво на сечење со нож: X; Отпорност на кинење: ниво 4;  
Отпорност на прободување: ниво 4; Отпорност на сечење 
(EN ISO 13997): ниво E; Заштита од удар: P; X: означува 
дека ракавицата не била подложена на тестирање 
или дека методот на тестирање не е соодветен за 
дизајнот или материјалот на ракавицата. P: означува 
дека ракавиците ги исполнуваат барањата за заштита 
од удари. Толкување на нивоата на перформанси 
(според EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Тест: 6.1 Отпорност 
на абразија (број на циклуси)-Ниво 1: 100; Ниво 2: 500; 
Ниво 3: 2000; Ниво 4: 8000; Тест: 6.4 Отпорност на кинење 
(N)-Ниво 1: 10; Ниво 2: 25; Ниво 3: 50; Ниво 4: 75; Тест 6.5  
Отпорност на прободување (N)-Ниво 1: 20; Ниво 2: 60; 
Ниво 3: 100; Ниво 4: 150; Тест 6.3 TDM: отпорност на 
сечење (N)-Ниво A: 2; Ниво Б: 5; Ниво Ц: 10; Ниво Д: 15; 
Ниво Е: 22; Ниво Ф: 30.
5. Пиктограми и нивоа на перформанси на сертифи
цирани ракавици: Перформанса Отпорност на сечење; 
Ниво A5 Толкување на нивоата на перформанси 
(според ANSI/ISEA 105‑2016): Ниво А1 Тежина (грамови) 
потребна за сечење на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm 
≥ 200; Ниво А2 Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење 
на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 500; Ниво А3 
Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење на материјалот 
со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 1000; Ниво А4 Тежина (грамови) 
потребна за сечење на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm 
≥ 1500; Ниво А5 Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење 
на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 2200; Ниво А6 
Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење на материјалот 
со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 3000; Ниво А7 Тежина (грамови) 
потребна за сечење на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm 
≥ 4000; Ниво А8 Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење 
на материјалот со сечило од 20 mm ≥ 5000; Ниво А9 
Тежина (грамови) потребна за сечење материјал со 
сечило од 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Чување: Секогаш чувајте ги во чиста и сува состојба. НЕ 
ги чувајте на места изложени на директна и силна сончева 
светлина. Достапни големини и избор: Прилагодливост 
според големината на раката. Интегриран раб за 
удобност. Проверете ја прилагодливоста пред употреба 
во работни услови. Единица: mm; Големина на шака 6 
Обиколка на шака mm 202 Должина на шака mm 160; 
Големина на шака 7 Обиколка на шака mm 212 Должина 
на шака mm 171; Големина на шака 8 Обиколка на 
шака mm 222 Должина на шака mm 182; Големина на 
шака 9 Обиколка на шака mm 232 Должина на шака 
mm 192; Големина на шака 10 Обиколка на шака mm 
242 Должина на шака mm 204; Големина на шака 11 
Обиколка на шака mm 252 Должина на шака mm 215; 
Големина на шака 12 Обиколка на шака mm 262 Должина 
на шака mm >215. Ограничувања во употребата: 
Безбедноста е загарантирана само ако се користат 
и применуваат ракавици со соодветна големина. Ве 
молиме проверете дали има оштетувања пред употреба. 
Посебните карактеристики може да бидат ограничени 
или целосно изгубени ако ракавиците се прекумерно 
валкани или оштетени; ве молиме заменете ги со 
нова ракавица. Внимание: Ракавиците не смеат да се 
користат за заштита од хемикалии, отворен пламен, 
електрична заштита или за употреба каде постои ризик 
од закачување со подвижни делови. Ракавиците ги 
исполнуваат барањата за отпорност на прободување, но 
можеби не се соодветни за заштита од остри предмети 
како хиподермални игли. Ракавиците обезбедуваат 
заштита од удари за задниот дел од раката и зглобовите, 
но не се применуваат на прстите. Ракавиците не може 
да се перат. Севкупната класификација не ја одразува 
нужно изведбата на најгорниот слој. Фрлање во отпад: 
Следете ги локалните прописи за отстранување. Нега по 
употреба: Ракавицата не е ператлива. Производител: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. со единствен сопственик - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Италија. 
Изјавата за усогласеност со ЕУ и Обединетото Кралство 
е достапна на: www.payperwear.com. За деталната 
содржина на Упатствата и на информативната белешка 
одговорност сноси производителот. ЕУ испитување на 
типот согласно Регулативата (ЕУ) 2016/425 е извршено од 
овластено тело со број: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 
8, FI-00380 Хелсинки, Финска. UK испитување на типот 
согласно Регулативата 2016/425 за лична заштитна 
опрема, како што е преземена во законодавството 
на Обединетото Кралство и изменета, е извршено од 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, одобрено тело со број: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Обединето Кралство.

ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО ВО КИНА

NL
INSTRUCTIES EN INFORMATIE  

VAN DE FABRIKANT

1. Lees deze informatie zorgvuldig vóór gebruik en vóór 
elk onderhoud. De informatie in dit document is bedoeld 
om de gebruiker te helpen en te begeleiden bij de keuze 
en het gebruik van persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 
(PBM). De fabrikant en distributeur aanvaarden geen 
enkele aansprakelijkheid bij onjuist gebruik van de PBM. 
Deze informatienota moet tijdens de hele levensduur 
van de PBM worden bewaard. Beschrijving van het 
product: Mechanisch snijbestendige werkhandschoen 
met bescherming tegen stoten. Risico’s waartegen de 
PBM bescherming moet bieden: De handschoenen 
worden gebruikt en zijn bedoeld ter bescherming tegen 
mechanische risico’s van schuren, snijwonden bij gebruik 
van een mes, TDM-snede, scheuren, perforatie van de 
handpalm in de werkomgeving. De handschoenen voldoen 
aan de vereisten inzake perforatieweerstand, maar zijn 
mogelijk niet geschikt voor bescherming tegen scherpe 
voorwerpen zoals injectienaalden. De handschoenen bieden 
bescherming tegen stoten op de rug van de hand en de 
knokkels, maar niet op de vingers. De handschoenen mogen 
niet worden gebruikt voor chemische bescherming, open 
vuur, elektrische bescherming of toepassingen waarbij het 
risico bestaat dat ze aan bewegende delen blijven haperen. 
De samenstelling van de handschoenen bevat geen stoffen 
waarvan bekend is dat ze allergieën veroorzaken.
Risico: Schuren; norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 clausule 6.1; 
beoordelingsmethode: aantal cycli voor schuurweerstand; 
risico: Snijden; norm: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 clausule 6.3;  
beoordelingsmethode: snijweerstand; risico: Scheuren; norm: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 clausule 6.4; beoordelingsmethode: 
scheurweerstand; risico: Perforatie; norm: EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018 clausule 6.5; beoordelingsmethode: perforatieweer-
stand; risico: Stoten; norm EN 388:2016+A1:2018 clausule 
6.6; beoordelingsmethode: Stootweerstand.
2. Dit product heeft een CE-markering gekregen in 
overeenstemming met de bepalingen van Module B van (EU) 
Verordening 2016/425 Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. 
3. Deze handschoenen voldoen aan de vereisten van 
de Verordening 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen zoals omgezet in de wetgeving 
van het Verenigd Koninkrijk en gewijzigd en de hierboven 
genoemde normen.
4. Pictogrammen en prestatieniveaus van gecerti-
ficeerde handschoenen: Schuurweerstand: niveau 3; 
Snijweerstand met mes: X; Scheurweerstand: niveau 4; 
Perforatieweerstand: niveau 4; Snijweerstand (EN ISO 
13997): niveau E; bescherming tegen stoten: P; X: geeft 
aan dat de handschoen niet onderworpen werd aan de test 
of dat de testmethode niet geschikt is voor het ontwerp 
of het materiaal van de handschoen. P: geeft aan dat de 
handschoenen voldoen aan de vereisten voor bescherming 
tegen stoten. Interpretatie van prestatieniveaus (volgens 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Schuurweerstand (aantal 
cycli) - Niveau 1: 100; Niveau 2: 500; Niveau 3: 2000; Niveau 4:  
8000; Test: 6.4 Scheurweerstand (N) - Niveau 1: 10; Niveau 2: 
25; Niveau 3: 50; Niveau 4: 75; Test 6.5 Perforatieweerstand 
(N) - Niveau 1: 20; Niveau 2: 60; Niveau 3: 100; Niveau 4: 
150; Test 6.3 TDM: snijweerstand (N) - Niveau A: 2; Niveau 
B: 5; Niveau C: 10; Niveau D: 15; Niveau E: 22; Niveau F: 30.
5. Pictogrammen en prestatieniveaus van gecertificeerde 
handschoenen: Prestatie snijweerstand; Niveau A5 
Interpretatie van prestatieniveaus (volgens ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Niveau A1 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor 
het snijden van materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 200;  
Niveau A2 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden van 
materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 500; Niveau A3 
Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met 
een mes van 20 mm ≥ 1000; Niveau A4 Gewicht (gram) 
vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met een mes van 
20 mm ≥ 1500; Niveau A5 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het 
snijden van materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 2200; 
Niveau A6 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden van 
materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 3000; Niveau A7 
Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met 
een mes van 20 mm ≥ 4000; Niveau A8 Gewicht (gram) 
vereist voor het snijden van materiaal met een mes van 
20 mm ≥ 5000; Niveau A9 Gewicht (gram) vereist voor het 
snijden van materiaal met een mes van 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Bewaring: Altijd schoon en droog bewaren. NIET bewaren 
op plaatsen die aan intens rechtstreeks zonlicht zijn 
blootgesteld. Beschikbare maten en keus: Pasvorm 
volgens de grootte van de hand. Geïntegreerde marge 
voor comfort. Controleer de pasvorm voordat u onder 
werkomstandigheden gaat gebruiken. Eenheid: mm; Grootte 
van de hand 6 Handomtrek 202 mm Handlengte 160 mm; 
Grootte van de hand 7 Handomtrek 212 mm Handlengte 
171 mm; Grootte van de hand 8 Handomtrek 222 mm 
Handlengte 182 mm; Grootte van de hand 9 Handomtrek 
232 mm Handlengte 192 mm; Grootte van de hand 10 
Handomtrek 242 mm Handlengte 204 mm; Grootte van 
de hand 11 Handomtrek 252 mm Handlengte 215 mm; 
Grootte van de hand 12 Handomtrek 262 mm Handlengte 
>215 mm. Gebruiksbeperkingen: De veiligheid is alleen 
gegarandeerd als de juiste maat handschoenen wordt 
gebruikt en toegepast. Controleer vóór gebruik op eventuele 
schade. Speciale eigenschappen kunnen beperkt zijn 
of zelfs verloren gaan als de handschoen zeer vuil en 
beschadigd is. Waarschuwing: De handschoenen mogen 
niet worden gebruikt voor chemische bescherming, open 
vuur, elektrische bescherming of toepassingen waarbij 
het risico bestaat dat ze aan bewegende delen blijven 
haperen. De handschoenen voldoen aan de vereisten 
inzake perforatieweerstand, maar zijn mogelijk niet geschikt 
voor bescherming tegen scherpe voorwerpen zoals 
injectienaalden. De handschoenen bieden bescherming 
tegen stoten op de rug van de hand en de knokkels, maar 
niet voor de vingers. De handschoenen mogen niet worden 
gewassen. De algemene classificatie weerspiegelt niet 
noodzakelijkerwijs de prestaties van de buitenste laag. 
Verwijdering: Volg de plaatselijke voorschriften voor 
afvalverwijdering. Zorg na gebruik: De handschoen kan 
niet worden gewassen. Fabrikant: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
eenmanszaak - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italië. De EU- en UK-conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op: www.payperwear.com. De gedetailleerde 
inhoud van de Instructies en de Informatieve nota is de 
verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant. EU-typeonderzoek 
in overeenstemming met (EU) Verordening 2016/425 
door aangemelde instantie nr.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. UK-typeonderzoek in 
overeenstemming met de Verordening 2016/425 betreffende 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals omgezet in de 
wetgeving van het Verenigd Koninkrijk en gewijzigd door 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, aangemelde instantie 
nr.: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South 
Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Verenigd Koninkrijk.

GEPRODUCEERD IN CHINA

NO
INSTRUKSJONER OG INFORMASJON 

GITT AV PRODUSENTEN

1. Les denne informasjonen nøye før bruk og før noe 
vedlikehold. Informasjonen som er gitt heri, er å hjelpe 
og veilede brukeren til riktig valg og bruk av personlig 
verneutstyr. Produsenten og forhandleren vil ikke påta seg 
noe ansvar ved feil bruk av personlig verneutstyr. Infor-
masjonsmerknaden må oppbevares under hele varigheten 
av det personlige verneutstyret. Produktbeskrivelse: 
Arbeidshanske for mekaniske kuttbestandige og støtsikre 
arbeidsmenn. Risikoer som PVU er ment å beskytte 
mot: Hanskene brukes og er beregnet på å beskytte mot 
mekaniske risikoer for slitasje, TDM-kutt, riving, punktering 
av håndflaten i arbeidsmiljøet. Hanskene som oppfyller 
kravet til motstand mot punktering, er kanskje ikke egnet 
for beskyttelse mot skarpe og spisse gjenstander som 
kanyler. Hanskene ga støtbeskyttelse for håndbak og 
knoker, men gjaldt ikke fingeren. Hanskene skal ikke brukes 
til kjemisk beskyttelse, åpen ild, elektrisk beskyttelse eller 
bruk der det er fare for sammenfiltring av bevegelige deler. 
Sammensetningen av hanskene inneholder ikke stoffer 
som er kjent for å forårsake allergi.
Fare: Slitasje; Standard klausul: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klausul 
6.1 Vurderingsmetode: Slitasjemotstand, antall gnikkinger; 
Risiko: Kutt; Standard klausul: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klausul 6.3 Vurderingsmetode: Kuttmotstandstyrke; 
Risiko: Riving; Standard klausul: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klausul 6.4 Vurderingsmetode: Rivemotstandsstyrke; Risiko: 
Punktering; Standard klausul: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klausul 
6.5 Vurderingsmetode: Punkteringsmotstandsstyrke, Risiko: 
Standard klausul for slag: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klausul 
6.6 Vurderingsmetode: Slagfasthet.
2. Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med 
bestemmelsene i modul B i forordning (EU) 2016/425 
om personlig verneutstyr. 
3. Disse hanskene er i samsvar med kravene i forordning 
2016/425 om personlig verneutstyr som er innført i britisk 
lov og endret og standardene som refereres til ovenfor.
4. Piktogrammer og ytelsesnivåer for sertifiserte hansker: 
Slitemotstand: Nivå 3; Bladkutt: nivå X; Rivemotstand: nivå 
4; Punkteringsmotstand: Nivå 4; Kuttmotstand (EN ISO 
13997): nivå E; Slagbeskyttelse: P; X: indikerer at hansken 
ikke har blitt testet, eller at testmetoden ikke synes å være 
egnet for hanskedesignet eller materialet; P: indikerere at 
hanskene oppfyller kravene til slagbeskyttelse. Tolkning 
av ytelsesnivåene (i henhold til EN 388:2016+A1:2018): 
Test: 6.1 Slitasjemotstand (antall gnikkinger)-Nivå 1: 100; 
Nivå 2: 500; Nivå 3: 2000; Nivå 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Rivestyrke 
(N)– Nivå 1: 10; Nivå 2: 25; Nivå 3: 50; Nivå 4: 75; Test 6.5 
Punkteringsmotstand (N)– Nivå 1: 20; Nivå 2: 60; Nivå 3: 
100; Nivå 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: kuttmotstand (N) – Nivå A: 
2; Nivå B: 5; Nivå C: 10; Nivå D: 15; Nivå E: 22; Nivå F: 30.
5. Piktogrammer og ytelsesnivåer for sertifiserte hansker: 
Ytelse kuttmotstand; Nivå A5 Tolkning av ytelsesnivåene 
(i henhold til ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivå A1 Vekt (gram) 
som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 20 mm 
bladnivå ≥ 200; Nivå A2 Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte 
gjennom materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 500; Nivå A3 
Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 
20 mm bladnivå ≥ 1000; Nivå A4 Vekt (gram) som trengs 
for å kutte gjennom materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 
1500; Nivå A5 Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom 
materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 2200; Nivå A6 Vekt 
(gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 
20 mm bladnivå ≥ 3000; Nivå A7 Vekt (gram) som trengs 
for å skjære gjennom materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 
4000; Nivå A8 Vekt (gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom 
materiale med 20 mm bladnivå ≥ 5000; Nivå A9 Vekt 
(gram) som trengs for å kutte gjennom materiale med 
20 mm blad i nivå ≥ 6000.
Oppbevaring: Oppbevares alltid i rene, tørre forhold. 
Oppbevares IKKE på steder utsatt for direkte, sterkt sollys. 
Tilgjengelige størrelser og utvalg: Passer i henhold 
til håndstørrelse. Tillegg innebygd for komfort. Sjekk 
passformen før bruk under arbeidsforhold. Enhet: mm; 
Håndstørrelse 6 Håndomkrets mm 202 Håndlengde mm 160;  
Håndstørrelse 7 Håndomkrets mm 212 Håndlengde mm 171; 
Håndstørrelse 8 Håndomkrets mm 222 Håndlengde mm 182;  
Håndstørrelse 9 Håndomkrets mm 232 Håndlengde mm 192;  
Håndstørrelse 10 Håndomkrets mm 242 Håndlengde mm 204;  
Håndstørrelse 11 Håndomkrets mm 252 Håndlengde mm 215;  
Håndstørrelse 12 Håndomkrets mm 262 Håndlengde mm >215.  
Bruksbegrensninger: Sikkerhet kreves kun hvis riktig 
størrelse på hanskene brukes og påføres. Vennligst 
sjekk eventuelle skader før bruk. Spesialfunksjonene 
kan være begrenset eller til og med gå tapt hvis den 
er for skitten og skadet. Erstatt den med en ny hanske. 
Advarsel: Hanskene skal ikke brukes til kjemisk beskyttelse, 
åpen ild, elektrisk beskyttelse eller bruk der det er fare 
for sammenfiltring av bevegelige deler. Hanskene som 
oppfyller kravet til motstand mot punktering, er kanskje 
ikke egnet for beskyttelse mot skarpe og spisse gjenstander 
som kanyler. Hanskene ga støtbeskyttelse for håndbak 
og knoker, men gjaldt ikke fingeren. Hanskene kan ikke 
vaskes. Den samlede klassifiseringen gjenspeiler ikke 
nødvendigvis ytelsen til det ytterste laget. Avhending: 
Følg lokale regler for avhending. Etterpleie: Hansken 
er ikke vaskbar. Produsent: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a 
Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italia. EU og Storbritannias samsvarserklæring 
er tilgjengelig på: www.payperwear.com. Det detaljerte 
innholdet i instruksjonene og informasjonsmeldingen er 
ansvaret for produksjonen. EU-typeprøving for forordning 
(EU) 2016/425 etter Kontrollorgannummer: 0598 SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. Britisk 
typeundersøkelse for forskrift 2016/425 om personlig 
verneutstyr som brakt inn i britisk lov og endret av SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, Approved Body Number: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United Kingdom.
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INSTRUKCJE I INFORMACJE  

PRODUCENTA

1. Przed użyciem i jakąkolwiek pielęgnacją należy dokładnie 
przeczytać niniejszą ulotkę informacyjną. Informacje zawarte 
w niniejszym dokumencie mają na celu pomóc i wesprzeć 
użytkownika w wyborze i stosowaniu ŚOI. Producent 
i  dystrybutor nie ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności 
w przypadku nieodpowiedniego użytkowania ŚOI. Ta 
ulotka informacyjna musi być przechowywana przez cały 
okres użytkowania ŚOI. Opis produktu: Rękawica robocza 
odporna na przecięcie mechaniczne i z ochroną przed 
uderzeniami. Zagrożenia, przed którymi ma chronić ŚOI: 
Rękawice są używane i przeznaczone do ochrony przed 
zagrożeniami mechanicznymi związanymi z przetarciem, 
przecięciem ostrzem, cięciem TDM, rozdarciem i przebiciem 
wewnętrznej strony dłoni w środowisku pracy. Rękawice 
spełniają wymagania odporności na przebicie, ale mogą 
nie nadawać się do ochrony przed ostro zakończonymi 
przedmiotami, takimi jak igły podskórne. Rękawice 
zapewniają ochronę przed uderzeniami na grzbiecie dłoni 
i kłykciach, ale nie na palcach. Rękawice nie mogą być 
używane do ochrony przed chemikaliami, otwartym ogniem, 
elektrycznością ani tam, gdzie istnieje ryzyko wplątania 
w ruchome części. Skład rękawic nie zawiera substancji, 
o których wiadomo, że wywołują alergie.
Ryzyko: Przetarcie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.1;  
Metoda oceny: liczba cykli odporności na przetarcie; Ryzyko: 
Przecięcie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.3; 
Metoda oceny: odporność na przecięcie; Ryzyko: Rozdarcie; 
Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.4; Metoda oceny: 
odporność na rozdarcie; Ryzyko: Przebicie Norma: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.5; Metoda oceny: odporność na 
przebicie; Ryzyko: Uderzenie; Norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klauzula 6.6; Metoda oceny: Odporność na uderzenie.
2. Ten produkt został oznaczony znakiem CE zgodnie z 
postanowieniami Modułu B rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425 
w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej. 
3. Rękawice te spełniają wymagania rozporządzenia 
2016/425 w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej 
transponowanego do ustawodawstwa brytyjskiego i 
zmienionego oraz wyżej wymienionych norm.
4. Piktogramy i poziomy skuteczności certyfikowanych 
rękawic: Odporność na przetarcie: poziom 3; Poziom 
przecięcia ostrzem: X; Odporność na rozdarcie: poziom 4; 
Odporność na przebicie: poziom 4; Odporność na przecięcie 
(EN ISO 13997): poziom E; Ochrona przed uderzeniami: P; 
X: wskazuje, że rękawica nie została przetestowana lub 
że metoda testowania nie jest odpowiednia dla projektu 
lub materiału rękawicy. P: wskazuje, że rękawice spełniają 
wymagania dotyczące ochrony przed uderzeniami. 
Interpretacja poziomów skuteczności (zgodnie z EN 
388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Odporność na przetarcie 
(liczba cykli)-Poziom 1: 100; Poziom 2: 500; Poziom 3: 2000; 
Poziom 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Odporność na rozdarcie (N)-Poziom 1:  
10; Poziom 2: 25; Poziom 3: 50; Poziom 4: 75; Test 6.5 
Odporność na przebicie (N)- Poziom 1: 20; Poziom 2: 60; 
Poziom 3: 100; Poziom 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: odporność 
na przecięcie (N)-Poziom A: 2; Poziom B: 5; Poziom C: 10; 
Poziom D: 15; Poziom E: 22; Poziom F: 30.
5. Piktogramy i poziomy skuteczności certyfikowanych 
rękawic: Skuteczność Odporność na przecięcie; Poziom A5 
Interpretacja poziomów skuteczności (zgodnie z ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Poziom A1 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 200; Poziom A2 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 500; Poziom A3 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 1000; Poziom A4 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 1500; Poziom A5 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 2200; Poziom A6 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 3000; Poziom A7 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 4000; Poziom A8 
Waga (gramy) wymagana do przecięcia materiału ostrzem 
20 mm ≥ 5000; Poziom A9 Waga (gramy) wymagana do 
przecięcia materiału ostrzem 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Przechowywanie: Produkt należy zawsze przechowywać 
w czystych i suchych warunkach. NIE przechowywać w 
miejscach narażonych na bezpośrednie i intensywne 
działanie promieni słonecznych. Dostępne rozmiary 
i dobór: Dopasowanie do rozmiaru dłoni. Zintegrowany 
margines komfortu. Sprawdzić dopasowanie przed użyciem 
w warunkach roboczych. Jednostka: mm; Rozmiar dłoni 
6 Obwód dłoni 202 mm Długość dłoni 160 mm; Rozmiar 
dłoni 7 Obwód dłoni 212 mm Długość dłoni 171 mm; 
Rozmiar dłoni 8 Obwód dłoni 222 mm Długość dłoni 182 
mm; Rozmiar dłoni 9 Obwód dłoni 232 mm Długość dłoni 
192 mm; Rozmiar dłoni 10 Obwód dłoni 242 mm Długość 
dłoni 204 mm; Rozmiar dłoni 11 Obwód dłoni 252 mm 
Długość dłoni 215 mm; Rozmiar dłoni 12 Obwód dłoni 262 
mm Długość dłoni >215 mm. Ograniczenia stosowania: 
Bezpieczeństwo jest gwarantowane tylko wtedy, gdy są 
stosowane rękawice w odpowiednim rozmiarze. Przed 
użyciem należy sprawdzić produkt pod kątem uszkodzeń. 
Nadmiernie zabrudzone i uszkodzone rękawice należy 
wymienić, ponieważ ich specjalne cechy mogą zostać 
ograniczone, a nawet utracone. Ostrzeżenie: Rękawice 
nie mogą być używane do ochrony przed chemikaliami, 
otwartym ogniem, elektrycznością ani tam, gdzie istnieje 
ryzyko wplątania w ruchome części. Rękawice spełniają 
wymagania odporności na przebicie, ale mogą nie nadawać 
się do ochrony przed ostro zakończonymi przedmiotami, 
takimi jak igły podskórne. Rękawice zapewniają ochronę 
przed uderzeniami na grzbiecie dłoni i kłykciach, ale nie 
na palcach. Rękawic nie można prać. Ogólna klasyfikacja 
niekoniecznie odzwierciedla właściwości użytkowe 
najbardziej zewnętrznej warstwy. Utylizacja: Należy 
postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi 
utylizacji. Pielęgnacja po użyciu: Rękawicy nie można prać. 
Producent: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico – Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Włochy. 
Deklaracja zgodności UE i Wielkiej Brytanii jest dostępna 
na stronie: www.payperwear.com. Za szczegółową treść 
instrukcji i ulotki informacyjnej odpowiada producent. 
Badanie typu UE zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425 
przeprowadzone przez jednostkę notyfikowaną nr: 
0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 
Finlandia. Badanie typu w Wielkiej Brytanii zgodnie z 
rozporządzeniem 2016/425 w sprawie środków ochrony 
indywidualnej, transponowanym do ustawodawstwa 
brytyjskiego i zmienionym przez SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, numer zatwierdzonej jednostki: 0120 Rossmoor 
Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 
3EN, Wielka Brytania.

MADE IN CHINA

PT
INSTRUÇÕES E INFORMAÇÕES  

DO FABRICANTE

1. Leia atentamente esta nota informativa antes da utilização 
e antes de qualquer manutenção. As informações contidas 
no presente documento servem para assistir e orientar o 
utilizador na escolha e utilização dos EPI. O fabricante ou 
o distribuidor não assumem quaisquer responsabilidades 
pela utilização incorreta do EPI. Esta nota informativa deve 
ser guardada durante toda a vida útil do EPI. Descrição do 
produto: Luvas de trabalho resistentes a cortes mecânicos 
e com proteção contra impactos. Riscos contra os quais 
o EPI é destinado a proteger: As luvas são utilizadas e 
destinam-se à proteção contra os riscos mecânicos de 
abrasão, corte por lâmina, corte TDM, rasgão e perfuração da 
palma da mão em ambiente de trabalho. As luvas cumprem 
os requisitos de resistência à perfuração, mas podem não 
ser adequadas para proteção contra objetos afiados, como 
agulhas hipodérmicas. As luvas oferecem proteção contra 
impactos no dorso da mão e nos nós dos dedos, mas não 
nos dedos. As luvas não devem ser utilizadas para proteção 
contra produtos químicos, chamas abertas, proteção elétrica 
ou utilizações em que exista o risco de ficarem presas 
em peças móveis. A composição das luvas não contém 
substâncias conhecidas como causadoras de alergias.
Risco: Abrasão; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.1;  
Método de avaliação: número de ciclos de resistência 
à abrasão; Risco: Corte; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Cláusula 6.3; Método de avaliação: resistência ao corte; 
Risco: Rasgamento; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 
6.4; Método de avaliação: resistência ao rasgamento; Risco: 
Perfuração Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.5; 
Método de avaliação: resistência à perfuração; Risco: Impacto; 
Norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Cláusula 6.6; Método de 
avaliação: Resistência à abrasão.
2. Este produto recebeu a marcação CE em conformidade 
com as disposições do Módulo B do Regulamento (UE) 
2016/425 relativo aos Equipamentos de Proteção Individual.
3. Estas luvas cumprem os requisitos do Regulamento 
2016/425 relativo aos equipamentos de proteção individual, 
tal como transposto para a legislação do Reino Unido e 
alterado, e as normas acima mencionadas.
4. Pictogramas e Níveis de Desempenho das luvas 
certificadas: Resistência à abrasão: nível 3; Nível de corte 
por lâmina: X; Resistência ao rasgamento: nível 4; Resistência 
à perfuração: nível 4; Resistência ao corte (EN ISO 13997): 
nível E; Proteção contra impactos: P; X: indica que a luva 
não foi submetida ao ensaio ou que o método de ensaio 
não é adequado ao design ou ao material da luva. P: indica 
que as luvas cumprem os requisitos de proteção contra 
impactos. Interpretação dos níveis de desempenho (de 
acordo com a norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Ensaio: 6.1 
Resistência à abrasão (número de ciclos)-Nível 1: 100; Nível 
2: 500; Nível 3: 2000; Nível 4: 8000; Ensaio: 6.4 Resistência ao 
rasgamento (N)-Nível 1: 10; Nível 2: 25; Nível 3: 50; Nível 4:  
75; Ensaio 6.5 Resistência à perfuração (N)-Nível 1: 20; Nível 2:  
60; Nível 3: 100; Nível 4: 150; Ensaio 6.3 TDM: resistência 
ao corte (N)-Nível A: 2; Nível B: 5; Nível C: 10; Nível D: 15; 
Nível E: 22; Nível F: 30.
5. Pictogramas e Níveis de Desempenho das luvas 
certificadas: Desempenho de Resistência ao Corte; Nível 
A5 Interpretação dos níveis de desempenho (de acordo 
com a norma ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nível A1 Peso (gramas) 
necessário para cortar o material com uma lâmina de 
20 mm ≥ 200; Nível A2 Peso (gramas) necessário para 
cortar o material com uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 500; Nível 
A3 Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o material com 
uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nível A4 Peso (gramas) 
necessário para cortar o material com uma lâmina de 
20 mm ≥ 1500; Nível A5 Peso (gramas) necessário para 
cortar o material com uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 2200 Nível 
A6 Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o material com 
uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nível A7 Peso (gramas) 
necessário para cortar o material com lâmina de 20 mm 
≥ 4000; Nível A8 Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o 
material com uma lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 5000; Nível A9 
Peso (gramas) necessário para cortar o material com uma 
lâmina de 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Conservação: Armazenar sempre em local limpo e seco. 
NÃO guardar em locais sujeitos a luz solar direta e intensa. 
Tamanhos disponíveis e seleção: Ajuste conforme o 
tamanho da mão. Rebordo integrado para maior conforto. 
Verificar o ajuste antes de utilizar em condições de trabalho. 
Unidade: mm; Tamanho da mão 6 Circunferência da mão 
mm 202 Comprimento da mão mm 160; Tamanho da 
mão 7 Circunferência da mão mm 212 Comprimento 
da mão mm 171; Tamanho da mão 8 Circunferência da 
mão mm 222 Comprimento da mão mm 182; Tamanho 
da mão 9 Circunferência da mão mm 232 Comprimento 
da mão mm 192; Tamanho da mão 10 Circunferência da 
mão mm 242 Comprimento da mão mm 204; Tamanho 
da mão 11 Circunferência da mão mm 252 Comprimento 
da mão mm 215; Tamanho da mão 12 Circunferência da 
mão mm 262 Comprimento da mão mm >215. Limitações 
de uso: A proteção é garantida apenas com a utilização 
de luvas no tamanho correto. Verificar se existem danos 
antes de utilizar. As características especiais podem ficar 
comprometidas ou mesmo perder funcionalidade se 
estiverem excessivamente sujas ou danificadas; substituir 
por umas novas. Advertência: As luvas não devem ser 
utilizadas para proteção contra produtos químicos, chamas 
abertas, proteção elétrica ou utilizações em que exista o 
risco de ficarem presas em peças móveis. As luvas satisfazem 
os requisitos de resistência à perfuração, mas podem não 
ser adequadas para proteção contra objetos pontiagudos, 
como agulhas hipodérmicas. As luvas fornecem proteção 
contra impactos no dorso da mão e nas articulações (nós) 
dos dedos, mas não protegem os dedos individualmente. 
As luvas não podem ser lavadas. A classificação geral não 
reflete necessariamente o desempenho da camada mais 
exterior. Eliminação: Seguir os regulamentos locais para 
a eliminação. Cuidados a ter após a utilização: A luva não 
é lavável. Fabricante: Industrial Wear S.r.l. com um 
Único Sócio - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Itália. A Declaração de Conformidade da UE e do 
Reino Unido está disponível em: www.payperwear.com.  
O conteúdo detalhado das Instruções e da Nota Informativa 
é da responsabilidade do fabricante. Exame UE de tipo em 
conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 realizado 
pelo Organismo Notificado número: 0598 SGS Fimko 
Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsínquia, Finlândia. Exame UK 
de tipo nos termos do Regulamento 2016/425 relativo aos 
equipamentos de proteção individual conforme transposto 
e alterado na legislação do Reino Unido, realizado SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, organismo aprovado número: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Reino Unido.

FABRICADO NA CHINA

RO
INSTRUCȚIUNI ȘI INFORMAȚII  

DIN PARTEA PRODUCĂTORULUI

1. Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție această notă informativă 
înainte de utilizare și înainte de întreținere. Informațiile 
conținute în acest document servesc la asistarea și 
îndrumarea utilizatorului în alegerea și utilizarea EIP. 
Producătorul și distribuitorul nu își asumă nicio răspundere 
în cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare a EIP. Această notă 
informativă trebuie păstrată pe întreaga durată de viață a 
EIP. Descrierea produsului: Mănuși de lucru rezistente la 
tăiere mecanică și cu protecție la impact. Riscuri împotriva 
cărora EIP este destinat să protejeze: Mănușile sunt 
utilizate și destinate protecției împotriva riscurilor mecanice 
de abraziune, tăiere cu lama, tăiere TDM, rupere, perforare 
a palmei în mediul de lucru. Mănușile îndeplinesc cerințele 
de rezistență la perforare, este posibil să nu fie adecvate 
pentru protecția împotriva obiectelor ascuțite, cum ar fi 
acele hipodermice. Mănușile oferă protecție la impact pe 
partea din spate a mâinii și a articulațiilor, dar nu și pentru 
degete. Mănușile nu trebuie să fie utilizate pentru protecția 
împotriva substanțelor chimice, a flăcărilor deschise, pentru 
protecția electrică sau pentru utilizarea în cazul în care 
există riscul de agățare în piese în mișcare. Compoziția 
mănușilor nu conține substanțe despre care se știe că 
provoacă alergii.
Riscuri: Abraziune; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clauza 6.1;  
Metoda de evaluare: numărul de cicluri de rezistență la 
abraziune; Risc: Tăiere; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Clauza 6.3; Metoda de evaluare: rezistența la tăiere; Risc: 
Rupere; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clauza 6.4; 
Metoda de evaluare: rezistența la rupere; Risc: Perforare; 
Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clauza 6.5; Metoda de 
evaluare: rezistența la perforare; Risc: Impact; Standard 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Clauza 6.6; Metoda de evaluare: 
Rezistență la impact.
2. Acest produs a fost marcat CE în conformitate cu 
prevederile modulului B din Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 
privind echipamentele individuale de protecție. 
3. Aceste mănuși îndeplinesc cerințele Regulamentului 
privind echipamentele individuale de protecție 2016/425, 
astfel cum a fost transpus în legislația Regatului Unit și 
modificat, precum și cerințele standardelor menționate 
mai sus.
4. Pictogramele și nivelurile de performanță ale 
mănușilor certificate: Rezistență la abraziune: nivel 3;  
Nivel de tăiere cu lama: X; Rezistență la rupere: nivel 4;  
Rezistență la perforare: nivel 4; Rezistență la tăiere  
(EN ISO 13997): nivel E; Protecție la impact: P; X: indică faptul 
că mănușa nu a fost testată sau că metoda de testare nu 
este adecvată pentru proiectarea sau materialul mănușii. P: 
Indică faptul că mănușile îndeplinesc cerințele de protecție 
la impact. Interpretarea nivelurilor de performanță 
(conform EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Rezistența la 
abraziune (număr de cicluri)-Nivelul 1: 100; Nivelul 2: 500; 
Nivelul 3: 2000; Nivelul 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 Rezistența la rupere 
(N)- Nivelul 1: 10; Nivelul 2: 25; Nivelul 3: 50; Nivelul 4: 75; 
Test 6.5 Rezistența la perforare (N)- Nivelul 1: 20; Nivelul 2:  
60; Nivelul 3: 100; Nivelul 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: rezistența 
la forfecare (N)- Nivel A: 2; Nivelul B: 5; Nivelul C: 10; Nivelul D:  
15; Nivelul E: 22; Nivelul F: 30.
5. Pictogramele și nivelurile de performanță ale 
mănușilor certificate: Performanță Rezistență la tăiere; 
Nivel A5 Interpretarea nivelurilor de performanță 
(conform ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivelul A1 Greutate 
(grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu lama de 
20 mm ≥ 200; Nivelul A2 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru 
tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 500; Nivelul A3 
Greutate (grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului 
cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nivelul A4 Greutate (grame) 
necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm 
≥ 1500; Nivelul A5 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru 
tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 2200; Nivelul 
A6 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului 
cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nivelul A7 Greutate (grame) 
necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm 
≥ 4000; Nivelul A8 Greutate (grame) necesară pentru 
tăierea materialului cu lama de 20 mm ≥ 5000; Nivelul A9 
Greutate (grame) necesară pentru tăierea materialului cu 
lama de 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Depozitare: Depozitați întotdeauna în stare curată și 
uscată. A NU se depozita în locuri expuse la lumina directă și 
puternică a soarelui. Mărimi disponibile și selecție: Potrivire 
în funcție de mărimea mâinii. Marjă încorporată pentru 
confort. Verificați potrivirea înainte de utilizare în condiții 
de lucru. Unitate: mm; Mărimea mâinii 6 Circumferința 
mâinii mm 202 Lungimea mâinii mm 160; Mărimea mâinii 
7 Circumferința mâinii mm 212 Lungimea mâinii mm 171; 
Mărimea mâinii 8 Circumferința mâinii mm 222 Lungimea 
mâinii mm 182; Mărimea mâinii 9 Circumferința mâinii 
mm 232 Lungimea mâinii mm 192; Mărimea mâinii 10 
Circumferința mâinii mm 242 Lungimea mâinii mm 204; 
Mărimea mâinii 11 Circumferința mâinii mm 252 Lungimea 
mâinii mm 215; Mărimea mâinii 12 Circumferința mâinii 
mm 262 Lungimea mâinii mm >215. Limitări de utilizare: 
Siguranța este garantată numai dacă se utilizează și se 
aplică mănuși de mărimea potrivită. Verificați dacă există 
deteriorări înainte de utilizare. Caracteristicile speciale pot 
fi limitate sau chiar pierdute dacă mănușile sunt excesiv de 
murdare și deteriorate, vă rugăm să le înlocuiți cu mănuși 
noi. Avertisment: Avertisment: mănușile nu trebuie să fie 
utilizate pentru protecția împotriva substanțelor chimice, 
a flăcărilor deschise, pentru protecția electrică sau pentru 
utilizarea în cazul în care există riscul de agățare în piese 
în mișcare. Mănușile îndeplinesc cerințele de rezistență 
la perforare, însă este posibil să nu fie adecvate pentru 
protecția împotriva obiectelor foarte ascuțite, cum ar fi 
acele hipodermice. Mănușile oferă protecție la impact 
pentru partea din spate a mâinii, articulații, dar nu și 
pentru degete. Mănușile nu pot fi spălate. Clasificarea 
generală nu reflectă neapărat performanța stratului exterior. 
Scoaterea definitivă din uz: Respectați reglementările 
locale privind eliminarea. Îngrijire după utilizare: Mănușa 
nu poate fi spălată. Producător: Industrial Wear S.r.l. 
a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana 
di Predappio, Italia. Declarația de conformitate UE și 
Regatul Unit este disponibilă la: www.payperwear.com 
Conținutul detaliat al instrucțiunilor și al notei informative 
este responsabilitatea producătorului. Examinarea UE 
de tip în temeiul Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 de 
către organismul notificat nr.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlanda. Examinarea de 
tip din Regatul Unit în temeiul Regulamentului privind 
echipamentele individuale de protecție 2016/425, astfel 
cum a fost transpus în legislația Regatului Unit și modificat 
de SGS United Kingdom Limited, organism autorizat 
nr.: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South 
Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Regatul Unit.

PRODUS ÎN CHINA

RU
ИНСТРУКЦИИ И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ, 

ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕННЫЕ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЕМ

1. Внимательно прочитайте эту информационную за-
метку перед использованием и любым обслуживанием. 
Информация, содержащаяся в этом документе, пред-
назначена для помощи и руководства пользователю 
в  выборе и использовании СИЗ. Изготовитель и  дис-
трибьютор не несут никакой ответственности, если 
СИЗ используется неправильно. Эти общие инструкции 
должны храниться в течение всего периода применения 
средства индивидуальной защиты. Описание изделия: 
рабочая перчатка, устойчивая к механическим порезам 
и с защитой от ударов. Риски, от которых защищает 
СИЗ: перчатки предназначены для защиты от механи-
ческих рисков истирания, порезов лезвием, порезов 
TDM, разрывов, перфорации ладони в месте работы. 
Перчатки соответствуют требованиям по устойчивости 
к проколам, однако могут не подходить для защиты 
от острых предметов, таких как иглы для подкожных 
инъекций. Перчатки обеспечивают защиту от ударов 
на тыльной стороне кисти и костяшках пальцев, но не 
на пальцах. Перчатки не должны использоваться для 
защиты от химикатов, открытого огня, электричества, 
а также в тех случаях, когда есть риск зацепиться за 
движущиеся части. В составе перчаток отсутствуют 
вещества, вызывающие аллергию.
Риск: истирание; стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 6.1;  
метод оценки: количество циклов устойчивости к 
истиранию; риск: порез; стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Пункт 6.3; метод оценки: устойчивость к порезу; риск: 
разрыв; стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 6.4; метод 
оценки: устойчивость к разрыву; риск: Перфорация 
Стандарт: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 6.5; метод оценки: 
устойчивость к перфорации; риск: удар; стандарт EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 Пункт 6.6; метод оценки: устойчивость 
к воздействию удара.
2. Данное изделие имеет маркировку CE в соответствии 
с положениями Модуля B Регламента (ЕС) 2016/425 
«Средства индивидуальной защиты». 
3. Данные перчатки соответствуют требованиям 
Регламента о средствах индивидуальной защиты 
2016/425, отраженного и измененного в законодательстве 
Великобритании, а также вышеуказанным стандартам.
4. Пиктограммы и уровни рабочих характеристик 
сертифицированных перчаток: Устойчивость к 
истиранию: уровень 3; уровень защиты от пореза 
лезвием: Х; сопротивление разрыву: уровень 4; 
сопротивление перфорации: уровень 4; сопротивление 
порезу (EN ISO 13997): уровень Е; защита от удара: Р; X:  
означает, что перчатка не подвергалась испытанию 
или что метод испытания не пригоден для конструкции 
или материала перчатки. P: указывает на то, что 
перчатки соответствуют требованиям по защите от 
ударов. Интерпретация уровней эффективности (в 
соответствии с EN 388:2016+A1:2018): испытание: 6.1 
Стойкость к истиранию (количество циклов) - Уровень 1:  
100; уровень 2: 500; уровень 3: 2000; уровень 4: 8000, 
испытание: 6.4 Сопротивление разрыву (Н) - Уровень 1: 10; 
уровень 2: 25; уровень 3: 50; уровень 4: 75; испытание 6.5 
Устойчивость к перфорации (Н) - Уровень 1: 20; уровень 2:  
60; уровень 3: 100; уровень 4: 150, испытание 6.3 TDM: 
устойчивость к порезам (Н) - Уровень А: 2; уровень B: 5: 
уровень C: 10; уровень D: 15; уровень Е: 22; уровень F: 30.
5. Пиктограммы и уровни рабочих характеристик 
сертифицированных перчаток: Характеристика 
«Устойчивость к порезам»; уровень A5 Интерпретация 
уровней эффективности (в соответствии с ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): уровень A1 Вес (в граммах), необходимый для 
резки материала 20-мм лезвием ≥ 200; уровень A2 Вес 
(в граммах), необходимый для резки материала 20-мм 
лезвием ≥ 500; уровень A3 Вес (в граммах), необходимый 
для резки материала 20-мм лезвием ≥ 1000; уровень 
A4 Вес (в граммах), необходимый для резки материала 
20-мм лезвием ≥ 1500; уровень A5 Вес (в граммах), 
необходимый для резки материала 20-мм лезвием ≥ 2200  
Уровень A6 Вес (в граммах), необходимый для резки 
материала 20 мм лезвием ≥ 3000; уровень A7 Вес (в 
граммах), необходимый для резки материала 20 мм 
лезвием ≥ 4000; уровень A8 Вес (в граммах), необходимый 
для резки материала 20 мм лезвием ≥ 5000; уровень 
A9 Вес (в граммах), необходимый для резки материала 
20 мм лезвием ≥ 6000.
Хранение: всегда храните в чистых и сухих условиях. 
НЕ хранить в местах, подверженных воздействию 
интенсивного прямого солнечного света. Доступные 
размеры и выбор: посадка в соответствии с размером 
руки. Припуск предусмотрен для комфорта. Перед 
применением в рабочих условиях проверьте посадку. 
Единицы измерения: мм; размер руки 6 Обхват руки 
202 мм Длина руки 160 мм; размер руки 7 Обхват 
руки 212 мм Длина руки 171 мм; размер руки 8 Обхват  
руки 222 мм Длина руки 182 мм; размер руки 9 Обхват  
руки 232 мм Длина руки 192 мм; размер руки 10 Обхват  
руки 242 мм Длина руки 204 мм; размер руки 11 Обхват руки 
252 мм Длина руки 215 мм; размер руки 12 Обхват руки 
262 мм Длина руки >215 мм. Ограничения применения:  
безопасность гарантируется только при использовании 
и применении перчаток правильного размера. Перед  
использованием убедитесь в отсутствии повреждений. 
Специальные свойств могут быть снижены или даже  
утрачены, если перчатки сильно загрязнены и повреждены;  
замените их новыми перчатками. Предупреждение: 
перчатки не должны использоваться для защиты от 
химикатов, открытого огня, электричества, а также в тех  
случаях, когда существует риск зацепиться за движущиеся 
части. Перчатки соответствуют требованиям по 
устойчивости к проколам, однако могут не подходить для з 
ащиты от таких острых предметов, как иглы для 
подкожных инъекций. Перчатки обеспечивают защиту от 
ударов на тыльной стороне кисти и костяшках пальцев, 
но не защищают пальцы. Перчатки запрещается 
стирать. Общая классификация может не отражать 
характеристики внешнего слоя. Утилизация: соблюдайте 
местные правила утилизации. Уход после использования: 
перчатки не подлежат стирке. Производитель: 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. с единственным учредителем 
- Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, 
Italia (Италия). Декларация соответствия требованиям 
ЕС и Великобритании находится на сайте www.
payperwear.com. За подробное содержание инструкций 
и информационного сообщения отвечает производитель. 
Экспертиза типа ЕС в соответствии с Регламентом (ЕС) 
2016/425, проведенная нотифицированным органом 
№ 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 
Финляндия. Типовая экспертиза Великобритании в 
соответствии с Регламентом о средствах индивидуальной 
защиты 2016/425, отраженным и измененного в 
законодательстве Великобритании, проведена SGS 
United Kingdom Limited, уполномоченным органом 
номер 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United Kingdom 
(Великобритания).

СДЕЛАНО В КИТАЕ.

SK
POKYNY A INFORMÁCIE  

VÝROBCU

1. Pred použitím a pred akoukoľvek údržbou si pozorne 
prečítajte túto informačnú poznámku. Informácie obsiahnuté 
v tomto dokumente slúžia na pomoc a usmernenie 
používateľa pri výbere a používaní OOP. Výrobca a distribútor 
v prípade nesprávneho použitia OOP nepreberajú žiadnu 
zodpovednosť. Túto informačnú poznámku treba uchovávať 
počas celej životnosti OOP. Opis výrobku: Pracovné rukavice 
odolné proti mechanickému porezaniu a s ochranou proti 
nárazu. Riziká, pred ktorými má OOP chrániť: Rukavice 
slúžia a sú určené na ochranu pred mechanickými rizikami 
oderu, porezaním čepeľou, porezaním TDM, roztrhnutím, 
perforáciiou dlane v pracovnom prostredí. Rukavice spĺňajú 
požiadavky na odolnosť proti prepichnutiu, nemusia byť 
vhodné na ochranu pred ostrými predmetmi, ako sú 
hypodermické ihly. Rukavice poskytujú ochranu proti 
nárazu na chrbte ruky a kĺboch, ale nie na prstoch. Rukavice sa 
nesmú používať na ochranu proti chemikáliám, otvorenému 
plameňu, elektrickému prúdu ani na ochranu v miestach, 
kde existuje riziko zachytenia pohyblivými dielmi. Rukavice 
neobsahujú látky, o ktorých je známe, že spôsobujú alergie.
Riziko: Oder; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Bod 6.1; 
Metóda posudzovania: počet cyklov odolnosti proti 
oderu; Riziko: Porezanie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Bod 6.3; Metóda posudzovania: odolnosť proti porezaniu; 
Riziko: Pretrhnutie; Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Bod 
6.4; Metóda posudzovania: odolnosť proti pretrhnutiu; 
Riziko: Prepichnutie Norma: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Bod 
6.5; Metóda posudzovania: odolnosť proti prepichnutiu; 
Riziko: Náraz; Norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Bod 6.6; Metóda 
posudzovania: Odolnosť proti nárazu.
2. Tento výrobok má označenie CE v súlade s ustanoveniami 
modulu B nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 Osobné ochranné 
prostriedky. 
3. Tieto rukavice spĺňajú požiadavky nariadenia o 
osobných ochranných prostriedkoch 2016/425, ktoré bolo 
transponované do právnych predpisov Spojeného kráľovstva 
a zmenené a doplnené, ako aj vyššie uvedené normy.
4. Piktogramy a úrovne výkonu certifikovaných rukavíc: 
Odolnosť proti oderu: úroveň 3; Úroveň proti porezaniu 
čepeľou: X; Úroveň odolnosti proti pretrhnutiu 4; Úroveň 
odolnosti proti prepichnutiu 4; Úroveň odolnosti proti 
porezaniu (EN ISO 13997) E; Ochrana proti nárazu: P; X: 
označuje, že rukavice neboli testované alebo že skúšobná 
metóda nie je vhodná pre tvar alebo materiál rukavíc. P: 
Označuje, že rukavice spĺňajú požiadavky na ochranu proti 
nárazu. Interpretácia úrovní výkonu (podľa EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018): Skúška: 6.1 Odolnosť proti oderu (počet cyklov)-
Úroveň 1: 100; Úroveň 2: 500; Úroveň 3: 2000; Úroveň 4: 8000; 
Skúška: 6.4 Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu (N)-Úroveň 1: 10;  
Úroveň 2: 25; Úroveň 3: 50; Úroveň 4: 75; Skúška 6.5 Odolnosť 
proti prepichnutiu (N)- Úroveň 1: 20; Úroveň 2: 60; Úroveň 3: 100;  
Úroveň 4: 150; Skúška 6.3 TDM: odolnosť proti porezaniu 
(N)-Úroveň A: 2; Úroveň B: 5; Úroveň C: 10; Úroveň D: 15; 
Úroveň E: 22; Úroveň F: 30.
5. Piktogramy a úrovne výkonu certifikovaných rukavíc: 
Výkon pri odolnosti proti porezaniu; Úroveň A5 Interpretácia 
úrovní výkonu (podľa ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Úroveň 
A1 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie materiálu 
čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 200; Úroveň A2 Hmotnosť (gramy) 
potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 500; 
Úroveň A3 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie 
materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 1000; Úroveň A4 Hmotnosť 
(gramy) potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 
1500; Úroveň A5 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie 
materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 2200; Úroveň A6 Hmotnosť 
(gramy) potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 
3000; Úroveň A7 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie 
materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 4000; Úroveň A8 Hmotnosť 
(gramy) potrebná na prerezanie materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 
5000; Úroveň A9 Hmotnosť (gramy) potrebná na prerezanie 
materiálu čepeľou 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladovanie: Skladujte vždy v čistom a suchom stave. 
NESKLADUJTE na miestach vystavených priamemu a silnému 
slnečnému žiareniu. Dostupné veľkosti a výber: Veľkosti 
podľa rozmerov ruky. Integrovaný okraj pre pohodlie. 
Pred použitím v pracovných podmienkach overte vhodnú 
veľkosť. Jednotka: mm; Rozmery ruky 6 Obvod ruky mm 202  
Dĺžka ruky mm <160; Rozmery ruky 7 Obvod ruky mm 212 
Dĺžka ruky mm 171; Rozmery ruky 8 Obvod ruky mm 222 
Dĺžka ruky mm 182; Rozmery ruky 9 Obvod ruky mm 232 
Dĺžka ruky mm 192; Rozmery ruky 10 Obvod ruky mm 242 
Dĺžka ruky mm 204; Rozmery ruky 11 Obvod ruky mm 252 
Dĺžka ruky mm 215; Rozmery ruky 12 Obvod ruky mm 262 
Dĺžka ruky mm > 215. Obmedzenia použitia: Bezpečnosť 
je zaručená len vtedy, ak sa používajú a nosia rukavice 
správnej veľkosti. Pred použitím overte, či rukavice nie 
sú poškodené. Špeciálne charakteristiky by mohli byť 
znížené alebo úplne neprítomné, ak sú rukavice veľmi 
znečistené alebo poškodené, vymeňte ich za nové rukavice. 
Upozornenie: Rukavice sa nesmú používať na ochranu 
pred chemikáliami, otvoreným plameňom, zásahom 
elektrickým prúdom, ani tam, kde existuje riziko zachytenia 
do pohyblivých dielov. Rukavice spĺňajú požiadavky na 
odolnosť proti prepichnutiu, nemusia byť však vhodné na 
ochranu pred ostrými predmetmi, ako sú hypodermické 
ihly. Rukavice poskytujú ochranu proti nárazu na chrbte 
ruky a na kĺboch, ale nie na prstoch. Rukavice sa nesmú 
prať. Celková klasifikácia nemusí nevyhnutne odrážať 
výkon úplne vonkajšej vrstvy. Likvidácia: Dodržiavajte 
miestne predpisy týkajúce sa likvidácie. Starostlivosť po 
použití: Rukavice sa nesmú prať. Výrobca: Industrial 
Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, Taliansko. Vyhlásenie o zhode pre 
EÚ a Spojené kráľovstvo je k dispozícii na stránkach: www.
payperwear.com. Za podrobný obsah návodu na použitie 
a informačného oznámenia zodpovedá výrobca. EÚ skúšku 
typu podľa nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 vykonal notifikovaný 
orgán s číslom: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Fínsko. Skúšku typu pre UK podľa nariadenia 
2016/425 o osobných ochranných prostriedkoch, ako ju 
zaviedla a modifikovala legislatíva Spojeného kráľovstva, 
vykonal SGS United Kingdom Limited, schválený orgán 
s číslom: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Spojené kráľovstvo.

VYROBENÉ V ČÍNE

SL
NAVODILA IN INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVAJALCA

1. Pred uporabo in pred kakršnim koli vzdrževanjem 
natančno preberite te informacije. Informacije v tem 
dokumentu služijo kot pomoč in vodilo uporabniku pri 
izbiri in uporabi osebne zaščitne opreme. Proizvajalec in 
distributer ne prevzemata nobene odgovornosti v primeru 
nepravilne uporabe osebne zaščitne opreme. To obvestilo 
z informacijami morate shraniti, da bo na voljo ves čas 
uporabe OZO. Opis izdelka: Delovna rokavica odporna proti 
mehanskim urezninam in z zaščito pred udarci. Predvidene 
nevarnosti, pred katerimi OZO zavaruje: Rokavice se 
uporabljajo in so namenjene zaščiti pred mehanskimi 
nevarnostmi odrgnin, ureznin z rezilom, ureznin TDM, 
raztrganin, vbodov dlani v delovnem okolju. Rokavice 
izpolnjujejo zahteve glede odpornosti proti vbodom, niso 
pa povsem zanesljive kot zaščita pred ostrimi predmeti, 
kot so injekcijske igle. Rokavice zagotavljajo zaščito pred 
udarci na hrbtni strani roke in členkov, ne pa tudi na prstih. 
Rokavic ni dovoljeno uporabljati za kemično zaščito, za 
zaščito pred odprtim ognjem, za električno zaščito ali 
uporabo, kjer obstaja nevarnost zapletanja s premikajočimi 
se deli. Rokavice ne vsebujejo snovi, za katere je znano, 
da povzročajo alergije.
Nevarnost: Odrgnine; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
določba 6.1; Metoda ocenjevanja: število ciklov 
odpornosti proti odrgnjenju; Nevarnost: Urez; Standard: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018, določba 6.3; Metoda ocenjevanja: 
odpornost proti urezu; Nevarnost: Trganje; Standard: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018, določba 6.4; Metoda ocenjevanja: 
odpornost proti trganju; Nevarnost: Prebadanje Standard: 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018, določba 6.5; Metoda ocenjevanja: 
odpornost proti prebadanju; Nevarnost: Udarec; Standard 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018, določba 6.6; Metoda ocenjevanja: 
Odpornost na udarce.
2. Ta izdelek ima oznako CE v skladu z določbami modula B 
Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osebni zaščitni opremi. 
3. Te rokavice izpolnjujejo zahteve Uredbe o osebni zaščitni 
opremi 2016/425, kot je bila prenesena v zakonodajo 
Združenega kraljestva in spremenjena, ter zgoraj omenjene 
standarde.
4. Piktogrami in stopnje učinkovitosti certificiranih 
rokavic: Odpornost proti odrgnjenju: stopnja 3; Stopnja 
rezanja z rezilom: X; Odpornost na trganje: stopnja 4; 
Odpornost proti prebadanju: stopnja 4; Odpornost proti 
urezu (EN ISO 13997): stopnja E; Zaščita pred udarci: X: 
pomeni, da rokavica ni bila preskušena ali da preskusna 
metoda ni primerna za zasnovo ali material rokavice. P: 
pomeni, da rokavice izpolnjujejo zahteve za zaščito pred 
udarci. Interpretacija stopenj učinkovitosti (v skladu 
z EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Preskus: 6.1 Odpornost proti 
odrgnjenju (število ciklov)-Stopnja 1: 100; Stopnja 2: 500; 
Stopnja 3: 2000; Stopnja 4: 8000; Preskus: 6.4 Odpornost 
na trganje (N)-Stopnja 1: 10; Stopnja 2: 25; Stopnja 3: 50; 
Stopnja 4: 75; Preskus 6.5 Odpornost proti luknjanju (N)- 
Stopnja 1: 20; Stopnja 2: 60; Stopnja 3: 100; Stopnja 4: 150; 
Preskus 6.3 TDM: odpornost proti urezninam (N)-Stopnja 
A: 2; Stopnja B: 5; Stopnja C: 10; Stopnja D: 15; Stopnja E: 
22; Stopnja F: 30.
5. Piktogrami in stopnje učinkovitosti certificiranih 
rokavic: Učinkovitost Odpornost proti urezu; Stopnja 
A5 Interpretacija stopenj učinkovitosti (po ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Stopnja A1 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 200; Stopnja A2 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrskim 
rezilom ≥ 500; Stopnja A3 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 1000; Stopnja A4 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrskim 
rezilom ≥ 1500; Stopnja A5 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 2200; Stopnja A6 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrskim 
rezilom ≥ 3000; Stopnja A7 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrskim rezilom ≥ 4000; Stopnja A8 Teža 
(grami), potrebna za rezanje materiala z 20-milimetrnim 
rezilom ≥ 5000; Stopnja A9 Teža (grami), potrebna za rezanje 
materiala z 20-milimetrnim rezilom ≥ 6000.
Shranjevanje: Vedno shranjujte v čistih in suhih pogojih. 
NE shranjujte na mestih, izpostavljenih neposredni in 
intenzivni sončni svetlobi. Razpoložljive velikosti in 
izbira: Prileganje glede na velikost roke. Vključen rob 
za udobje. Pred uporabo preverite prileganje v delovnih 
pogojih. Enota: mm; Velikost roke 6 Obseg roke mm 202 
Dolžina roke mm 160; Velikost roke 7 Obseg roke mm 212 
Dolžina roke mm 171; Velikost roke 8 Obseg roke mm 222 
Dolžina roke mm 182; Velikost roke 9 Obseg roke mm 232 
Dolžina roke mm 192; Velikost roke 10 Obseg roke mm 242 
Dolžina roke mm 204; Velikost roke 11 Obseg roke mm 252 
Dolžina roke mm 215; Velikost roke 12 Obseg roke mm 
262 Dolžina roke mm >215. Omejitve uporabe: Varnost 
je zagotovljena le, če uporabljate in nosite rokavice prave 
velikosti. Pred uporabo preverite prisotnost morebitnih 
poškodb. Posebne funkcije so lahko omejene ali ne obstajajo 
več, če so preveč umazane in poškodovane. Zamenjajte 
jih z novimi rokavicami. Opozorilo: Rokavic ni dovoljeno 
uporabljati za kemično zaščito, za zaščito pred odprtim 
ognjem, za električno zaščito ali uporabo, kjer obstaja 
nevarnost zapletanja s premikajočimi se deli. Rokavice 
izpolnjujejo zahteve glede odpornosti proti vbodom, niso 
pa povsem zanesljive kot zaščita pred ostrimi predmeti, 
kot so injekcijske igle. Rokavice zagotavljajo zaščito pred 
udarci za zadnji del roke, členke, vendar se ne nanašajo 
na prste. Rokavic ni mogoče prati. Splošna razvrstitev 
ne odraža nujno zmogljivosti najbolj zunanje plasti. 
Odlaganje med odpadke: Za odstranjevanje upoštevajte 
lokalne predpise. Nega po uporabi: Rokavice niso pralne. 
Proizvajalec: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italija. 
Izjava EU in Združenega kraljestva o skladnosti je na voljo 
na: www.payperwear.com Za podrobno vsebino navodil 
in informativnega obvestila je odgovoren proizvajalec. 
Pregled EU tipa v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425 s strani 
številka priglašenega organa: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Pregled ZK tipa v 
skladu z Uredbo 2016/425 o osebni zaščitni opremi, kot 
je bila prenesena v zakonodajo Združenega kraljestva 
in spremenjena s strani SGS United Kingdom Limited, 
Številka priglašenega organa: 0120 Rossmoor Business 
Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, 
Združeno kraljestvo.

IZDELANO NA KITAJSKEM

SQ
UDHËZIME DHE INFORMACIONE 

TË PRODHUESIT

1. Lexoni me kujdes këtë fletë informuese para 
përdorimit dhe para çdo mirëmbajtjeje. Informacionet 
në këtë dokument do ta ndihmojnë dhe do ta orientojnë 
përdoruesin që të zgjedhë dhe të përdorë PMI-të. Në rast 
se PMI-ja përdoret në mënyrë të gabuar, prodhuesi dhe 
shpërndarësi nuk do të mbajnë asnjë përgjegjësi. Kjo 
fletë informuese duhet ruajtur për aq kohë sa zgjat PMI-
ja. Përshkrimi i produktit: Dorezë pune rezistente ndaj 
prerjes mekanike dhe me mbrojtje nga goditjet. Rreziqet 
ndaj të cilave është krijuar që të mbrojë PMI-ja Dorezat 
përdoren dhe duhet të mbrojnë nga rreziqet mekanike të 
gërryerjes, prerjes nga tehu, prerjes TDM, grisjes, shpimit 
të pëllëmbës në mjedisin e punës. Dorezat plotësojnë 
kërkesat për t’i rezistuar shpimit, por mund të mos jenë 
të përshtatshme të mbrojnë kundër objekteve të mprehta 
si gjilpërat nënlëkurore. Dorezat ofrojnë mbrojtje nga 
goditjet në kurrizin e dorës dhe për nyjet e gishtave, por 
jo në gishta. Dorezat nuk duhen përdorur për t’u mbrojtur 
nga kimikatet, flakët, elektriciteti ose aty ku ekziston rreziku 
që të ngatërrohen në pjesë lëvizëse. Përbërja e dorezave 
nuk përmban substanca të njohura që shkaktojnë alergji.
Rreziku: Gërryerje; Standardi: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzola 
6.1; Metoda e vlerësimit: Numri i cikleve të rezistencës ndaj 
gërryerjes; Rreziku: Prerje; Standardi: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klauzola 6.3; Metoda e vlerësimit: Rezistenca ndaj prerjes; 
Rreziku: Grisje; Standardi: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzola 
6.4; Metoda e vlerësimit: Rezistenca ndaj grisjes; Rreziku: 
Shpimi Standardi: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzola 6.5; 
Metoda e vlerësimit: Rezistenca ndaj shpimit; Rreziku: 
Goditja; Standardi EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzola 6.6; 
Metoda e vlerësimit: Rezistenca ndaj goditjes.
2. Ky produkt është etiketuar me markën CE në përputhje 
me Formularin B të Rregullores (BE) 2016/425 Pajisje të 
Mbrojtjes Individuale. 
3. Këto doreza janë në përputhje me kërkesat e Rregullores 
(BE) 2016/425 për pajisjet e mbrojtjes individuale siç 
është futur dhe ndryshuar në legjislacionin e Mbretërisë 
së Bashkuar, si edhe në përputhje me normativat e 
lartpërmendura.
4. Piktogramet dhe Nivelet performuese të dorezave 
të certifikuara: Rezistenca ndaj gërryerjes: Niveli 3; Niveli i 
prerjes me teh: X; Rezistenca ndaj grisjes: Niveli 4; Rezistenca 
ndaj shpimit: Niveli 4; Rezistenca ndaj prerjes (EN ISO 
13997): Niveli E; Mbrojtje nga goditja: P; X: Tregon se 
doreza nuk është testuar ose se metoda testuese nuk është 
e përshtatshme për dizajnin ose materialin e dorezës. P: 
Tregon që dorezat plotësojnë kërkesat e mbrojtjes nga 
goditjet. Interpretimi i niveleve performuese (sipas 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Testimi: 6.1 Rezistenca ndaj 
gërryerjes (numri i cikleve)-Niveli 1: 100; Niveli 2: 500; 
Niveli 3: 2000; Niveli 4: 8000; Testimi: 6.4 Rezistenca ndaj 
grisjes (N)-Niveli 1: 10; Niveli 2: 25; Niveli 3: 50; Niveli 4: 75; 
Testimi 6.5 Rezistenca ndaj shpimit (N)-Niveli 1: 20; Niveli 2: 
60; Niveli 3: 100; Niveli 4: 150; Testimi 6.3 TDM: Rezistenca 
ndaj prerjes (N)-Niveli A: 2; Niveli B: 5; Niveli C: 10; Niveli 
D: 15; Niveli E: 22; Niveli F: 30.
5. Piktogramet dhe Nivelet performuese të dorezave të 
certifikuara: Performanca Rezistenca ndaj prerjes; Niveli 
A5 Interpretimi i niveleve performuese (sipas ANSI/
ISEA 105-2016): Niveli A1 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 200; Niveli 
A2 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me 
një teh 20 mm ≥ 500; Niveli A3 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 1000; Niveli A4 
Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me një 
teh 20 mm ≥ 1500; Niveli A5 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 2200; Niveli 
A6 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me 
një teh 20 mm ≥ 3000; Niveli A7 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë materialin me një teh 20 mm ≥ 4000; Niveli A8 
Pesha (gram) e nevojshme për të prerë materialin me një 
teh 20 mm ≥ 5000; Niveli A9 Pesha (gram) e nevojshme 
për të prerë material me teh 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Ruajtja: Ruajeni gjithmonë në kushte të pastra dhe të thata. 
MOS i ruani në vende ku rrezet e diellit bien direkt dhe fort. 
Masa të disponueshme dhe zgjedhja: Përshtatet në bazë 
të masës së dorës. Hapësirë e integruar për rehati. Para se 
t’i përdorni në punë, kontrollojini si rrinë. Njësi: mm; Masa e 
dorës 6 Perimetri i dorës mm 202 Gjatësia e dorës mm 160; 
Masa e dorës 7 Perimetri i dorës mm 212 Gjatësia e dorës 
mm 171; Masa e dorës 8 Perimetri i dorës mm 222 Gjatësia 
e dorës mm 182; Masa e dorës 9 Perimetri i dorës mm 232 
Gjatësia e dorës mm 192; Masa e dorës 10 Perimetri i dorës 
mm 242 Gjatësia e dorës mm 204; Masa e dorës 11 Perimetri 
i dorës mm 252 Gjatësia e dorës mm 215; Masa e dorës 
12 Perimetri i dorës mm 262 Gjatësia e dorës mm >215.  
Kufizime për përdorim: Siguria garantohet vetëm nëse 
përdorni dhe veshni doreza me masë të duhur. Ju lutemi që 
para se t’i përdorni kontrollojini për dëmtime. Karakteristikat 
e veçanta mund të zvogëlohen ose madje të humbasin nëse 
dorezat janë tepër të pista ose të dëmtuara. Zëvendësojini me 
doreza të reja. Paralajmërim: Dorezat nuk duhen përdorur 
për t’u mbrojtur nga kimikatet, flakët, elektriciteti ose aty ku 
ekziston rreziku që të ngatërrohen në pjesë lëvizëse. Dorezat 
plotësojnë kërkesat për t’i rezistuar shpimit, por mund të 
mos jenë të përshtatshme të mbrojnë kundër objekteve të 
mprehta si gjilpërat nënlëkurore. Dorezat ofrojnë mbrojtje 
nga goditjet për kurrizin e dorës dhe për nyjet e gishtave, 
por jo për gishtat. Dorezat nuk mund të lahen. Klasifikimi 
i përgjithshëm i dorezave nuk pasqyron medoemos 
performancën e shtresës më të jashtme. Eliminimi: Ndiqni 
rregulloret lokale për eliminimin. Kujdesi pas përdorimit: 
Doreza nuk lahet. Prodhues: Industrial Wear S.r.l. me 
Ortak të Vetëm - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana 
di Predappio, Itali. Deklarata e Konformitetit e BE-së dhe e 
Mbretërisë së Bashkuar është e disponueshme në: www.
payperwear.com. Përmbajtja e detajuar e Fletës informuese 
është përgjegjësi e prodhuesit. Ekzaminim BE i llojit sipas 
Rregullores (BE) 2016/425 nga ana e Organit të njoftuar 
numër: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 
Finlandë. Ekzaminim MB i llojit sipas Rregullores 2016/425 
për pajisjet mbrojtëse individuale siç është futur dhe 
ndryshuar në legjislacionin e Mbretërisë së Bashkuar nga 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, Organ i miratuar numri: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Mbretëria e Bashkuar.

PRODHUAR NË KINË

SR
UPUTSTVA I INFORMACIJE  

PROIZVOĐAČA

1. Pažljivo pročitajte ove informacije pre upotrebe i pre 
bilo kakvog održavanja. Informacije sadržane u ovom 
dokumentu služe za pomoć i usmeravanje korisnika u izboru 
i korišćenju LZO. Proizvođač i distributer neće preuzeti 
nikakvu odgovornost u slučaju nepravilne upotrebe LZO. 
Ova informativna napomena treba da se čuva tokom celog 
trajanja LZO. Opis proizvoda: Radna rukavica otporna na 
mehaničke posekotine i sa zaštitom od udaraca. Rizici od 
kojih LZO treba da štiti: Rukavice se koriste i namenjene 
su za zaštitu od mehaničkih rizika od abrazije, posekotina 
sečivom, TDM posekotina, kidanja, perforacije dlana u 
radnoj okolini. Rukavice ispunjavaju zahteve za otpornost 
na probijanje, ali možda nisu pogodne za zaštitu od oštrih 
predmeta kao što su potkožne igle. Rukavice pružaju 
zaštitu od udara na zadnjoj strani šake i zglobova, ali ne 
i na prstima. Rukavice se ne smeju koristiti za hemijsku 
zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, električnu zaštitu ili upotrebu 
tamo gde postoji opasnost od zapetljavanja pokretnih 
delova. Sastav rukavica ne sadrži supstance za koje je 
poznato da izazivaju alergije.
Rizik: Abrazija; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 
6.1; Metoda procene: broj ciklusa otpornosti na abraziju; 
Rizik: Sečenje; Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.3; 
Metoda procene: otpornost na posekotine; Rizik: Kidanje; 
Standard: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.4; Metoda 
procene: otpornost na kidanje; Rizik: Perforacija; Standard: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 Klauzula 6.5; Metoda procene: otpornost 
na probijanje; Rizik: Udarac; Standard EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Klauzula 6.6; Metoda procene: Otpornost na udarac.
2. Ovaj proizvod ima CE oznaku u skladu sa odredbama 
modula B Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 Lična zaštitna oprema. 
3. Ove rukavice ispunjavaju zahteve Uredbe o ličnoj 
zaštitnoj opremi 2016/425 kako je preneta u zakonodavstvo 
Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva i izmenjena i gore pomenuti 
standardi.
4. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za sertifikovane 
rukavice: Otpornost na abraziju: nivo 3; Nivo sečenja 
sečivom: X; Otpornost na poderotine: nivo 4; Otpornost na 
perforaciju: nivo 4; Otpornost na posekotine (EN ISO 13997): 
nivo E; Zaštita od udarca: P; X: označava da rukavica nije 
ispitana ili da metoda ispitivanja nije prikladna za dizajn 
ili materijal rukavice. P: označava da rukavice ispunjavaju 
zahteve zaštite od udaraca. Tumačenje nivoa performansi 
(prema EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Ispitivanje: 6.1 Otpornost 
na abraziju (broj ciklusa) - nivo 1: 100; Nivo 2: 500; Nivo 3: 
2000; Nivo 4: 8000; Ispitivanje: 6.4 Otpornost na kidanje 
(N)- Nivo 1: 10; Nivo 2: 25; Nivo 3: 50; Nivo 4: 75; Ispitivanje 6.5  
Otpornost na probijanje (N)- Nivo 1: 20; Nivo 2: 60; Nivo 3: 
100; Nivo 4: 150; Ispitivanje 6.3 TDM: čvrstoća na posekotine 
(N)- Nivo A: 2; Nivo B: 5; Nivo C: 10; Nivo D: 15; Nivo E: 22;  
Nivo F: 30.
5. Piktogrami i nivoi svojstava materijala za sertifikovane 
rukavice: Svojstva materijala Otpornost na posekotine; nivo 
A5 Tumačenje nivoa performansi (prema ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016): Nivo A1 Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje 
materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 200; Nivo A2 Težina (grami) 
potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 500; 
Nivo A3 Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala 
sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 1000; Nivo A4 Težina (grami) potrebna 
za sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 1500; Nivo A5 
Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom 
od 20 mm ≥ 2200; Nivo A6 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 3000; Nivo A7 
Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom 
od 20 mm ≥ 4000; Nivo A8 Težina (grami) potrebna za 
sečenje materijala sečivom od 20 mm ≥ 5000; Nivo A9 
Težina (grami) potrebna za sečenje materijala sečivom 
od 20 mm ≥ 6000.
Skladištenje: Uvek čuvajte u čistom i suvom stanju. NE 
čuvajte na mestima izloženim direktnoj i jakoj sunčevoj 
svetlosti. Dostupne veličine i izbor: Kako će vam pristajati 
zavisi od veličine ruke. Ima i dodatnog prostora radi 
udobnosti. Pre upotrebe u radnim uslovima proverite 
kako vam stoje. Jedinica: mm; Veličina ruke 6 Opseg ruke 
202 mm Dužina ruke 160 mm; Veličina ruke 7 Opseg ruke 
212 mm Dužina ruke 171 mm; Veličina ruke 8 Opseg ruke 
222 mm Dužina ruke 182 mm; Veličina ruke 9 Opseg ruke 
232 mm Dužina ruke 192 mm; Veličina ruke 10 Opseg ruke 
242 mm Dužina ruke 204 mm; Veličina ruke 11 Opseg ruke 
252 mm Dužina ruke 215 mm; Veličina ruke 12 Opseg ruke 
262 mm Dužina ruke > 215 mm. Ograničenja upotrebe: 
Bezbednost je zagarantovana samo ako se koriste i 
primenjuju rukavice odgovarajuće veličine. Proverite da 
li ima oštećenja pre upotrebe. Posebne karakteristike 
mogu biti ograničene ili mogu čak i nedostajati ako su 
rukavice preterano zaprljane i oštećene i tada je potrebno 
da ih zamenite novim. Upozorenje: Rukavice se ne smeju 
koristiti za hemijsku zaštitu, otvoreni plamen, električnu 
zaštitu ili za upotrebu tamo gde postoji opasnost od 
zapetljavanja pokretnih delova. Rukavice ispunjavaju 
zahteve za otpornost na probijanje, ali možda nisu pogodne 
za zaštitu od oštrih predmeta kao što su potkožne igle. 
Rukavice pružaju zaštitu od udaraca na zadnjoj strani ruke i 
zglobovima, ali ne i na prstima. Rukavice se ne mogu prati. 
Sveobuhvatno razvrstavanje u klase ne odražava nužno 
svojstva spoljnog sloja. Odlaganje: Pridržavajte se lokalnih 
propisa za odlaganje. Održavanje nakon upotrebe: Rukavica 
se ne može prati. Proizvođač: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a 
Socio Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di 
Predappio, Italija. EU i UK izjava o usaglašenosti je dostupna 
na: www.payperwear.com. Detaljan sadržaj Uputstva 
i informativne napomene je odgovornost proizvođača. 
Tipsko ispitivanje EU prema Uredbi (EU) 2016/425 od strane 
prijavljenog tela br.: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, 
FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska. Tipsko ispitivanje UK u skladu 
s Uredbom 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi kako je u 
zakonodavstvu Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva prenelo i izmenilo 
prijavljeno telo SGS United Kingdom Limited, pod 
brojem: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, 
South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo.

PROIZVEDENO U KINI

SV
ANVISNINGAR OCH INFORMATION SOM 
TILLHANDAHÅLLITS AV TILLVERKAREN

1. Läs denna information noggrant före användning och 
före eventuellt underhåll. Informationen i detta dokument 
hjälper och vägleder användaren vid val och användning av 
personlig skyddsutrustning. Tillverkaren och distributören 
tar inget ansvar vid felaktig användning av denna PSU. Detta 
informationsblad måste bevaras under den personliga 
skyddsutrustningens hela livslängd. Produktbeskrivning: 
Arbetshandske för mekaniskt skärskydd och skydd mot slag. 
Risker som den personliga skyddsutrustningen är avsedd 
att skydda mot: Handskarna används, och är avsedda att 
skydda, mot mekaniska risker för nötning, TDM-skärning, 
rivning, punktering av handflatan i arbetsmiljön. Handskarna 
uppfyller kravet på punkteringsmotstånd, men lämpar sig 
kanske inte för skydd mot skarpt spetsiga föremål som 
injektionsnålar. Handskarna skyddade handryggen och 
knogarna mot slag, men det gällde inte fingret. Handskarna 
ska inte användas för kemiskt skydd, öppen låga, elektriskt 
skydd eller användning med risk för intrassling i rörliga delar. 
Handskarnas sammansättning innehåller inga ämnen som 
är kända för att orsaka allergier.
Risk: nötning. Standardklausul: SS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
klausul 6.1. Bedömningsmetod: Nötningshållfasthet, 
antal gnidningar. Risk: skärning. Standardklausul: SS-
EN 388:2016+A1:2018, klausul 6.3. Bedömningsmetod: 
Skärmotståndsstyrka. Risk: rivning. Standardklausul: SS-
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Klausul 6.4. Bedömningsmetod: 
Rivhållfasthet. Risk: punktering. Standardklausul: SS-EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 Klausul 6.5. Bedömningsmetod: 
Punkteringsmotståndsstyrka. Risk: Standardklausul för stöt: 
SS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018, klausul 6.6. Bedömningsmetod: 
Slagbeständighet.
2. Denna produkt har CE-märkts i enlighet med 
bestämmelserna i modul B i EU-förordningen 2016/425 
om personlig skyddsutrustning. 
3. Dessa handskar uppfyller kraven i förordning 2016/425 
om personlig skyddsutrustning som införts i brittisk lag 
och ändrats, samt standarderna som det hänvisas till ovan.
4. Piktogram och prestandanivåer för certifierade 
handskar: Nötningshållfasthet: Nivå 3. Bladskärning: 
nivå x. Rivhållfasthet: nivå 4. Punkteringsmotstånd: Nivå 4. 
Skärmotstånd (SS-EN ISO 13997): nivå E. Slagbeständighet: 
P. X: anger att handsken inte har genomgått testet eller att 
testmetoden inte förefaller vara lämplig för handskens design 
eller material. P: indikerar att handskarna uppfyller kraven 
för skydd mot slag. Tolkning av prestandanivåerna (enligt 
SS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Test: 6.1 Nötningshållfasthet 
(antal gnidningar)-Nivå 1: 100. Nivå 2: 500. Nivå 3: 2000. 
Nivå 4: 8000. Test: 6.4 Rivhållfasthet (N) – Nivå 1: 10. Nivå 
2: 25. Nivå 3: 50. Nivå 4: 75. Test 6.5 Punkteringsmotstånd 
(N) – Nivå 1: 20. Nivå 2: 60. Nivå 3: 100. Nivå 4: 150. Test 
6.3 TDM: skärmotstånd (N) – Nivå A: 2. Nivå B: 5. Nivå C: 
10. Nivå D: 15. Nivå E: 22. Nivå F: 30.
5. Piktogram och prestandanivåer för certifierade 
handskar: Prestanda, skärmotstånd. Nivå A5 Tolkning 
av prestandanivåerna (enligt ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Nivå 
A1: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom material 
med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 200. Nivå A2: vikt (gram) som 
behövs för att såga igenom material med 20 mm knivrörelse 
≥ 500. Nivå A3: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom 
material med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 1000. Nivå A4: vikt (gram) 
som behövs för att såga igenom material med 20 mm 
knivrörelse ≥ 1500. Nivå A5: vikt (gram) som behövs för att 
såga igenom material med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 2200. Nivå 
A6: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom material 
med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 3000. Nivå A7: vikt (gram) som 
behövs för att såga igenom material med 20 mm knivrörelse 
≥ 4000. Nivå A8: vikt (gram) som behövs för att såga igenom 
material med 20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 5000. Nivå A9: vikt 
(gram) som behövs för att skära igenom material med 
20 mm knivrörelse ≥ 6000.
Förvaring: Förvara alltid i rena, torra förhållanden. 
Förvara INTE på platser som utsätts för direkt, starkt 
solljus. Tillgängliga storlekar och urval: Passform enligt 
handstorlek. Inbyggd marginal för komfort. Kontrollera 
passformen före användning i arbetsförhållanden. Enhet: mm. 
Handstorlek 6: handomkrets mm, 202 handlängd mm 160.  
Handstorlek 7: handomkrets mm, 212, handlängd mm 171. 
Handstorlek 8, handomkrets mm 222, handlängd mm 182. 
Handstorlek 9: handomkrets mm 232, handlängd mm 192. 
Handstorlek 10: handomkrets mm 242, handlängd mm 204. 
Handstorlek 11: handomkrets mm 252, handlängd mm 215. 
Handstorlek 12: handomkrets mm 262, handlängd mm >215. 
Användningsbegränsningar: Säkerhet krävs endast om 
rätt storlek på handskar används och tillämpas. Kontrollera 
eventuella skador före användning. Specialfunktionerna 
kan begränsas eller till och med förloras om handsken 
är mycket smutsig och skadad. Byt ut den mot en ny. 
Varning: Handskarna ska inte användas för kemiskt skydd, 
öppen låga, elektriskt skydd eller användning med risk 
för intrassling i rörliga delar. Handskarna uppfyller kravet 
på punkteringsmotstånd, men lämpar sig kanske inte för 
skydd mot skarpt spetsiga föremål som injektionsnålar. 
Handskarna skyddade handryggen och knogarna mot slag, 
men det gällde inte fingret. Handskarna får inte tvättas. Den 
övergripande klassificeringen speglar inte nödvändigtvis 
det yttersta skiktets prestanda. Kassering: Följ lokala regler 
för avfallshantering. Eftervård: Handsken är inte tvättbar. 
Tillverkare: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio Unico - Via 
Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, Italien. 
EU:s och Storbritanniens försäkran om överensstämmelse 
finns på: www.payperwear.com. Tillverkningen ansvarar 
för det detaljerade innehållet i instruktionerna och 
informationsmeddelandet. EU-typkontroll enligt förordning 
(EU) 2016/425 av anmält organs nummer: 0598 SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsingfors, Finland. 
Brittisk typkontroll enligt förordning 2016/425 om personlig 
skyddsutrustning som införts och ändrats i brittisk lag av 
SGS United Kingdom Limited, anmält organs nummer: 
0120 Rossmoor Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, 
Cheshire, CH65 3EN, Storbritannien.

TILLVERKAD I KINA

TR
ÜRETİCİ FİRMANIN BİLGİLERİ  

VE TALİMATLARI

1. Ürünü kullanmadan ve herhangi bir bakım yapmadan önce 
bu bilgilendirme notunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede yer 
alan bilgiler, kullanıcının KKE seçimi ve kullanımında yardımcı 
olmak ve yol göstermek amacıyla hazırlanmıştır. Üretici ve 
dağıtıcı, KKE’nin yanlış kullanımından sorumlu tutulamaz. 
Bu bilgilendirme notu, KKE’nin kullanım süresi boyunca 
saklanmalıdır. Ürün açıklaması: Çarpmalara karşı dayanıklı 
ve kesilmeye karşı dirençli iş eldiveni. KKE’nin koruması 
amaçlanan riskler: Eldivenler, çalışma ortamındaki 
aşınma, bıçakla kesilme, TDM ile kesilme, yırtılma, avuç 
içi delinmesi gibi mekanik risklere karşı koruma sağlamak 
amacıyla kullanılır ve amaçlanır. Eldivenler delinmeye karşı 
dayanıklılık gereksinimlerini karşılar, hipodermik iğneler 
gibi keskin nesnelere karşı koruma için uygun olmayabilir. 
Eldivenler elin arkası ve eklem yerlerine darbe koruması 
sağlar, ancak parmaklara koruma sağlamaz. Eldivenler 
kimyasallara karşı koruma, açık alev, elektrik koruması 
veya hareketli parçalara takılma riskinin olduğu yerlerde 
kullanılmamalıdır. Eldivenlerin bileşiminde alerjiye neden 
olduğu bilinen maddeler bulunmamaktadır.
Risk: Aşınma; Standart: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 
6.1; Değerlendirme yöntemi: aşınma direnci sayısı; Risk: 
Kesilme; Standart: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 6.3; 
Değerlendirme yöntemi: kesilme direnci; Risk: Yırtılma; 
Standart: EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 6.4; Değerlendirme 
yöntemi: yırtılma direnci; Risk: Delinme Standart: EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 Madde 6.5; Değerlendirme yöntemi: 
yırtılma direnci; Risk: Darbe; Standart EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Madde 6.6; Değerlendirme yöntemi: Darbe direnci.
2. Bu ürün, 2016/425 sayılı AB Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman 
Yönetmeliğinin B Modülü hükümlerine uygun olarak CE 
işareti ile etiketlenmiştir. 
3. Bu eldivenler, Birleşik Krallık mevzuatına ve yukarıda 
belirtilen standartlarda yer alan 2016/425 sayılı Kişisel 
Koruyucu Ekipman Yönetmeliği gerekliliklerini karşılar.
4. Sertifikalı eldivenlerin simgeleri ve Performans 
Seviyeleri: Aşınma direnci: seviye 3; Bıçakla kesilme seviyesi: 
X; Yırtılma direnci: seviye 4; Delinme direnci: seviye 4; 
Kesilme direnci (EN ISO 13997): seviye E; Darbeye karşı 
koruma: P; X: Eldivenin test edilmediğini belirtir veya 
test yönteminin eldivenin tasarımına veya malzemesine 
uygun olmadığını gösterir. P: Eldivenin darbeye karşı 
koruma gerekliliklerini karşıladığını gösterir. Performans 
seviyelerinin yorumlanması (EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
uyarınca): Test: 6.1 Aşınma direnci (döngü sayısı)-Seviye 1:  
100; Seviye 2: 500; Seviye 3: 2000; Seviye 4: 8000; Test: 6.4 
Yırtılma direnci (N)-Seviye 1: 10; Seviye 2: 25; Seviye 3:  
50; Seviye 4: 75; Test 6.5 Delinme direnci (N)- Seviye 1: 20; 
Seviye 2: 60; Seviye 3: 100; Seviye 4: 150; Test 6.3 TDM: 
kesilmeye karşı direnç (N)-Seviye A: 2; Seviye B: 5; Seviye C: 10;  
Seviye D: 15; Seviye E: 22; Seviye F: 30.
5. Sertifikalı eldivenlerin simgeleri ve Performans 
Seviyeleri: Kesilmeye Karşı Direnç Performansı; Seviye 
A5 Performans seviyelerinin yorumlanması (ANSI/ISEA 
105-2016 uyarınca): 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek 
için gereken Seviye A1 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 200; 20 mm bıçakla 
malzemeyi kesmek için gereken Seviye A2 ağırlığı (gram) 
≥ 500; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için gereken 
Seviye A3 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 1000; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi 
kesmek için gereken Seviye A4 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 1500; 20 mm 
bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için gereken Seviye A5 ağırlığı 
(gram) ≥ 2200; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için 
gereken Seviye A6 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 3000; 20 mm bıçakla 
malzemeyi kesmek için gereken Seviye A7 ağırlığı (gram) 
≥ 4000; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi kesmek için gereken 
Seviye A8 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 5000; 20 mm bıçakla malzemeyi 
kesmek için gereken Seviye A9 ağırlığı (gram) ≥ 6000.
Saklama: Her zaman temiz ve kuru ortamda saklayın. 
Doğrudan yoğun güneş ışığına maruz kalan yerlerde 
SAKLAMAYIN. Mevcut beden ve seçim: El ölçüsüne göre 
uyum. Rahatlık için dahili konfor payı. Çalışma koşullarında 
kullanmadan önce uygunluğunu kontrol edin. Birim: mm;  
El ölçüsü 6 El çevresi 202 mm El uzunluğu 160 mm; El ölçüsü 
7 El çevresi 212 mm El uzunluğu 171 mm; El ölçüsü 8 El 
çevresi 222 mm El uzunluğu 182 mm; El ölçüsü 9 El çevresi 
232 mm El uzunluğu 192 mm; El ölçüsü 10 El çevresi 242 
mm El uzunluğu 204 mm; El ölçüsü 11 El çevresi 252 mm 
El uzunluğu 215 mm; El ölçüsü 12 El çevresi 262 mm El 
uzunluğu >215 mm. Kullanım sınırlamaları: Güvenliğiniz 
ancak doğru boyutta eldiven kullanmanız ve uygulamanız 
durumunda garanti altına alınır. Lütfen kullanmadan önce 
hasar olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Aşırı kirli ve hasarlı 
olması durumunda özellikleri sınırlı hale gelebilir veya 
tamamen kaybolabilir, lütfen yeni bir eldivenle değiştirin. 
Uyarılar: Eldivenler kimyasallara karşı koruma, açık alev, 
elektrik koruması veya hareketli parçalara takılma riskinin 
olduğu yerlerde kullanılmamalıdır. Eldivenler delinmeye 
karşı dayanıklılık gereksinimlerini karşılar, hipodermik 
iğneler gibi keskin nesnelere karşı koruma için uygun 
olmayabilir. Eldivenler elin arkası ve eklem yerlerine darbe 
koruması sağlar, ancak parmaklara koruma uygulanmaz. 
Eldivenler yıkanamaz. Genel sınıflandırma, en dış katmanın 
performansını yansıtmayabilir. Bertaraf etme: Bertaraf 
etme için yerel yönetmeliklere uyun. Kullanım sonrası 
bakım: Eldiven yıkanamaz. Üretici: Tek hissedar olarak 
Industrial Wear S.r.l. - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, 
Fiumana di Predappio, İtalya. AB ve Birleşik Krallık uygunluk 
beyanına şu adresten ulaşılabilir: www.payperwear.
com. Talimatların ve bilgilendirme notunun ayrıntılı 
içeriği üreticinin sorumluluğundadır. 2016/425 sayılı AB 
Yönetmeliği uyarınca AB tipi inceleme belgesi, Onaylanmış 
Kuruluş numarası: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-
00380 Helsinki, Finlandiya tarafından yapılmıştır. Birleşik 
Krallık mevzuatında yer alan ve SGS United Kingdom 
Limited, Onaylanmış Kuruluş numarası: 0120 Rossmoor 
Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 
3EN, Birleşik Krallık tarafından değiştirilen 2016/425 sayılı 
Yönetmelik uyarınca UK tipi inceleme belgesi.

ÇİN’DE ÜRETİLMİŞTİR

UK
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ТА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ, 

НАДАНІ ВИРОБНИКОМ

1. Уважно прочитайте цю інформаційну примітку перед 
використанням і будь-яким технічним обслуговуванням. 
Інформація, що міститься в цьому документі, допомагає 
та спрямовує користувача під час вибору й використання 
засобів індивідуального захисту. Виробник і дистриб’ютор 
не несуть жодної відповідальності за неправильне 
використання засобів індивідуального захисту. Цю 
інформаційну примітку слід зберігати протягом усього 
строку експлуатації засобів індивідуального захисту. Опис 
виробу: Механічна стійка до порізів та захисна від ударів 
робоча рукавичка. Ризики, від яких захищає цей ЗІЗ: 
Рукавички використовуються та призначені для захисту 
від ризиків механічних ушкоджень унаслідок тертя, 
а також від порізів TDM, розривання, проколів долоні 
під час перебування в робочому середовищі. Рукавички 
відповідають вимогам щодо стійкості до проколів, 
проте вони можуть не захистити від гострокінцевих 
предметів, як-от голок для підшкірних ін’єкцій. Рукавички 
забезпечували захист від ударів тильної сторони долоні й 
суглобів, але не застосовувалися до пальця. Заборонено 
використовувати рукавички для захисту від дії хімічних 
речовин, відкритого полум’я, електричного струму, 
а також у разі, якщо є ризик затягування рухомими 
частинами обладнання. Рукавички не містять речовин, 
які є відомими алергенами.
Ризик: Стирання; Пункт стандарту: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
пункт 6.1; Метод оцінювання: Кількість потирань, коли 
є стійкість до абразивного стирання; Ризик: Різання; 
Пункт стандарту: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, пункт 6.3; Метод 
оцінювання: Стійкість до розрізання; Ризик: Розрив; 
Пункт стандарту: EN  388:2016+A1:2018, пункт  6.4; 
Метод оцінювання: Міцність на розривання; Ризик: 
Проколювання; Пункт стандарту: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
пункт 6.5; Метод оцінювання: Стійкість до проколювання; 
Ризик: Пункт стандарту про удари: EN 388:2016+A1:2018, 
пункт 6.6; Метод оцінювання: Стійкість до ударів.
2. Цей виріб має знак CE відповідно до положень модуля B 
Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425 Засоби індивідуального захисту. 
3. Ці рукавички відповідають вимогам Регламенту 
2016/425 щодо засобів індивідуального захисту, які було 
внесено до законодавства Великої Британії з поправками, 
а також вимогам зазначених вище стандартів.
4. Піктограми й рівні ефективності захисту серти
фікованих рукавичок: Стійкість до абразивного 
стирання: Рівень 3; Різання лезом: рівень X; Опір роз-
риву: рівень 4; Опір проколу: Рівень 4; Стійкість до 
порізів (EN ISO 13997): рівень E; Захист від ударів: Р;  
«X» означає, що випробування рукавичок не відбувалось  
або метод випробування не відповідає дизайну чи 
матеріалу рукавичок; «Р» означає, що рукавички від-
повідають вимогам щодо захисту від ударів. Інтер-
претація рівнів ефективності (згідно зі стандартом 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018): Випробування: 6.1. Стійкість до 
абразивного стирання (кількість потирань) — Рівень 1:  
100; Рівень 2: 500; Рівень 3: 2 000; Рівень 4: 8 000; Випро-
бування: 6.4 Опір розриву (N) — Рівень 1: 10; Рівень 2: 25;  
Рівень 3: 50; Рівень 4: 75; Випробування 6.5 Стійкість до 
проколювання (N) — Рівень 1: 20; Рівень 2: 60; Рівень 3:  
100; Рівень 4: 150; Випробування 6.3 TDM: опір зрізу 
(N) — Рівень A: 2; Рівень B: 5; Рівень C: 10; Рівень D: 15; 
Рівень E: 22; Рівень F: 30.
5. Піктограми й рівні ефективності захисту сертифі-
кованих рукавичок: Ефективність Стійкість до розрі-
зання; Рівень A5 Інтерпретація рівнів ефективності 
(згідно зі стандартом ANSI/ISEA 105-2016): Рівень 
A1 Вага (грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу 
з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 200; Рівень A2 Вага (грами), не-
обхідна для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм 
≥ 500; Рівень A3 Вага (грами), необхідна для прорізання 
матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 1 000; Рівень A4 Вага 
(грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем 
леза 20 мм ≥ 1 500; Рівень A5 Вага (грами), необхідна для 
прорізання матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 2 200; Рівень 
A6 Вага (грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу 
з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 3 000; Рівень A7 Вага (грами), 
необхідна для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм 
≥ 4 000; Рівень A8 Вага (грами), необхідна для прорізання 
матеріалу з рівнем леза 20 мм ≥ 5 000; Рівень A9 Вага 
(грами), необхідна для прорізання матеріалу з рівнем 
леза 20 мм ≥ 6 000.
Зберігання: Завжди зберігайте в чистих і сухих місцях. 
ЗАБОРОНЕНО зберігати в місцях, що зазнають впливу 
прямих і яскравих сонячних променів. Доступні розміри 
й варіанти: Виріб підбирають, зважаючи на розмір 
кисті. Передбачено певний припуск для підвищеного 
комфорту. Перевірте прилягання перед використанням 
у робочих умовах. Одиниця вимірювання: мм; Розмір 
кисті 6 Окружність кисті мм 202 Довжина кисті мм 160;  
Розмір кисті 7 Окружність кисті мм 212 Довжина кисті мм 171;  
Розмір кисті 8 Окружність кисті мм 222 Довжина кисті мм 182;  
Розмір кисті 9 Окружність кисті мм 232 Довжина кисті мм 192;  
Розмір кисті 10 Окружність кисті мм 242 Довжина кисті мм 204;  
Розмір кисті 11 Окружність кисті мм 252 Довжина кисті мм 215;  
Розмір кисті 12 Окружність кисті мм 262 Довжина кисті 
мм > 215. Обмеження щодо використання: Надій-
ний захист забезпечується лише в разі використання 
рукавичок правильного розміру. Перевірте наявність 
пошкоджень перед використанням. Спеціальні власти-
вості може бути обмежено або навіть утрачено, якщо 
виріб надмірно забруднено й пошкоджено. У цьому разі 
замініть рукавички новими. Попередження: Заборонено 
використовувати рукавички для захисту від дії хімічних 
речовин, відкритого полум’я, електричного струму, 
а також у разі, якщо є ризик затягування рухомими 
частинами обладнання. Рукавички відповідають вимогам  
щодо стійкості до проколів, проте вони можуть не 
захистити від гострокінцевих предметів, як-от голок для 
підшкірних ін’єкцій. Рукавички забезпечували захист 
від ударів тильної сторони долоні й суглобів, але не 
застосовувалися до пальця. Рукавички не можна мити. 
Загальна класифікація необов’язково вказує на рівень 
ефективності захисту, який забезпечується зовнішнім 
шаром. Утилізація: Дотримуйтеся місцевих правил 
щодо утилізації. Подальший догляд: Рукавички не 
можна прати. Виробник: Industrial Wear S.r.l. a Socio 
Unico - Via Benito Partisani 1, 47016, Fiumana di Predappio, 
Italy (Італія). Декларацію щодо відповідності вимогам ЄС 
і Великої Британії див. на вебсайті: www.payperwear.
com. Виробник несе відповідальність за детальний 
уміст інструкції та інформаційної примітки. Типова 
перевірка згідно з Регламентом ЄС 2016/425, номер 
уповноваженого органа: 0598 SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 
8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland (Фінляндія). Типова перевірка 
у Великій Британії згідно з Регламентом 2016/425 щодо 
засобів індивідуального захисту. Відповідну інформа-
цію було внесено до законодавства Великої Британії 
з поправками SGS United Kingdom Limited, номер 
затвердженого органа: 0120 Rossmoor Business Park, 
Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United 
Kingdom (Велика Британія).
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